City of Santa Clara

Meeting Agenda
Development Review Hearing
Wednesday, February 11, 2026 4:00 PM Hybrid Meeting
City Hall Council
Chambers/Virtual

1500 Warburton Avenue
Santa Clara, CA 95050

The City of Santa Clara is conducting the Development Review Hearing meeting in a hybrid
manner (in-person and method for the public to participate remotely)

o Via Zoom:

o https://santaclaraca.zoom.us/j/92950218717
Meeting ID: 929 5021 8717

o Phone: 1 (669) 900-6833

How to Submit Written Public Comment Before Development Review Hearing Meeting:

By email to PlanningPublicComment@santaclaraca.gov by 12 p.m. the day of the meeting.
Those emails will be forwarded to Staff and will be uploaded to the Development Review
Agenda as supplemental meeting material. Emails received after 12:00 P.M. cutoff time up
through the end of the meeting will form part of the meeting record. Please identify the Agenda
Item Number in the subject line of your email.

Note: Emails received as public comment will not be read aloud during the meeting.

Agendas, Staff Reports and some associated documents for Development Review Hearing
items may be viewed on the Internet at https://santaclara.legistar.com/Calendar.aspx

All public records relating to an open session item on this agenda, which are not exempt from
disclosure pursuant to the California Public Records Act, that are distributed to a majority of
the legislative body will be available for public inspection at the Office of the City Clerk at
Santa Clara City Hall, 1500 Warburton Avenue, Santa Clara, CA 95050 at the same time that
the public records are distributed or made available to the legislative body.

CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL

26-109 Declaration of Procedures

CONSENT CALENDAR
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Development Review Hearing Meeting Agenda February 11, 2026

1. 26-110 Development Review Hearing Meeting Minutes of January 14,
2026

Recommendation: Approve the Development Review Hearing Meeting
Minutes of the January 14, 2026, meeting.

PUBLIC PRESENTATIONS

[This item is reserved for persons to address the body on any matter not on the agenda that is within the subject
matter jurisdiction of the body. The law does not permit action on, or extended discussion of, any item not on the
agenda except under special circumstances. The governing body, or staff, may briefly respond to statements made
or questions posed, and appropriate body may request staff to report back at a subsequent meeting.]

GENERAL BUSINESS

2. 26-29 PUBLIC HEARING: Action on the Architectural Review
(PLN25-00132) for a Proposed Manufacturing Building and
Central Utility Building for Intel at 3065 Bowers Avenue. CEQA
Status: Exempt per CEQA Section 15183.

Recommendation: Determine the project to be exempt from California Environmental
Quiality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15183 -
Consistency with Community Plan or Zoning and Approve the
Architectural Review for the development of a new manufacturing
building (BW2) with an attached Central Utility Building (CUB2) and
on-site improvements at 3065 Bowers Avenue, subject to findings
and conditions of approval.

3. 25-1741 Public  Hearing:  Action on the  Architectural Review
(PLN25-00403) for a 104 Square Foot First Floor Addition and
746 Square Foot Second Floor Addition to an  Existing
One-Story  Residence  Resulting ina 3,469 Square _ Foot
Two-Story Residence located at 706 Giannini_Drive. CEQA
Status: Exempt from CEQA per Section 15332 - Infill.

Recommendation: Determine the project to be categorically exempt
from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
formal pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15332 -
Infill, and Approve the Architectural Review for a 104
square-foot first floor addition and 746 square-foot
second floor addition to an existing one-story
residence resulting in a 3,439 square-foot two-story
residence, located at 706 Giannini Drive, subject to
the findings and conditions of approval.

City of Santa Clara Page 2 of 4 Printed on 2/5/2026


https://santaclara.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=25976
https://santaclara.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=25895
https://santaclara.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=25843

Development Review Hearing Meeting Agenda February 11, 2026

4 26-49

ADJOURNMENT

Public Hearing: Action on the Architectural Review

(PLN25-00236) for a 97 Square Foot First Floor Addition and

1,030 Square Foot Second Floor Addition to an Existing

One-Story Residence Resulting in  a 2,592 Square Foot

Two-Story Residence located at 2195 Amethyst Drive. CEQA
Status: Exempt from CEQA per Section 15301(e)(1) (Class 1 --
Existing Facilities).

Recommendation: Determine the project to be categorically exempt
from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
formal pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section
15301(e)(1) (Class 1 - “Existing Facilities”), and
Approve the Architectural Review for a 97 Square
Foot First Floor Addition and 1,030 Square Foot
Second Floor Addition to an Existing 1,465 Square
Foot One-Story Residence Resulting in a 2,592
Square Foot Two-Story Residence, located at 2195
Amethyst Drive, subject to the findings and conditions
of approval.

The next regular scheduled meeting is on March 11, 2026 at 6 p.m. in the Council Chambers

and via Zoom.

City of Santa Clara
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Development Review Hearing Meeting Agenda February 11, 2026

MEETING DISCLOSURES

The time limit within which to commence any lawsuit or legal challenge to any quasi-adjudicative decision made by the City
is governed by Section 1094.6 of the Code of Civil Procedure, unless a shorter limitation period is specified by any other
provision. Under Section 1094.6, any lawsuit or legal challenge to any quasi-adjudicative decision made by the City must
be filed no later than the 90th day following the date on which such decision becomes final. Any lawsuit or legal challenge,
which is not filed within that 90-day period, will be barred. If a person wishes to challenge the nature of the above section in
court, they may be limited to raising only those issues they or someone else raised at the meeting described in this notice,
or in written correspondence delivered to the City of Santa Clara, at or prior to the meeting. In addition, judicial challenge
may be limited or barred where the interested party has not sought and exhausted all available administrative remedies.

If a member of the public submits a speaker card for any agenda items, their name will appear in the Minutes. If no
speaker card is submitted, the Minutes will reflect "Public Speaker."

In accordance with the requirements of Title Il of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 ("ADA"), the City of Santa Clara
will not discriminate against qualified individuals with disabilities on the basis of disability in its services, programs, or
activities, and will ensure that all existing facilities will be made accessible to the maximum extent feasible. The City of
Santa Clara will generally, upon request, provide appropriate aids and services leading to effective communication for
qualified persons with disabilities including those with speech, hearing, or vision impairments so they can participate
equally in the City’s programs, services, and activities. The City of Santa Clara will make all reasonable modifications to
policies and programs to ensure that people with disabilities have an equal opportunity to enjoy all of its programs,
services, and activities.

Agendas and other written materials distributed during a public meeting that are public record will be made available by the
City in an appropriate alternative format. Contact the City Clerk’'s Office at 1408-615-2220 with your request for an
alternative format copy of the agenda or other written materials.

Individuals who require an auxiliary aid or service for effective communication, or any other disability-related modification of
policies or procedures, or other accommodation, in order to participate in a program, service, or activity of the City of Santa
Clara, should contact the City's ADA Coordinator at 408-615-3000 as soon as possible but no later than 48 hours before
the scheduled event.
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Agenda Report

26-109 Agenda Date: 2/11/2026
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Clty of Santa Clara Santa Clara, CA 95050
santaclaraca.gov
@SantaClaraCity

Agenda Report

26-110 Agenda Date: 2/11/2026

REPORT TO DEVELOPMENT REVIEW HEARING

SUBJECT
Development Review Hearing Meeting Minutes of January 14, 2026

RECOMMENDATION
Approve the Development Review Hearing Meeting Minutes of the January 14, 2026, meeting.
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Draft

City of Santa Clara

Meeting Minutes

Development Review Hearing

01/14/2026 4:00 PM Hybrid Meeting
City Hall Council

Chambers/Virtual

1500 Warburton Avenue

Santa Clara, CA 95050

The City of Santa Clara is conducting the Development Review Hearing meeting in a hybrid
manner (in-person and method for the public to participate remotely)

o Via Zoom:

o https://santaclaraca.zoom.us/j/92950218717
Meeting ID: 929 5021 8717

o Phone: 1 (669) 900-6833

How to Submit Written Public Comment Before Development Review Hearing Meeting:

By email to PlanningPublicComment@santaclaraca.gov by 12 p.m. the day of the meeting.
Those emails will be forwarded to Staff and will be uploaded to the Development Review
Agenda as supplemental meeting material. Emails received after 12:00 P.M. cutoff time up
through the end of the meeting will form part of the meeting record. Please identify the Agenda
Item Number in the subject line of your email.

Note: Emails received as public comment will not be read aloud during the meeting.

Agendas, Staff Reports and some associated documents for Development Review Hearing
items may be viewed on the Internet at https://santaclara.legistar.com/Calendar.aspx

All public records relating to an open session item on this agenda, which are not exempt from
disclosure pursuant to the California Public Records Act, that are distributed to a majority of
the legislative body will be available for public inspection at the Office of the City Clerk at
Santa Clara City Hall, 1500 Warburton Avenue, Santa Clara, CA 95050 at the same time that
the public records are distributed or made available to the legislative body.

CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL

Development Review Officer Sheldon Ah Sing called the meeting to
order at 4:00 p.m.

26-40 Declaration of Procedures

Development Review Officer Sheldon Ah Sing read the Declaration of
Procedures.
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Development Review Hearing Meeting Minutes 01/14/2026

CONSENT CALENDAR

1. 25-1754

Recommendation:

Development Review Hearing Meeting Minutes of December 10, 2025
Approve the Development Review Hearing Meeting Minutes of the
December 10, 2025, meeting.

Public Speaker:
Keith Adams

Action: Development Review Officer Sheldon Ah Sing approved the
consent calendar.

PUBLIC PRESENTATIONS

GENERAL BUSINESS

2, 25-1721

Recommendation:

Public Speaker:
Keith Adams

Public Hearing: Action on the Architectural Review (PLN25-00398) for a
1,435 Square Foot First Floor Addition to an Existing One-Story
Residence Resulting in a 3,406 Square Foot One-Story Residence located
at 472 Muriel Court. CEQA Status: Exempt from CEQA per Section
15301(e)(1) (Class 1 - “Existing Facilities”).

Determine the project to be categorically exempt from the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) formal pursuant to CEQA Guidelines
Section 15301(e)(1) (Class 1 - “Existing Facilities”), and Approve the
Architectural Review for a 1,435 square-foot addition to an existing 1,971
square-foot single-story residence resulting in a 3,406 single-story
residence, located at 472 Muriel Court, subject to the findings and
conditions of approval.

Assistant Planner Summer Foss provided the staff presentation.

AMS Design representative Azadeh Masrour answered questions
regarding the project.

Public Speaker:
Keith Adams

Action: Development Review Hearing Officer Sheldon Ah Sing
approved staff recommendation.

City of Santa Clara
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3. 25-1747

Recommendation:

ADJOURNMENT

Public Hearing: Action on the Architectural Review (PLN25-00387) to allow
the demolition of an existing single-family residence and the construction of
a new approximately 3,314 square foot two-story single-family residence
located at 2645 Rebeiro Avenue. CEQA Status: Exempt from CEQA per
Section 15303.

Determine the project to be categorically exempt from the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section
15303(a) (Class 3 - New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures),
and Approve the Architectural Review to allow the demolition of an
existing single-family residence and the construction of a new
approximately 3,314 square foot two-story single-family residence, located
at 2645 Rebeiro Avenue, subject to the findings and conditions of approval.

Associate Planner Tracy Tam provided the staff presentation.
Applicant Edick Lazarri spoke about the project.

Public Comments: None.

Action: Development Review Officer Sheldon Ah Sing approved
staff recommendation.

The meeting adjourned at 4:28 p.m.

The next regular scheduled meeting is on Wednesday, February 11, 2026,
in the City Hall Council Chambers at 4 p.m.

The meeting recording is available on the City's website:
https://santaclara.legistar.com/calendar.aspx

City of Santa Clara
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Development Review Hearing Meeting Minutes 01/14/2026

MEETING DISCLOSURES

The time limit within which to commence any lawsuit or legal challenge to any quasi-adjudicative decision made by the City
is governed by Section 1094.6 of the Code of Civil Procedure, unless a shorter limitation period is specified by any other
provision. Under Section 1094.6, any lawsuit or legal challenge to any quasi-adjudicative decision made by the City must
be filed no later than the 90th day following the date on which such decision becomes final. Any lawsuit or legal challenge,
which is not filed within that 90-day period, will be barred. If a person wishes to challenge the nature of the above section in
court, they may be limited to raising only those issues they or someone else raised at the meeting described in this notice,
or in written correspondence delivered to the City of Santa Clara, at or prior to the meeting. In addition, judicial challenge
may be limited or barred where the interested party has not sought and exhausted all available administrative remedies.

If a member of the public submits a speaker card for any agenda items, their name will appear in the Minutes. If no
speaker card is submitted, the Minutes will reflect "Public Speaker."

In accordance with the requirements of Title Il of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 ("ADA"), the City of Santa Clara
will not discriminate against qualified individuals with disabilities on the basis of disability in its services, programs, or
activities, and will ensure that all existing facilities will be made accessible to the maximum extent feasible. The City of
Santa Clara will generally, upon request, provide appropriate aids and services leading to effective communication for
qualified persons with disabilities including those with speech, hearing, or vision impairments so they can participate

equally in the City’s programs, services, and activities. The City of Santa Clara will make all reasonable modifications to
policies and programs to ensure that people with disabilities have an equal opportunity to enjoy all of its programs,

services, and activities.

Agendas and other written materials distributed during a public meeting that are public record will be made available by
the City in an appropriate alternative format. Contact the City Clerk’s Office at 1 408-615-2220 with your request for an
alternative format copy of the agenda or other written materials.

Individuals who require an auxiliary aid or service for effective communication, or any other disability-related modification of
policies or procedures, or other accommodation, in order to participate in a program, service, or activity of the City of Santa
Clara, should contact the City’s ADA Coordinator at 408-615-3000 as soon as possible but no later than 48 hours before
the scheduled event.
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26-29 Agenda Date: 2/11/2026

REPORT TO DEVELOPMENT REVIEW HEARING

SUBJECT
PUBLICHEARING:ActionontheArchitecturalReview (PLN25-00132)foraProposed Manufacturing Buildingand
Central Utility Building for Intel at 3065 Bowers Avenue. CEQA Status: Exempt per CEQA Section 15183.

File No.(s): PLN25-00132

Location: 3065 Bowers Avenue, a 26-acre parcel located to the northeast corner of Central Expressway and
Bowers Avenue, APN: 216-46-015; property is zoned High Intensity Office R&D (HO-RD).

Applicant: John Schwarz

Owner: Intel International

Request: Architectural Review for the development of a new manufacturing building (BW2) with an attached
Central Utility Building (CUB2) to serve the planned manufacturing equipment. The buildings will be three-story
structures and will have atotal area of 101,971 square feet. The project will be constructed on an approximately
2.4-acre area on the southwest corner of the existing campus.

PROJECT DATA
The Project Data and Compliance Table is included as Attachment 2.

POINTS FOR CONSIDERATION

e The projectsite is an approximately 2.4-acre area of the southwestern corner of the 26-acre Intel Bowers
Campus located at 3065 Bowers Avenue. This campus is a part of the Intel’s manufacturing business.

e The project proposes to redevelop the approximately 2.4-acre portion of the Intel campus, which currently
consists of paved surface parking and landscaped areas, withanup to 101,97 1-square foot manufacturing
building (BW2),includingan attached Central Utility Building (CUB2). The proposed buildingwillbe athree-
story structure with maximum height of 101 feet and will have about 77,533 square feet of manufacturing
space and 24,438 square feet of CUB2 space.

e The proposed BW2 will include manufacturing space, data servers, electrical and power facilities, and
storage areas. The CUB2 portion will house a chiller area, pumps, cooling towers, piping, control
equipment, and emergency generators. Intel plans to manufacture masks for processing chips.

e Perthe SantaClaraCode 18.120.020(D)(4), the project requires Architectural Review approval through a
Development Review Hearing.

e The building design matches the look and feel of the building materials and screening for the recent CUB
project (approved in 2024) on the western portion of the campus.
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e Access to the building would be provided via an existing two-way driveway on Bowers Avenue. The
proposed BW2 and CUB2 would serve and be part of the existing Intel Campus operations; however, the
projectwould notgenerate new employees or regular trips to and from the site because staff working within
the CUB would be existing employees.

e The project is consistent with the city’s community design guidelines below:
0 Rooftop equipment is screen from the closest public right of way.

0
Utilitiesequipmentislocatedoutofstreetyardsandarelocated behindthe proposedbuilding.

o Facade,roofandfenestrationtreatmentsareconsistentthroughouttheproposedbuildingand
the recently approved CUB building.

o The bulk and scale of the building is appropriate for the immediate industrial and office
neighborhood.

e The project would remove eight surface parking spaces, bringing the total provided from 443 to 435. The
required parking is 261 spaces.

e The project includes the removal of one mature tree, and the Applicant proposes to plant 16 (15 gallon)
trees and four 24-inch box trees.

e A notice was sent to properties within a 500-foot radius of the subject site for this project review.

e There are no active code enforcement cases for this property.

FINDINGS SUPPORTING STAFF'S RECOMMEDATION
Granting the Architectural Review approval requires, the following findings consistent with Zoning Code Section
18.120.020(D)(4):

1) That any off-street parking area, screening strips and other facilities and improvements necessary to secure
the purpose and intent of this title and the general plan of the City area a part of the proposed development, in that:
e The development provides a total of 435 on-site parking spaces, where 261 spaces are required and
provides adequate circulation for vehicular access.

e The project would not generate new employees or regular trips to and from the site because staff working
within the BW2 and CUB2 would be existing employees on campus.

2) That the design and location of the proposed development and its relation to neighboring developments and
traffic is such that it will not impair the desirability of investment or occupation in the neighborhood, will not
unreasonably interfere with the use and enjoyment of neighboring developments, and will not create traffic
congestion or hazard, in that;

e The project would not generate regular vehicle trips other than occasional trips associated with the BW2

City of Santa Clara Page 2 of 4 Printed on 2/5/2026
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and CUB2.

Operationofthe projectwould occur fully on-site and would not obstruct pedestrian, bike, or transit plans for
the area.

3) That the design and location of the proposed development is such that it is in keeping with the character of
the neighborhood and is such as not to be detrimental to the harmonious development contemplated by this title
and the general plan of the City, in that:

Facade, roof and fenestration treatments are consistentthroughout the proposed building and the recently
approved CUB building.

The bulk and scale of the building is appropriate for the immediate industrial and office neighborhood.

Thedevelopmentproposesanewindustrialbuildingandotheron-siteimprovementsincludinglandscaping
that is compatible with the existing industrial and office research and development uses on site and in the
area.

The building design has an industrial appearance that is compatible with the existing land uses in the
surrounding neighborhood in scale and intensity.

4) That the granting of such approval will not, under the circumstances of the particular case, materially affect
adversely the health, comfort or general welfare of persons residing or working in the neighborhood of said
development, and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare orinjuries to property orimprovementsin
said neighborhood, in that:

The projectis subject to the California Building Code and City Code requirements, which serve to regulate
new construction to protect public health, safety, and general welfare.

The use, scale, and design of the development, as conditioned, are consistent with the General Planandis
designed to be compatible with the uses in the surrounding area.

A Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program accompanies the project and shall be implemented
throughout project development to reduce any potential impacts to less than significant.

5) That the proposed development, as set forth in the plans and drawings, are consistent with the set of more
detailed policies and criteria for architectural review as approved and updated from time to time by the City
Council, which setshall be maintainedinthe planning division office. The policies and criteria so approved shall be
fully effective and operative to the same extent as if written into and made a part of this title, in that:

The proposed design and form of the building is consistent with the City’s Commercial Design Guidelines
and General Plan policies.

The project provides architectural features that avoid large expenses of blank wall to provide a prominent
and interesting building appearance towards the street frontage.
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
Conditions of approval are proposed for the project and are contained in Attachment 4.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

The action being considered is categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) per
CEQA Guidelines Exemption Sections 15183 - Consistency with Community Plan or Zoning, in that the projectis
consistent with the General Plan designation and zoning district standards.

The associated analysis of CEQA exemption section 15183 is attached to this report by a link in Attachment 3

PUBLIC CONTACT

Public contact was made by posting the Development Review Hearing agenda on the City’s official-notice bulletin
board outside City Hall Council Chambers. A complete agenda packet is available on the City’s website and in the
City Clerk’s Office. A hard copy of any agenda report may be requested by contacting the City Clerk’s Office at
(408) 615-2220, email clerk@santaclaraca.gov <mailto:clerk@santaclaraca.gov> or at the public information desk
at any City of Santa Clara public library.

A public hearing notice was mailed to property owners within a 500-foot radius of the project site on January 28,
2026. As of the writing of this report, planning staff has not received public comments for this application.

RECOMMENDATION

Determine the project to be exempt from California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA
Guidelines Section15183-ConsistencywithCommunity PlanorZoningand Approvethe Architectural Reviewfor
the development of a new manufacturing building (BW2) with an attached Central Utility Building (CUB2) and on-
site improvements at 3065 Bowers Avenue, subject to findings and conditions of approval.

Prepared by: Steve Le, Senior Planner, Community Development Department
Approved by: Sheldon S. Ah Sing, Development Review Officer, Community Development Department

ATTACHMENTS

1. Vicinity Map

2. Project Data and Compliance Table
3. Link to Environmental Documents
4. Conditions of Approval

5. Development Plan
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Vicinity Map (Zoning) - 3065 Bowers Avenue Intel
BW2+CUB2
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Attachment 2: Project Data/Compliance (Non-Residential)

Project Address: 3065 Bowers Avenue

Zoning: High Intensity Office R&D (HO-RD)

Project Number: PLN25-00132

Standard

Existing

Proposed

Requirement

Complies?
(Y/N)

Lot Area (SF) (min):

(26 acre)

(26 acre)

20,000

Building Square Footage (SF)

Main Building:

331,707

101,971

Basement:

Accessory Building:

Total:

331,707

101,971

Building Coverage (%)

Building Coverage (All):

29%

9%

Rear Yard Accessory
Building Coverage:

Main Building Setbacks (FT)

Front:

200+

20

Side (left):
(right):

400+

10

Street Side:

20+

15

Rear:

700+

20

Accessory Building Setbacks (FT)

Front:

Side (left):
(right):

Street Side:

Rear:

From main building:

Height (FT)

Main building:

101

200

Accessory building:

Parking:
Is the site AB 2097 eligible? NO

Off-Street:

443

435

261

Loading spaces:

Landscaping

Open Landscaped Area:

Landscaped Buffer:

Development Review Hearing February 11, 2026




Weblink to Environmental Documents for proposed
manufacturing (BW2) and attached Central Utility Building
(CUB2) at 3065 Bowers Avenue

https://www.santaclaraca.gov/Home/Components/BusinessDirectory/BusinessDirectory/659/249
5?npage=3

This document is available for review in the Community Development Department Planning
Division

3065 Bowers Avenue - PLN25-00132
Development Review Hearing, February 11, 2026
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Conditions of Architectural Review Approval

PLN25-00132 / 3065 Bowers Avenue

Architectural Review for the development of a new manufacturing building (BW2) with an
attached Central Utility Building (CUB2) to serve the planned manufacturing equipment.
The buildings will be three-story structures and will have a total area of 101,971 square
feet. The project will be constructed on an approximately 2.4-acre area on the southwest

corner of the existing campus.

GENERAL

G1.

G2.

G3.

GA4.

G5.

Go.

Permit Expiration. This Permit shall automatically be revoked and terminated if not used
within two years of original grant or within the period of any authorized extensions thereof.
The date of granting of this Permit is the date this Permit is approved by the Development
Review Officer and all appeal periods have been exhausted. The expiration date is February
19, 2028

Conformance with Plans. Prior to the issuance of Building Permit, the development of the
site and all associate improvements shall substantially conform to the approved plans on
file with the Community Development Department, Planning Division. No change to the
plans will be made without prior review by the Planning Division through approval of a Minor
Amendment or through an Architectural Review, at the discretion of the Director of
Community Development or designee. Each change shall be identified and justified in
writing.

Conditions on Plans. All conditions of approval for this Permit shall be reprinted and
included within the first three sheets of the building permit plan sets submitted for review
and approval. At all times these conditions of approval shall be on all grading and
construction plans kept on the project site.

Necessary Relocation of Public Facility. If relocation of an existing public facility becomes
necessary due to a conflict with the developer's new improvements, then the cost of said
relocation shall be borne by the developer.

Indemnify and Hold Harmless. The owner or designee agrees to defend and indemnify
and hold City, its officers, agents, employees, officials and representatives free and
harmless from and against any and all claims, losses, damages, attorney’s fees, injuries,
costs, and liabilities from any suit for damages or for equitable or injunctive relief which is
filed by a third party against the City by reason of its approval of owner or designee’s project.

Code Compliance. The construction permit application drawings submitted to the Santa
Clara Building Division shall include an overall California Building Code analysis; proposed
use and occupancy of all spaces (CBC Ch. 3), all building heights and areas (CBC Ch. 5),
all proposed types of construction (CBC Ch. 6), all proposed fire and smoke protection
features, including all types of all fire rated penetrations proposed (CBC Ch. 7), all proposed
interior finishes fire resistance (CBC Ch. 8), all fire protection systems proposed (CBC Ch.
9), and all means of egress proposed (CBC Ch. 10). Noncombustable exterior wall, floor,
and roof finishes are strongly encouraged.

a. During construction retaining a single company to install all fire related penetrations is

highly recommended.
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G7.

G8.

The grade level lobbies shall be minimum 1-hour rated all sides and above.

All stair shafts shall be minimum 1-hour rated.

All elevator shafts shall be minimum 1-hour rated.

All trash chute shafts shall be minimum 1-hour rated.

Recommendation: provide minimum two trash chutes; one for recyclables, one for trash,
each trash chute to be routed down to a grade level trash collection room.

g. Any trash rooms shall be minimum 1-hour rated all sides and above.

Building Codes as Amended. See Title 15 of the Santa Clara City Code for any
amendments to the California Building Codes.

Comply with all applicable codes, regulations, ordinances and resolutions.

~0ooUT

DESIGN / PERFORMANCE - PRIOR TO BUILDING PERMIT ISSUANCE

P1.

P2.

P3.

Roof Mounted Mechanical Equipment. All roof mounted mechanical equipment shall be
placed within a screened roof top enclosure depicted on the elevation drawings or located
below the parapet level and shall not be visible from the closest public right of way and
perpendicular from the street. Cross section roof drawings shall be provided at the building
permit stage indicating the relative height of the screen wall or parapet. Minimum screen
height or parapet depth shall be five feet or greater to match the height of any proposed
equipment.

Tree Replacement (on-site). Trees permitted by the City for removal shall be replaced
on-site pursuant to SCC Section 12.35.090.

Construction Management Plan. The owner or designee shall submit a construction
management plan addressing impacts to the public during construction activities including:
showing work hours, noticing of affected businesses, construction signage, noise control,
storm water pollution prevention, job trailer location, contractor parking, parking
enforcement, truck hauling routes, staging, concrete pours, crane lifts, scaffolding,
materials storage, pedestrian safety, and traffic control. The plan shall be submitted to the
Director of Community Development or designee for approval prior to issuance of
demolition and building permits.

DURING CONSTRUCTION -- PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY

P4.

P5.

P6.

P7.

Construction Hours. Construction activity shall be limited to the hours of 7:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. weekdays and 9:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Saturdays for projects within 300 feet of a
residential use and shall not be allowed on recognized State and Federal holidays.
Construction Trash/Debris. During construction activities, the owner or designee is
responsible for collection and pick-up of all trash and debris on-site and adjacent public
right-of-way.

Construction Parking. Off street parking is required to be available from the time of
issuance of building permits until the issuance of certificate of occupancy. Off-street
construction parking lots are required to be maintained mud-free and dustless. If the off-
street construction parking lot is located on an unpaved surface, daily street sweeping of
surrounding streets is required. (SCC 18.38.030)

Landscape Water Conservation. The owner or designee shall ensure that landscaping
installation meets City water conservation criteria in a manner acceptable to the Director
of Community Development.

Development Review Hearing
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OPERATIONAL CONDITIONS

P8.

P9.

CEQA
P10.

Landscaping Installation & Maintenance. The owner or designee shall ensure that the
landscaping installed and accepted with this project shall be maintained on the site as per
the approved plans. Any alteration or modification to the landscaping shall not be
permitted unless otherwise approved by the Director of Community Development.
Landscaping. The owner or designee shall maintain the front yard landscaping between
the house and sidewalk. New landscape areas of 500 square feet or more or rehabilitated
landscape of 2,500 square feet or more shall conform to the California Department of
Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance.

The subject parcel shall include a standing notice in the City’s permitting system to
evaluate impact on VMT should the proposed BW2/CUB2 building get converted to office
use.

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT - BUILDING DIVISION

DESIGN / PERFORMANCE- PRIOR TO BUILDING PERMIT ISSUANCE

BD1.

BD2.

BD3.

Flood Zone. The construction permit application drawings submitted to the Santa Clara
Building Division shall include a copy of the latest Federal Emergency Management
Agency (FEMA) Flood Zone Map: https://msc.fema.gov/portal/home. The project drawings
shall indicate how the project complies with the Santa Clara Flood Damage Prevention
Code.

a. FEMA Flood Zone map designations and requirements are based on the map in

effect at date of Building Permit issuance.

Water Pollution Control. The construction permit application drawings submitted to the

Santa Clara Building Division shall include Santa Clara Valley Urban Runoff Pollution
Prevention Program Low Impact Development (LID) practices http://www.scvurppp-
w2k.com/nd_wp.shtml. All projects that disturb more than one acre, or projects that are
part of a larger development that in total disturbs more than one acre, shall comply with
the Santa Clara Valley Urban Runoff Pollution Prevention Program Best Management
Practices (BMP): http://www.scvurppp-w2k.com/construction_bmp.shtml, and shall
provide a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) by a certified Qualified SWPPP
Developer (QSD). All site drainage and grading permit applications submitted to the Santa
Clara Building Division shall include a city of Santa Clara "C3" data form, available on this
web page:

e https://www.santaclaraca.gov/our-city/departments-g-z/public-
works/environmental-programs/stormwater-pollution-prevention and will be routed
to a contract consultant for review.

Submittal Requirements. The overall project construction permit application shall include
the geotechnical, architectural, structural, energy, electrical, mechanical, and plumbing
drawings and calculations. Prior to the issuance of the overall project construction permit,
a conditions of approval review meeting must be held in city hall, which meeting must be
attended by the on-site field superintendent(s). The meeting will not be held without the
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attendance of the on-site field superintendent(s). The on-site grading permit shall be a
separate permit application to the Building Division.

DURING CONSTRUCTION - PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY

BD4.

Temporary Certificates of Occupancy. Temporary Certificates of Occupancy (TCO) will
not be routinely issued and will be considered on a very limited basis only when there is a
clear and compelling reason for city staff to consider a TCO. A TCO will be approved only
after all applicable City staff have approved in writing; Planning, P.W./ Engineering, Fire
Prev., Santa Clara Water, Silicon Valley Power, and any other applicable agencies such
as the Santa Clara County Health Dept., with the Building Division being the final approval
of all TCO.'s.

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT - HOUSING DIVISION

DURING CONSTRUCTION - PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY

H1.

Impact Fee.

CUB:

In accordance with the Santa Clara City Code chapter 17.40, this project is subject to the
requirements of the Affordable Housing Ordinance which may be met through payment
of an impact fee of $3.05 per square foot.

Please note that Applicant must pay impact fees prior to the issuance of the occupancy
certificate of the building. All fees are based on the current Municipal Fee Schedule in
effect at the time the project is approved. If the proposed square footage changes at the
time of building permit issuance, the impact fee will be adjusted accordingly.

H2.Manufacturing:

In accordance with the Santa Clara City Code chapter 17.40, this project is subject to the
requirements of the Affordable Housing Ordinance which may be met through payment
of an impact fee of $15.24 per square foot.

Please note that Applicant must pay impact fees prior to the issuance of the occupancy
certificate of the building. All fees are based on the current Municipal Fee Schedule in
effect at the time the project is approved. If the proposed square footage changes at the
time of building permit issuance, the impact fee will be adjusted accordingly.

FIRE DEPARTMENT

DESIGN / PERFORMANCE—PRIOR TO BUILDING PERMIT ISSUANCE

F1.

Hazmat Clearance. Prior to any Building Permit issuance, Hazardous Materials Closure
(HMCP) is required as applicable: This is a permit is issued by the Santa Clara Fire
Department, Fire Prevention & Hazardous Materials Division. Hazardous materials
closure plans are required for businesses that used, handled or stored hazardous
materials. While required prior to closing a business this is not always done by the
business owner, and therefore should be part of the developer's due diligence. The
hazardous materials closure plans demonstrate that hazardous materials which were
stored, dispensed, handled or used in the facility/business are safely transported,
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F1.

F2.

F3.

F4.

F5.

disposed of or reused in a manner that eliminates any threat to public health and
environment.

Hazmat Clearance. Prior to any Building Permit Issuance, a Phase Il environmental
assessment is required to be submitted to CRRD for review. If hazards are present that
require site mitigation, cleanup, or management of chemical contaminants in soil, soil
vapor, or groundwater a separate permit from one of the regulatory agencies below will
be required. The type and extent of contamination on site(s) will govern which of the
regulatory agencies noted below can supervise the cleanup: Department of Toxic
Substances Control (DTSC); State Water Resources Control Board; or Santa Clara
County, Department of Environmental Health.

If the project intends to contract with a State or County Agency for onsite/offsite
environmental remediation activities the following documentation shall be provided to the
Fire Prevention & Hazardous Materials Division prior to issuance of a Building Permit for
demolition or grading: Oversight agency case number; and Oversight mangers contact
name, phone number.

For smaller projects that are not moving soil at all, a Phase | environmental assessment
may be adequate. Please contact Assistant Fire Marshal Fred Chun at
fchun@santaclaraca.gov for more information.

Fire Flow Requirement. Prior to Building Permit Issuance, provide documentation from
the City of Santa Clara Water & Sewer Department that the minimum required fire-flow
can be met. Fire Department fire-flow will be based on the current California Fire Code.
The most restrictive departments requirement shall apply.

Fire Hydrants. Prior to Building Permit Issuance, building plans shall show the required
number, location and distribution of fire hydrants for the buildings will be based on the
current California Fire Code, Appendix C as amended. The required number of fire
hydrants will be based on the fire-flow before the reduction for fire sprinklers. Both public
and private fire hydrants may be required.

Fire Department Access. Prior to Building Permit Issuance, a five-foot all-weather
perimeter pathway around the entire perimeter of the buildings to facilitate firefighter
access is required to be incorporated into the Building permit submittal.

Fire Department Access. Prior to the issuance of the Building Permit, approval for fire
department apparatus access roads is required. Roadways must be provided to comply
with all the following requirements:

o Fire apparatus access roadways shall be provided so that the exterior walls of the
first story of the buildings are located not more than 150 feet from fire apparatus
access as measured by an approved route around the exterior of each building. In
addition, aerial apparatus roadways must be located so aerial apparatus will have
clear access to the “entire” face/sides of the building. The minimum number of
sides is project-specific and depends on the building configuration, building design,
occupancy, and construction type, etc. As part of Building Permit Issuance, an
alternative materials, design, and methods of construction and equipment permit
application will need to be submitted for review and approval incorporating
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F6.

applicable mitigation measures as determined by the fire department for the lack
of compliance. Please note acceptable mitigation methods may have been
discussed during the planning stage. Those mitigations are not guaranteed until a
formal alternate means permit is submitted concurrently with the Building Plans.
Conversely, an acceptable mitigation method may not have been discussed and
will be evaluated under an alternate means permit at the building permit stage.

For underpasses, garages, gates, or anything similar that a Fire apparatus is
required to drive under as part of the emergency vehicle access, 16 feet vertical
clearance will be required. For all other areas, the “minimum” unobstructed vertical
clearance shall not be less than 13 feet 6 inches.

For all other areas, the “minimum” unobstructed vertical clearance shall not be less
than 13 feet 6 inches.

The “minimum” width of aerial roadways for aerial apparatus is 26 feet.

The minimum inside turning radius shall be 30 feet.

The “minimum” width of roadways for aerial apparatus is 26 feet. Aerial access
roadways shall be located a minimum of 15 feet and a maximum of 30 feet from
the protected building. This requirement is only applicable when Appendix D of the
Fire Code is enforceable.

Overhead utility and power lines easements shall not be located over fire
apparatus access roads or between the aerial fire apparatus roads and the
buildings to avoid the possibility of injury and equipment damage from electrical
hazards.

Fire apparatus access roadways shall be all-weather surface(s) designed to
support a gross vehicle weight of 75,000-pounds.

Trees at full development must not exceed 30 feet in height and not impair aerials
apparatus operations to sweep opposing sides of a building. Other obstructions
such as site lighting, bio-retention, and architectural features are reviewed case-
by-case to ensure they do not obstruct aerial and ground ladder access.

Traffic control/calming devices are not permitted on any designated fire access
roadway unless approved. A separate Fire Department permit is required for any
barrier devices installed alone fire department apparatus access roads.

Prior to any Building Department Issuance, all fire department apparatus access roadways
on private property are required to “be recorded” with the County of Santa Clara as
Emergency Vehicle Access Easements (EVAE’s) and reviewed by the Fire Department.
No other instruments will be considered as substitutions such as P.U.E, Ingress/Egress
easements and/or City Right-of-Ways.

Fire Department Access. Prior to the start of construction, roadways and water supplies

for fire protection are required to be installed and made serviceable and maintained
throughout the course of construction.
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F7.

F8.

FO.

F10.

Fire Department Access. Prior to issuance of the Building Permit, a gate permit is
required to obtained. Openings for access gates located across fire apparatus access
roads shall be a minimum of 20 feet of clear width. Gates shall also be provided with a
minimum unobstructed vertical clearance of 16-feet. All gates installed on designated fire
department access roads must be electrically automatic powered gates. Gates shall be
provided with an emergency power or be of a fail-safe design, allowing the gate to be
pushed open without the use of special knowledge or equipment. A Tomar Strobe Switch
or 3M Opticom detector shall be installed to control the automatic gate(s) to allow
emergency vehicles (e.g., fire, police, ems). Said device shall be mounted at a minimum
height of eight to ten feet (8 - 10’) above grade.

Alternative Means and Methods. Prior to any Building Permit issuance, an alternate
means or methods permits to mitigate any code deficiency must be submitted and
approved. Please submit this permit concurrently with the building plans. Please note
specific mitigations may have been discussed during the planning process. None of these
discussions are binding and can only be formally approved through submitting an AMMR
permit. The AMMR permit is formally documenting that and still needs to be submitted.
Hazmat Information. Prior to Building Permit Issuance, a Hazardous Materials Inventory
Statement including refrigerants is required to be submitted and reviewed with the Building
Permit if applicable.

Fire Safety During Construction. Prior to Building Permit Issuance, a permit for
Construction Safety & Demolition shall be submitted to the fire department for review and
approval in compliance with our Construction Safety & Demolition standard.

DURING CONSTRUCTION - PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY

F11.

F12.

Shared Fire Protection Features that Cross Property Lines. Prior to Building Permit
Final, any EVAEs or fire protection equipment (including but not limited to fire service
undergrounds, sprinkler piping, fire alarm equipment, fire pumps, ERRCS) that cross
property lines or is not located on the parcel of the building it serves shall have a CC&R
legally recorded detailing who is responsible for maintenance and repair of the EVAE or
fire protection equipment.

Fire Protection Systems Before Occupancy. Prior to any Certificate of Occupancy
Issuance (temporary or permanent), fire-life safety systems installations must be fully
installed, functional, and approved.

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT - ENGINEERING

DESIGN—PRIOR TO BUILDING PERMIT ISSUANCE

E1.

Site Clearance. Obtain site clearance through Public Works Department prior to issuance
of Building Permit. Site clearance will require payment of applicable development fees.
Other requirements may be identified for compliance during the site clearance process.
Contact Public Works Department at (408) 615-3000 for further information.
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E2.

E3.

Easement. Obtain Council approval of a resolution ordering vacation of existing public
easement(s) proposed to be abandoned, if any, through Public Works Department, and
pay all appropriate fees, prior to start of construction.

Design. The sanitary sewer (SS) discharge information (i.e., building use, square footage,
point of connection to the public system, 24-hour average and peak SS flow graphs for
the peak day showing average daily and peak daily SS flows, full day diurnal curve for
peak summer and winter days, and extreme weather discharge with frequency of extreme
weather event) submitted by the developer was added to the City’s Sanitary Sewer
Hydraulic Model (SSHM) to determine if there is enough SS conveyance capacity in the
SS trunk system to accommodate the proposed development. The SSHM output indicates
that there should be enough SS conveyance capacity to accommodate the proposed
development. The SSHM output may change based on pending development applications
and future projects. The SSHM output does not guarantee or in any way reserve or hold
SS conveyance capacity until developer has Final Approval for the project. For purposes
of this condition, “Final Approval” shall mean the final vote of the City Council necessary
for all entittements to be approved, unless a legal challenge is brought to the Council
decisions, in which case the Final Approval shall mean the final disposition of the legal
challenge.

DURING CONSTRUCTION

E4.

ES.

EG6.

E7.

ES8.

E9.

Encroachment Permit. All work within the public right-of-way and/or public easement,
which is to be performed by the Developer/Owner, the general contractor, and all
subcontractors shall be submitted within a Single Encroachment Permit to be reviewed
and issued by the City Public Works Department. Issuance of the Encroachment Permit
and payment of all appropriate fees shall be completed prior to commencement of work,
and all work under the permit shall be completed prior to issuance of occupancy permit.
Encroachment Permit. Submit public improvement/encroachment permit plans prepared
in accordance with City Public Works Department procedures which provide for the
installation of public improvements directly to the Public Works Department. Plans shall
be prepared by a Registered Civil Engineer and approved by the City Engineer prior to
approval and recordation of final map and/or issuance of building permits.
Encroachment Permit. Santa County encroachment permit is required for all work within
County right-of-way.

Encroachment Permit. Existing non-standard or non-ADA compliant frontage
improvements shall be replaced with current City standard frontage improvements as
directed by the City Engineer or his designee.

Encroachment Permit. Damaged curb, gutter, and sidewalk within the public right-of-way
along property’s frontage shall be repaired or replaced (to the nearest score mark) in a
manner acceptable to the City Engineer or his designee. The extents of said repair or
replacement within the property frontage shall be at the discretion of the City Engineer or
his designee.

Encroachment Permit. Owner or designee shall provide a complete storm drain study
for the 10-year and 100-year storm events. The grading plans shall include the overland
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E10.

E11.

E12.

E13.

E14.

E15.

E16.

release for the 100-year storm event and any localized flooding areas. System
improvements, if needed, will be at developer’s expense.

Encroachment Permit. Sanitary sewer and storm drain mains and laterals shall be
outside the drip line of mature trees or ten (10) feet clear of the tree trunk, whichever is
greater, to the satisfaction of the City Engineer.

Encroachment Permit. Provide root barriers when the drip line of the mature trees covers
the sidewalk. Root barriers for sidewalk protection shall be 16' long or extend to drip line
of the mature tree, whichever is greater, and be 1.5' deep, and centered on trees. Root
barriers for curb and gutter protection shall be 16' long or extend to drip line of the mature
tree, whichever is greater, and be 2’ deep, and centered on trees.

Encroachment Permit. Existing streetlights shall be clear of proposed sidewalk,
developer shall relocate as necessary.

Encroachment Permit. Pavement treatment shall be slurry seal with digouts for the half
street width on Bowers Avenue along the project frontage.

Easement. Dedicate required on-site easements for any new public utilities, and/or
emergency vehicle access by means of subdivision map or approved instrument at time
of development.

Easement. Dedicate sidewalk easements along the project frontage where public
sidewalks extend into private property. Sidewalk easements are to be 1’ behind proposed
back of walk where there is landscaping behind sidewalk. Sidewalk easement where
hardscape is behind sidewalk is to be at back-of-walk. Cold joint is required between public
sidewalk and private hardscape.

Agreement. If requested, owner or designee shall prepare and submit for City approval a
maintenance plan for all sidewalk, curb and gutter, landscaping and irrigation system
improvements installed within the public right-of-way prior to encroachment permit
issuance. Such plan shall include at a minimum, maintenance requirements for trees and
shrubs, in acknowledgement of developer’s/property owner’s obligation under Chapter
12.30 and 17.15.

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT - STORMWATER

DESIGN / PERFORMANCE—PRIOR TO BUILDING PERMIT ISSUANCE

ST1.

ST2.

ST3.

Final Stormwater Management Plan. Prior to City’s issuance of Building or Grading
Permits, the applicant shall develop a Final Stormwater Management Plan, update the C.3
Data Form, the Special Project Narratives and Worksheet (as appropriate), and an Erosion
and Sediment Control Plan.

3 Party Review of Final Stormwater Management Plan. The Final Stormwater
Management Plan and all associated calculations shall be reviewed and certified by a
qualified 3rd party consultant from the SCVURPPP List of Qualified Consultants, and a
3rd party review letter (on design) shall be submitted with the Plan.

Notice of Intent. For project that disturbs a land area of one acre or more, the applicant
shall provide a copy of the Notice of Intent (NOI) with WDID number for coverage under
the State Construction General Permit. Active projects with NOI will be inspected by the
City once per month during the wet season (October — April).
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ST4.

ST5.

ST6.

ST7.

STS.

STI.

ST10.

Best Management Practices. The applicant shall incorporate Best Management
Practices (BMPs) into construction plans and incorporate post-construction water runoff
measures into project plans. Include the SCVURPPP Countywide Construction BMPs
Plan Sheet with the plans. Applicant to add Source control measures with designations
from C.3 stormwater handbook, Appendix H.
C.3 Treatment Facilities Construction Notes. Include the C.3 Treatment Facilities
Construction Notes on the Improvement Plans and/or Stormwater Control Plans.
Decorative & Recreational Water Features. Decorative and recreational water features
such as fountains, pools, and ponds shall be designed and constructed to drain to the
sanitary sewer system only.
Small Projects. For single-family homes and other small projects that create and/or
replace 2,500 — 10,000 square feet of impervious surface area, the applicant shall
implement at least one of the following site design measures:

a. Direction of roof runoff into cisterns or rain barrels

b. Direction of roof, sidewalk, walkway, patio, driveway, or parking lot runoff onto

vegetated areas
c. Construction of sidewalks, walkways, patios, bike lanes, driveways, and parking
lots with permeable surfaces

Plans shall specify which site design measures are selected for the project and show the
direction of flow from impervious surfaces to the selected site design measures. All
measures shall meet the design criteria in the 2016 C.3. Stormwater Handbook, Appendix
K: Standard Specifications for Lot-Scale Measures for Small Projects.
Interior Floor Drains. Interior floor drains shall be plumbed to the sanitary sewer system
and not connected to the City’s storm drain system.
Trash Enclosure Floor Drains. Floor drains within trash enclosures shall be plumbed to
the sanitary sewer system and not connected to the City’s storm drain system.
Architectural Copper. The use of architectural copper is prohibited.

DURING CONSTRUCTION OR OPERATION

ST11.

ST12.

ST13.

ST14.

Biotreatment Soil Media. Applicant shall install biotreatment soil media that meets the
minimum specifications as set forth in the SCVURPPP C.3 Stormwater Handbook. If
percolation rate test of the biotreatment soil mix is not performed on-site, a certification
letter from the supplier verifying that the soil meets the specified mix (the date of such
document shall not be older than 3 months).

Stormwater Control Measure Inspection. At critical construction phases, all stormwater
control measures shall be inspected for conformance to approved plans by a qualified 3™
party consultant from the SCVURPPP List of Qualified Consultants.

Inspections. Permeable Pavement, Media Filter vaults, and Trash Full Capture Devices
shall be inspected by a 3™ party reviewer and/or manufacturer representative for
conformance with the details and specifications of the approved plans. All new pervious
concrete and porous asphalt pavements should have a minimum surface infiltration rate
of 100 in./hr. as described in the SCVURPPP C.3 Handbook. A map displaying the
number, location and details of full trash capture devices shall be prepared as an
attachment to the Operations and Maintenance (O&M) Agreement with the City.
Stormwater Treatment Facilities. Stormwater treatment facilities must be designed,
installed, and maintained to achieve the site design measures throughout their life in
accordance to the SCVRUPPP C.3 Stormwater Handbook (Chapter 6 and Appendix C).
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ST15. Amendments to Operation & Maintenance Agreement. Any site design measures used
to reduce the size of stormwater treatment measures shall not be installed for the project
without the written approval from the City, installing the corresponding resizing of other
stormwater treatment measures and an amendment of the property’s O&M Agreement.

ST16. Stormwater Pollution Prevention Messaging. Developer shall install an appropriate
stormwater pollution prevention message such as “No Dumping — Flows to Bay” on any
storm drains located on private property.

ST17. Outdoor Storage Areas. All outdoor equipment and materials storage areas shall be
covered and/or bermed, or otherwise designed to limit the potential for runoff to contact
pollutants.

PRIOR TO FINAL OF BUILDING PERMIT

ST18. As-Built Drawings. As-Built drawing shall be submitted to the Public Works Department.

ST19. 3 Party Concurrence Letter. 3@ Party concurrence letter on the C.3 facilities
construction shall be submitted to the Public Works Department. The letter shall be
prepared by a 3™ party consultant from the SCVURPPP List of Qualified Consultants. The
City reserves the right to review the 3™ party inspection report on the C.3 stormwater
facility installation.

ST20. Final C.3 Inspection. Applicant shall schedule and City shall conduct a final C.3
inspection.

ST21. Operation & Maintenance Agreement. The property owner shall enter into an Operation
and Maintenance (O&M) Agreement with the City for all installed stormwater treatment
measures and full trash capture devices in perpetuity. Applicants should contact Public
Works Dept. - Environmental Services at (408) 615-3080 or Street@SantaClaraCA.gov
for assistance completing the Agreement. For more information and to download the most
recent version of the O&M Agreement, visit the City’s stormwater resources website at
http://santaclaraca.gov/stormwater. Inspection of permeable pavement, media filter vaults
and full trash capture devices is to be done annually by December 31 of each year.

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT - TRANSPORTATION

DESIGN—PRIOR TO BUILDING PERMIT ISSUANCE

TR1. Site Clearance. Santa Clara County is requesting a voluntary fair share amount to be paid
to square off the northeast corner of Central Expressway and Bowers Avenue intersection.
This would be collected at the time a building permit is issued.

DURING CONSTRUCTION

TR2. Encroachment Permit. Traffic improvements must comply with the City of Santa Clara
Standard Details and Specifications for Public Works Construction.

TR3. Encroachment Permit. Santa Clara County encroachment permit will be required for any
work within the right-of-way along Central Expressway.

TR4. Encroachment Permit. Projects shall implement any improvements identified by VTA at
existing bus stops.

TR5. Encroachment Permit. Landscape improvements within 10 feet of a driveway must be
less than 3 feet or greater than 10 feet per City Standard Detail TR-9.

TR6. Building Permit. Bicycle parking requirements shall be per City of Santa Clara Zoning
code.
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TR7. Building Permit. Class | and Class Il bicycle parking, as defined in SCMC 18.74.075,
shall be conveniently accessible from the street, within 200 feet of a building entrance
and/or highly visible areas.

TR8. Building Permit. All on-site structures must be clear of Driveway and Corner Visibility
Clearance Areas per City Standard Detail TR-9.

TR9. Building Permit. Trash collection shall be conducted on-site.

STREETS DIVISION
Right of Way Landscape

DESIGN/PERFORMANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF BUILDING PERMIT

L1. Tree Preservations Specifications. Include City of Santa Clara Tree Preservation/City
Arborist specifications on all improvement plans.

L2. Mature Trees. |dentify existing mature trees to be maintained. Prepare a tree protection
plans for review and approval by the City prior to any demolition, grading or other
earthwork in the vicinity of existing trees on the site.

L3. Tree Replacement. 2:1 tree replacement ratio required for all trees removed from the
right-of-way.

DURING CONSTRUCTION OR OPERATION

L4. No Public Root Cutting. No cutting of any part of public, including roots, shall be done
without securing prior approval of the City Arborist. Tree trimming/removal shall be done
in accordance to the City of Santa Clara Tree Preservation/City Arborist specifications and
with direct supervision of a certified arborist (Certification of International Society of
Arboriculture).

PRIOR TO FINAL OF BUILDING PERMIT

L5. In Lieu Fee. If 2:1 replacement ratio cannot be met for removal of right of way landscape
trees, tree planting fee must be paid prior to building permit final.

Solid Waste
DESIGN/PERFORMANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF BUILDING PERMIT

SW1. Post-Construction Solid Waste Generation Estimation and Collection Form. The
applicant shall complete and provide the Post-Construction Solid Waste Generation
Estimation and Collection Form, which includes the estimation of trash and recycling
materials generated from the project. Use the City’s Solid Waste Guidelines for New and
Redevelopment Projects as specified by the development type. Contact the Public Works
Department at Environment@SantaClaraCA.gov or (408) 615-3080 for more information.

SW2. Site Plan. The applicant shall provide a site plan showing all proposed locations of solid
waste containers, chutes, compactors, trash enclosures and trash staging areas. The site
plan shall show the route or access for trash and recycling collectors (trucks) including
vertical clearance, turning radius and street/alley widths. All plans shall comply with the
City’s Solid Waste Guidelines. Solid metal roof, gates and a trench drain shall be installed
within the trash enclosure and connected to the on-site sewer system.

SW3. Construction Waste Diversion. For projects that involve construction, demolition or
renovation of 5,000 square feet or more, the applicant shall comply with City Code Section
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SW4.

SW5.

8.25.285 and recycle or divert at least sixty five percent (65%) of materials generated for
discard by the project during demolition and construction activities. No building,
demolition, or site development permit shall be issued unless and until applicant has
submitted a construction and demolition debris materials check-off list. Applicant shall
create a Waste Management Plan and submit, for approval, a Construction and Demolition
Debris Recycling Report through the City's online tracking tool at
http://santaclara.wastetracking.com/.

Authorized Service Haulers. This project is subject to the City’s Accumulation,
Transportation and Disposal of Solid Waste Ordinance (Chapter 8.25 of the Municipal
Codes), which requires the handling and disposal of waste by authorized service haulers.
Insert the General Notes for the Construction & Demolition (C&D) Waste Management
into construction plans in accordance with the City’s municipal codes prior to the issuance
of a Building or Grading permit. Provide the Green Halo waste online tracking number to
Building staff prior to the issuance of a demolition or building permit.

Exclusive Franchise Hauling Area. Project applicant shall contact the Public Works
Department, Street Maintenance Division at (408) 615-3080 to verify if the property falls
within the City’s exclusive franchise hauling area. If so, the applicant is required to use the
City’s exclusive franchise hauler and rate structure for any hired debris boxes. Prior to the
issuance of a Public Works clearance, the project applicant shall complete and sign the
Construction and Demolition (C&D) / Waste Management Rules and Regulations Form.

DURING CONSTRUCTION OR OPERATION

SW6.

Waste Generation Tracking. Applicant to track all waste generated and upload debris
tags to GreenHalo for City staff review.

PRIOR TO FINAL OF BUILDING PERMIT

SW7.

Weight Tickets. Prior to obtaining a Temporary or Final Certificate of Occupancy,
individual weight tickets for all materials generated for discard or reuse by the project
during demolition and construction activities shall be uploaded to Green Halo and
submitted for review and approval by Environmental Services. At a minimum two (2)
weeks review time is required.

SILICON VALLEY POWER

DESIGN/PERFORMANCE - PRIOR TO BUILDING PERMIT ISSUANCE

SVP1.

SVP2.

Initial Information: Applicant shall provide a site plan showing all existing utilities,
structures, easements, and trees. The applicant shall also include a detailed panel
schedule showing all current and proposed electric loads.

SVP Developers Work Drawing: Applicant shall have a developers work drawing
created for the site by either an SVP estimator or through the applicant design
process. All SVP standards and clearance requirements as defined in the General
Section of the COA’s must be met, or variance approvals must be granted by SVP.
The developers’ work drawing shall include but is not limited to: SVP substructure for
primary, low voltage, streetlight, and fiber facilities. SVP facilities may extend off-site to
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SVP3.

SVP4.

SVPS.

SVPG6.
SVP7.
SVPS8.

SVP9.

SVP10.

SVP11.

SVP12.

the nearest utility connection point to tie-in with existing infrastructure as deemed
necessary by SVP.

Encroachment Permit: Prior to issuance of Building Permits, the applicant shall
submit an encroachment permit application with an approved SVP Developers Work
Drawing for construction of electric utilities that comply with the latest edition of SVP
Standards and Rules and Regulations, Electric Notes, and Electric Standard Details
and Specifications

Applicants Switchgear: All applicant main switchgear with SVP meters must meet
EUSERC standards and be approved by SVP’s meter shop prior to ordering.
Switchgear for 12KV gear must have batteries sized for 4 hours of operation, no
capacitive tripping, and 2 sets of relays, CTs, & PTs for each main. All double ended
switchgear with a tie breaker, must include a kirk-key interlock scheme and an SVP
provided warning label for the operation of the main tiebreaker.

AMI/Fiber Building Requirements: All projects implementing high rise metering and
multi-floor infrastructure requirements shall meet the requirements outlined in UG 0250
& FO1901.

Per SVP Issued System Impact Study (SIS) 12.13.2024, Section 5 Conclusion:
The following is the summary of the findings from this Report:

SVP has identified through this study that it can support the 5 MVA of capacity at the
Ramp Rate Schedule (per section 1.3) with the conditions listed below.

The 5 MVA capacity requires the improvements below which SVP shall have no
liability or obligation to timely complete:

SVP’s existing general distribution Central Substation will require the replacement of
both transformers replaced with higher rated transformers. The transformer
replacements must be installed and operational by 2028.

Additionally, the design and construction of 12 KV substructure will need to be
completed as preliminary shown on appendix A.

Intel will be required to pay certain fees and costs to support 5SMVA of capacity.

Intel shall pay for the 5 MVA capacity in accordance with the latest City of Santa Clara
Municipal Fee Schedule' & cost recovery for all the work required to accommodate the
5 MVA capacity including pro-rata share of the cost of Central Substation transformer
replacement.

SVP will impose the following operational conditions for the new 12 KV service.

Intel shall operate the new 12 KV service independently of any of the existing services.
Intel shall not parallel 12 KV circuits provided by SVP downstream of the Customer
Main Breaker for each service. Additionally, each main breaker shall be coordinated
with the upstream SVP feeder relay breaker within SVP substations.

Intel to provide SVP revised sequence of operation between various SVP’s 12 KV
services to describe the operation of 12 KV services to transfer loads between various
customer switchgear and clear switchgear. SVP will review and approve the
document.

Intel’s request for an additional 5 MVA may require SVP to further study System
Operating
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SVP13.

Limits (SOL) in both SVP and PG&E Transmission Systems. SVP’s current SOL is 740
MW at the receiving station transformer. It is anticipated that SVP will need to manage
the SOL through operational means as a result of the additional 5 MVA capacity until
SVP’s project to rebuild the Receiving Stations is complete. The existing projects
identified may result in cost recovery.

DURING CONSTRUCTION -- PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY

SVP14.

SVP15.

SVP16.

SVP17.

SVP18.

SVP19.

Easements: Prior to the City’s issuance of Building or Grading Permits, the applicant
shall provide a dedicated underground electric utility easement (U.G.E.E) around the
electric onsite facilities (Not a P.U.E). The electric utility easement shall be a minimum
of 10 feet wide around conduit and 5 minimum around equipment and vault/manhole
pads. Additionally, the applicant shall submit plans defining existing easements so
Electric Division can verify if there are any conflicts with new proposed easements or
improvements. The Applicant shall grant to the City, without cost, all easements and/or
right of way necessary for serving the property of the Applicant and for the installation
of utilities (Santa Clara City Code chapter 17.15.110).

Coordination Study: For any services taken at 12KV, a coordination study will need
to be conducted by the applicant prior to energizing the service.

Applicants Switchgear: Applicants’ switchgear will be inspected on site by SVP to
ensure compliance with approved switchgear drawings. Electric meters and main
disconnects shall be installed per Silicon Valley Power Standard MS-G7, Rev. 2.
Electric Facilities: Prior to the City's issuance of Occupancy, the applicant shall
construct all electric utilities per the approved SVP Developers Work Drawing. SVP will
inspect all electric utility installations and all other improvements encroaching on
electric facilities.

Municipal Fee’s: Prior to electric service energization, all applicable fees per the City
of Santa Clara’s Municipal Fee Schedule shall be paid by the applicant.

Costs & Expenses: Unless expressly stated otherwise or covered by a fee to be paid
by the applicant, applicant shall be responsible for all costs and expenses associated
with fulfilling these conditions of approval.

OPERATIONAL CONDITIONS — AFTER BUILDING CERTIFICATION OF OCCUPANY

SVP20.

Access: SVP will require 24-hour unobstructed access to all SVP equipment which
includes: manholes, transformers, vaults, switches, meters, indoor electrical rooms
with SVP owned equipment etc.

GENERAL

SVP21. Applicant Design Process: available to Applicants to expedite distribution electric
substructure design.

SVP22. SVP Rules and Regulations: Applicant shall comply with all applicable SVP rules,
regulations, standards, guidelines, and requirements, as may be amended from time to
time.

SVP23. SVP Equipment Clearances:
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SVP24.

SVP25.
SVP26.
SVP27.
SVP28.

SVP29.

SVP30.

SVP31.

a. Access Doors: Ten (10) foot minimum clearance in front of equipment access
doors.

b. Pad Sides: Five (5) foot minimum clearance from pad on sides without access
doors.

c. Truck Access: Eighteen (18) foot minimum width on one side of the equipment
pad for truck access.

d. Barrier pipes: (on sides accessible to vehicles)

i.  Thirty (30) inches from equipment sides.
ii. Forty-Eight (48) inches in front of access doors. (use removable bollards)

SVP Conduit Clearances:

a. Longitudinal: Five (5) foot minimum between new conduits/piping and
existing/proposed SVP conduits.

b.  Vertical: Twelve (12) inch minimum between new conduit/pipes perpendicular to
existing SVP conduits.

c. Poles/Posts: Three (3) foot six (6) inches clearance required from poles
(electrolier, guy stub, service clearance, self-supporting steel, and light poles),
except for riser conduits. This is reduced to a three (3) foot minimum for posts
(signposts, barrier pipes, bollards, fence posts, and other similar posts).

d.  Structures: Five (5) foot minimum is required from walls, footings, retaining walls,
landscape planter, or similar permanent structures.

e. Subsurface Facilities: Five (5) foot minimum from new splice boxes, pull boxes,
manholes, vaults, or similar subsurface facilities.

f. Fire Hydrant: Five (5) foot minimum from fire hydrant thrust block. (Extends 5 feet
on either side of the hydrant in line with the radial water pipe connected to the
hydrant).

SVP Vault/Manhole Clearances:

Ten (10) foot minimum between adjacent Vaults or Manholes.

Three (3) foot minimum from face of curb. (bollards required for vaults).

SVP Guy Anchor Clearances: Five (5) foot minimum clearance is required between

the center of anchor line and any excavation area.

Tree Clearances:

a. Conduits: Five (5) foot minimum to tree root barrier or other subsurface wall or
structure.

b. Equipment: Five (5) foot minimum to tree root barrier. The tree canopy drip line
cannot be over the SVP equipment.

c.  Subsurface Facilities: Five (5) foot minimum to any electric department facilities.
Any existing trees in conflict will have to be removed.

d. Easements: No trees shall be planted in SVP’s U.G.E.E or P.U.E’s.

Transformer & Switch Placement: these devices and pads may only be located

outdoors. Clearances to buildings are defined in UG1225. All projects are to assume

mineral oil fluid, unless otherwise approved by SVP.

SVP Standards. Applicant shall comply with the following SVP standards (as may be

amended or supplemented).

a. UG1000 - Installation of Underground Substructures by Developers
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Se@ o ao0CT

UG1250 — Encroachment Permit Clearances from Electric Facilities
UG0339 — Remote Switch Pad

OH1230 — Tree Clearances from Overhead Electric Lines

SD1235 — Tree Planting Requirements Near Underground Electric Facilities
UG1225 — Pad mounted Equipment Clearances and Protection

UG0250 — High Density Residential Metering Requirements

FO-1901 — Fiber Optic Splicing and Testing Methods

SVP Rules and Regulations — Latest Edition

SVP32. SVP Standards, Miscellaneous:

a.

In the case of podium-style construction, all SVP facilities and conduit systems
must be located on solid ground (aka “real dirt”) and cannot be supported on
parking garage ceilings or placed on top of structures.

No splice boxes are allowed between the SVP utility connection point and the
applicants main switch board.

SVP does not utilize any sub-surface (below grade) devices in its system. This
includes transformers, switches, etc.

SVP33. Meter Locations:

a.

For condominium or apartment, all electric meters and service disconnects shall
be grouped at one location, outside of the building or in a accessible utility room.
If they are townhomes or single-family residences, then each unit shall have its
own meter, located on the structure. A double hasp locking arrangement shall be
provided on the main switchboard door(s). Utility room door(s) shall have a double
hasp locking arrangement or a lock box shall be provided. Utility room door(s)
shall not be alarmed.

All interior meter rooms at ground level are to have direct, outside access through
only ONE door. Interior electric rooms must be enclosed in a dedicated electric
room and cannot be in an open warehouse or office space.

SVP34. Underground Service Entrance

a.

(277/480V Service or Lower) Underground service entrance conduits and
conductors shall be “privately” owned, maintained, and installed per City Building
Inspection Division Codes to the SVP defined utility connection point.

(12KV Service) SVP terminates cable on the applicant owned switchgear.

No cross-parcel distribution is allowed. SVP service points must be within the
parcels that they serve.

SVP35. Code Sections:

a.

The Applicant shall provide and install electric facilities per Santa Clara City Code
chapter 17.15.210.

Installation of underground facilities shall be in accordance with City of Santa Clara
Electric Department standard UG-1000, latest version, and Santa Clara City Code
chapter 17.15.050.

The applicant shall perform, in accordance with current City standards and
specifications, all trenching, backfill, resurfacing, landscaping, conduit, junction
boxes, vaults, street light foundations, equipment pads and subsurface housings
required for power distribution, street lighting, and signal communication systems,
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as required by the City in the development of frontage and on-site property. Upon
completion of improvements satisfactory to the City, the Applicant will dedicate the
improvement to the City subject to City’s acceptance the work. The applicant shall
further install at his cost the service facilities, consisting of service wires, cables,
conductors, and associated equipment necessary to connect a applicant to the
electrical supply system of and by the City. After completion of the facilities
installed by the Applicant, the City shall furnish and install all cable, switches, street
lighting poles, luminaries, transformers, meters, and other equipment that it deems
necessary for the betterment of the system per Santa Clara City Code chapter
17.15.210 (2).

SVP36. Existing Facilities:

a. All existing SVP facilities, onsite or offsite, are to remain unless specifically
addressed by SVP personnel in a separate document. It is the Applicants
responsibility to maintain all clearances from equipment and easements. The
Applicant may contact SVP outside of the PCC process for clear definitions of
these clearance requirements. Applicant should not assume that SVP will be
removing any existing facilities without detailed design drawings from SVP
indicating potential removals. Simply indicating that SVP facilities are to be
removed or relocated on conceptual plans does not imply that this action has been
approved by SVP.

b.  Any relocation of existing electric facilities shall be at Applicants expense.

SVP37. Generators: Non-Utility Generator equipment shall not operate in parallel with the

electric utility, unless approved and reviewed by the Electric Engineering Division. All
switching operations shall be “Open-Transition-Mode”, unless specifically authorized by
SVP Electric Engineering Division. A Generating Facility Interconnection Application
must be submitted with building permit plans. Review process may take several months
depending on size and type of generator. No interconnection of a generation facility with
SVP is allowed without written authorization from SVP Electric Engineering Division.

WATER & SEWER DEPARTMENT

DESIGN / PERFORMANCE -- PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF BUILDING PERMIT

Wi1.

W2.

W3.

Recycled Water Use. Pursuant to Chapter 13.15, Water, Article IV. Regulation of
Recycled Water Service and Use, of the Municipal Code, the project is required to use
recycled water for all non-potable uses where recycled water is made available and where
provided for by Recycled Water regulations. This project is required to extend and connect
to the City’s existing Recycled Water System.

Onsite Recycled Water Review. The applicant shall submit all completed SBWR
Proposed Use Request Applications to the Compliance Division of Water and Sewer
Utilities at watercompliance@santaclaraca.gov for review and approval. All on-site
recycled water plans shall be reviewed, approved, and signed by the City of Santa Clara,
SBWR, and Department of Drinking Water. All three entities must individually review and
approve a plan set for Final Approval. Contact the Compliance Division of Water and
Sewer Utilities via email or by phone at (408) 615-2002 for more information.

On-site Recycled Water Construction. Construction and installation of all on-site
recycled water system equipment shall not begin until the Compliance Division of Water
and Sewer Utilities has approved the on-site recycled water design. Please note on-site
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W4.

WS5.

W6.

W7.

WS8.

WO.

W10.

designs are generally not the same as the Building Permit plans. On-site recycled water
plans require SBWR and California State Water Resources Control Board, Division of
Drinking Water signatures for final approval.
On-site Recycled Water Inspection. Inspections are required at all on-site recycled
water systems being installed prior to backfilling trenches or cover in walls and ceilings.
Request a recycled water inspection by email watercompliance@santaclaraca.gov or call
(408) 615-2002. Please provide the site location, SBWR project ID, and date and time
preferences. These inspections are in addition to the Building Permit inspections.

a. Need to verify separations between all potable/fire lines and recycled water lines,

pipe type, pipe depths, equipment types, warning lids, tags and signs

Encroachment Permit. Prior to issuance of Building Permits, the applicant shall submit
an encroachment permit application and design plans for construction of water utilities that
comply with the latest edition of the Water & Sewer Utilities Water Service and Use Rules
and Regulations, Water System Notes, and Water Standard Details and Specifications. In
addition, prior to the City's issuance of Occupancy, the applicant shall construct all public
water utilities per the approved plans. The Water & Sewer Ultilities will inspect all public
water utility installations and all other improvements encroaching public water utilities.
Utility Design Plans. Utility Design Plans shall indicate the pipe material and the size of
existing water, recycled water and sewer main(s). The plans shall show the nearest
existing fire hydrant and the two nearest existing water main line gate valves near the
project area. The plans shall show meter and backflow configurations to scale and per
City of Santa Clara Water & Sewer Utilities Standard Details. Note that all new water
meters and backflow prevention devices shall be located behind the sidewalk in a
landscape area. Fire hydrants should be located two feet behind monolithic sidewalk if
sidewalk is present; two feet behind face of curb if no sidewalk is present, per City Std
Detail 18. The plans shall provide the profile section details for utilities crossing water,
sewer, or recycled water mains to ensure a 12” minimum vertical clearance is maintained.
Utility Separations. Applicant shall adhere to and provide a note indicating that all
horizontal and vertical clearances comply with State and local regulations. The applicant
shall maintain a minimum 12” of vertical clearance at water service crossing with other
utilities, and all required minimum horizontal clearances from water services: 10' from
sanitary sewer utilities, 10’ from recycled water utilities, 8' from storm drain utilities, 5' from
fire and other water utilities, 3' from abandoned water services, 5' from gas and electric
utilities, and 5’ from the edge of the propose or existing driveway. For sanitary sewer,
water, and recycled water utilities, the applicant shall maintain a minimum horizontal
clearance of 10' from existing and proposed trees. If applicant installs tree root barriers,
clearance from tree reduces to 5' (clearance must be from the edge of tree root barrier to
edge of water facilities). No structures (fencing, foundation, biofiltration swales, etc.)
allowed over sanitary sewer, potable water and/or recycled water utilities and easements.
Separate Services. Applicant shall submit plans showing proposed water, recycled water,
sanitary sewer, and fire services connected to a public main in the public right-of-way to
the satisfaction of the Director of Water & Sewer Ultilities. Different types of water and
recycled water use (domestic, irrigation, fire) shall be served by separate water services,
each separately tapped at the water main. Tapping on existing fire service line(s) is
prohibited. Approved backflow prevention device(s) are required on all potable water
services.
City Standard Meters and Backflows. All proposed meters and backflows for all water
services shall meet the current City of Santa Clara Water & Sewer Utilities Standard
Details. Plans shall show meter and backflow configurations to scale.
Existing Services. The applicant must indicate the disposition of all existing water and
sewer services and mains on the plans. If the existing services will not be used, then the
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W11.

W12.

W13.

W14.

W15.

W16.

applicant shall properly abandon these services to the main per Water & Sewer Utilities
standards and install a new service to accommodate the water needs of the project. The
applicant shall bear the cost of any relocation or abandonment of existing Water
Department facilities required for project construction to the satisfaction of the Director of
Water and Sewer Utilities.

On-Site Storm Drain Treatment. Prior to issuance of Building Permit, the applicant shall
submit plans showing any onsite storm water treatment system. The plan shall include a
section detail of the treatment system. No water, sewer, or recycled water facilities shall
be located within 5-feet of any storm water treatment system.

Water Usage. Prior to the issuance of Building Permits, the applicant shall provide
documentation of water usage so the Water Division can verify the appropriate size of all
proposed water meters. Please note that if the existing water services are incapable of
supplying the water needs to the site, the existing services shall be abandoned, and new
separate dedicated water services shall be provided for each use (domestic and irrigation).
Landscaping. All the landscaping for the project shall comply with the California Water
Conservation in Landscaping Act, Government Code Section 65591 et. seq. All plants
shall be either California native or non-invasive, low water-using or moderate water-using
plants. High water-using plants and nonfunctional turf are prohibited.

Water Features. Prior to issuance of Building Permits, the applicant shall submit plan
details for all water features (including but not limited to fountains and ponds) designed to
include provisions for operating the system without City potable water supply and capable
of being physically disconnected from source of potable water supply during City declared
water conservation periods, to the satisfaction of the Director of the Water & Sewer
Utilities. Decorative water features may be permanently connected to the City’s recycled
water supply.

Easements. Prior to City’s issuance of Building or Grading Permits, the applicant shall
provide a dedicated water utility easement around the backflow prevention device onsite.
The water utility easement for the water services and all other public water appurtenances
shall be a minimum 15 feet wide and be adjacent to the public right-of-way without
overlapping any public utility easement. Additionally, the applicant shall submit plans
defining existing easements so Water Division can verify if there are any conflicts with
proposed easements and water utilities.

Underground Fire Permit. Prior to issuance of Building Permits, applicant shall submit
an underground fire permit unless otherwise waived by the Fire Department. If fire flow
information is needed, applicant shall coordinate with Water and Sewer Utilities
Department, for fire flow information at (408)615-2000. A dedicated fire service line, with
an approved backflow prevention device, shall be used for on-site fire hydrants. Fire
service lines required for commercial and industrial use shall be sized appropriately per
fire flow demand and code requirements.

DURING CONSTRUCTION

W17.

W18.

City Standard Meters and Backflow Installation. No meters or backflows shall be
installed prior to establishment of water service account with the Municipal Services
Division of the Finance Department. The applicant shall provide a copy of the account
information to the Water and Sewer Utilities Department Inspector and Meter Shop prior
to installation of any meter or backflow. All meters and backflows approved for installation
shall be tested prior to use. Water service connections shall not be used prior to
authorization by the Water and Sewer Utilities inspector.

Construction Water. This project shall use recycled water for all construction water needs
for onsite and offsite construction.
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W19.

Water Shortage Response Actions. Pursuant to the City of Santa Clara’s Urban Water
Management Plan, during times of drought or water shortage, the City implements water
shortage response actions in accordance with the level of water shortage declared. All
construction activities and all new irrigation connections are subject to the Water Shortage
Response Actions in effect at the time of construction and connection of the irrigation
service.

Water Shortage Response Actions for Stage 2 and higher include water use restrictions
that limit the use of potable water such as:
a. prohibiting the installation of new potable water irrigation services. new irrigation
connections, construction, and dust control.
b. restrict the use of potable water used for construction and dust control if recycled
water is available.
This project is subject to all the requirements and restrictions of the Water Shortage
Response Actions in place or adopted during the duration of the project. For more
information, visit the City of Santa Clara Water & Sewer Ultilities website at
www.santaclaraca.gov/waterconservation.

PRIOR TO FINAL OF BUILDING PERMIT

W20. Record Drawings. Upon completion of construction and prior to the City’s issuance of a
Certificate of Occupancy, the applicant shall provide "as-built" drawings of the public water
utility infrastructure prepared by a registered civil engineer to the satisfaction of the
Director of Water & Sewer Utilities Department.

W21. Conditional Releases. The applicant shall comply with all the requirements of any
building permit conditional release requirements.

KEY:

G = General

P = Planning Division

E = Public Works Engineering (Stormwater)

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND ACCEPTANCE OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Permittee/Property Owner

The undersigned agrees to each condition of approval and acknowledges and hereby agrees to
use the project property on the terms and conditions set forth in this permit.

Signature:

Printed Name:

Relationship to Property:

Development Review Hearing
Meeting Date: February 11, 2026 Page 21
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Conditions of Approval PLN25-00132 / 3065 Bowers Avenue

Date:

Pursuant to Santa Clara City Code 18.128.100, the applicant shall return this document to the
Department, properly signed and dated, within 30-days following the date of the
Acknowledgement.

Development Review Hearing
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2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE
NONRESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES, SHEET 1 (iuly 2024 Supplement)
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5.105.3 Deconstructon (Reserved) e pupose of faciy o buiing s un i
agency. See vehicle Code Section 22511.2 for further details. 510653 or Socon 5 106,536 and asociiod Yab\eswoesaaugw-mg the existing EV cBPslﬂe B create EVCS in the number indicated in Table 5.106.5.6.1 and shall comply with Section 5.106.5.6.
EVCS shall be erviod by Level 2 o Direct Gurrt Fast Charging (DGFC) EVSE, orwih EVSE i
e s i Slred oxcoats h xRN Y CaESHESapac, locaed o v Combinaton ofLova  #nd DCFC. Accesale EVCS 2l b provids n sccordance wih Caforia Biding
sy aitona EV ch i section oo Coapier 18,
T m —
1 fomt
e |
=N - DrnMia=
] NTEL coRpoRATION
In e 2065 BONERS AVEMUE
SANTA CLARA, CA 50825125
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OVERALL - AAA
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51065621 pable 5 DCFC EVSE shallbe
per

or

‘oach EV capable space is accumuatuely supgiied (o th EVSE.

5:106.56.23 Use of automatc oad management systems (ALMS).  ALWS shallbe permited for
EVCS instlled in accordance wilh Section 5.105.5.6.2. When ALMS i installed, the required electrical
106.56.1 for

5.106.8.1 Facing- Backight
L M

Table 5.106.8 based on
he nearast point of that property .

1o tha luminaire,

Iines 0 determine the requied backight rating

510682 Facing-Glare.
For

by an ALMS
maliple EVs.
£VCS shallbe
provided with Level 1, low power Level 2,or Level 2, or any combination of Lovel 1, low power Level 2 or
indicaled in
TABLE 5.106.5.6.3
NUMBER OF PARKING MINIMUM TOTAL POWER (KVA)
IN A PARKING FACILITY REQUIRED FOR EVCS.
[ 0
1025 7
2650 1
5175 20
76100 27
101150 40
151200 0
Tol requirsd KVA =P « 05
201 AND OVER P tin st iy

5106564 v Aterations parking

spaces required (o be provided without EVSE shall no be required.

the front hemisphere.

Note: [N]

Chaptor 12, Secton 1205,
g acitios and alovays

Referto
R e Erirty Code Toes 1302 A 13025
3 Referto the for requirements or

5.106.10 GRADING AND PAVING,

Examples of
Water nclude, butare ot fimied fo, the following

ies.
Water colletion and disposal systems.
French drais.

Wator retenion gardens.

Exceplion: Addiions and alterations not atering th drainage path.

5.106.12 SHADE Shade

nd 5.106.12.3.

06,121
1o provide shad over 50 porcent of the parking area wihin 16 years.

Exceptions

by
ply with Table A5.106.11 ix A5 shall
liew of shade ree planting,

5.106.12.2 Landscape areas.
120

5106564 % yoars
Tr i ot n a5 108511 of i pows dcted i 4 5105 56 when o e
Exceptions: ganized s
EvCS e

srel R o e oo Shace ave 25 prcanof e FarGemps res WA 15 ears
s108564 nsalaion o ot EVS shallbe provided —

1. Walke
S 1086 whon s now phsevati oysom s il ssing g fch ?

$106,65 Ruguramant o SN EVSE. Lovl2 EVSE shlbeprovded et capatloapacs 0

create EVC: alfornia

approvalc th Divion f e Sate mmm« \When EVSE is instaled in oo EV capabospaces, accessble
Eves' in accordant

Exceplion i
ot required to comply Wit Secion 5. 106.5.6.5.

5.108.8 LIGHT POLLI [N 1o comply
wih the fllowing

10,
10114 ofthe Calforia Adminitrative
2 3500 (3) s o dofmed 125 THC 1511 (shown n Tablo A1 inChapier 8)

Tables 130.2:A and 130.2:8 n

Chapter 8) an
4. Alovsle B0 ratngs ot xcoeing hoseshown n Tablo 1068, N or Comply with ol ordinance

Table A5.106.1.22 ¥

of shade tree planiing

DIVISION 5.2 ENERGY EFFICIENCY

SECTION 5.201 GENERAL
52011

the Galfor

DIVISION 5.3 WATER EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION

SECTION 5301 GENERAL

53011 Scope.
and in wastewate conveyance.

SECTION 5.302 DEFINITIONS

AND FITTINGS. and
rinal) and iings (faucets and showarheads) shall comply with e following:

530331 Wiler Cosels, Th offecive uh volume of ol waler losesshll ol exce 128 gators per

fush. Tanic
‘Specifcation for Tank-Typa tllets.

Note:
o reduced fushes and one ull flush.

530332 Urinals
s

1
125 gallons per lush.

5303
notexceed 0. gallons per fush.

530333 Showerheads. [BSC-CG]
5303331

gallons per minue at 80 . S

WaterSense Specifcaton for Showerheads.

shall

nena
head, e

show

sogle vale shal ot orcsod 13 galons bt e 15 b of s Shower sl b dosn o
allow only one shower oute 1 be in operaton at a ime.

Nte: A nanc-held shower shallba consdered a showerheac,

530833 Shovetands (85C.C0)

Waersense Speciication or Showerheads.

Whena by more than one

i
ﬂaHuns o it 5 o EPA

singlo valve shall not xcood 1.8 galons per minuto at 80 ps,or the shower shal bo designed to
allow only one shower oute fo be in operation at a fme
Note: A han-held shower shall be considered a showerhead.

530834 Fauets v ountan
41N

ideniial L faucels. ofnot

e 11 0. gl po e 51834

ot more than 1.8

galons per a60
a0 w ow rate o 1.8 gallons

per minute at 60 ps.

5303.3.4.3 Wash founlains. 8

gallons per minute/20 rim space (inches) at 60 psi)

oyce.

Note:
reduction.

5303345 Precnse sprayvalue

e Regulatir

Efcancy Reaiatone). Secon 16081 (i) Take e 2 Secton 16053 ()44, and Secton 1607

(6)7) and shallbe equipped with an integral automatic

y. Galformia

Secion 1605.1

16053 (N4KA.

TABLE H-2

STANDARDS FOR COMMERCIAL PRE-RINSE SPRAY
VALUES MANUFACTURED ON OR AFTER JANUARY 28, 2019

To proportion
according t desiqn quaniies

designed. instale,

Tested. operated and maintained to meet the owner's project requremens.

BUY CLEAN CALIFORNIA ACT (BCCA)

1 plal), concrete reinforcing siee,fat ia ‘6 maximum
Senioos O38)

g p fabis
‘onsuitaion with ihe Calfomia Alr Resources Board (CARE)

CRADLE-TO-GRAVE. 9 trough
disposal stage, 150 Standards.

Food waste, green and food
Cotod Do wasts it s e i food wake

REFERENCE STUDY PERIOD. The period of use for the buiding, in years, that will e assumed fo e cycle

assessment
TEST equipment
TvpE RODUCT DECLAY

Type roductspacifc. factory-speciic

Soe “Cradia-lo-Gate."

F 16 EPD Type
attibuted fo 2 single manufacturer and manufacturing facily.

0 (W-EPD). A

agoupol
manufacurers

EPD. AType Il
Gesign and manaciurer across Ml faciis.

SECTION 5.407 WATER RESISTANCE AND MOISTURE MANAGEMENT
54071 TION

ocal
orginance, whichever fs more stingent.

5.407.2 MOISTURE CONTROL. Employ molsture control measures by the ollowing methods.

5.407.2.1 Sprnkles.

- andior irven
Fain 6 prevent waler inirusion nl buldings as folws:
5407.2.2.1 Exterior door protecton. _Primary exteror enres shallbe cover o prevent water

intrusion by
Such openings pus a least one of he following

An nstaled awning at least 4 feet in dopth
e door i protected by a roof overhang at east 4 feet I depth
T door i recessed atleast 4 foat.

Other methods which provide equivalent profection

5407222 Fashing. Install flshings ntograted with a rainage plane.

SECTION 5.408 CONSTRUCTION WASTE REDUCTION, DISPOSAL AND
RECYCLING

5.408.1 CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT. Recycle andior saivage fo reuse a minimum of 65% of the
111, 5.408.1.2 0r 5.408.1.3; or

540811 Where a local

usage, recycing, reuse on the projector savage or future use or Sale.

bulk mived (singl siroam).

by weightor volume, bul nt by both

5.302.1 Definitions. in Chapter 2 PRODUCT CLASS MAXIMUM FLOW RATE (gpm)
I [spray force n ounce force (o2} sa0812 o
2 ADIUSTMENT 55} Product lass 1 <50 0z) 00 umertton that e
R 020y Complies it i secion.
2 Emergency bighiing. 202 (0} and 1407 the amount of water that needs 1o be applied (o the landscape. Product Class 2 (> 5.0 0zf and < 8.0 ozf) 120 - .
3 Tetho 140 . Parte. FOOTPRINT Product lass 3 (> 6.0 oz) 126 il e dveried by a wasls management company
‘Alermalo malafts, dosons and methods of onsicion ! cemton o Secions 540811 and .41
5. Luminaires with less than 6200 inftial luminaire lumens. i 5.303.4 COMMERGIAL KITGHEN EQUIPMENT. ot
volume or cycle duration can be fixed or adjustable. 1. Excavated soil and land-clearing debris.
TABLE 5.106.8 [N] MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE BACKLIGHT, el 8 5.303.4.1 Fe to no more then 1 gpm
UPLIGHT AND GLARE (BUG) RATINGS = SRAYWATER 1792212, "  nirsted vasiowater uhen e ¢ scively i faciitiescapable of complianc wih tisfem do ot xist
+ contaminated,or unnealiny
ALLOWABLERATING |  ZONE | LISHTING | LioHT “Craywale” ncu bbb, howers, athvoom
Lz0 ‘washbasins, 5408.13 it
ahwashers 5303 ARERS OF ADDITION OR ALTERATION. Fortrose cxcupnces it he suoryfne Calfora frimebiri
WAXINUM ALLOWABLE 03 o
BACKLIGHT RATING, MODEL WATER EFFICIENT 10 e Ttures 1 acations o area of ateaton 1o the buldng. S
Luminair greater tha design i NG, Complanca vilh Secions 540,11, hou
mouning nagmstMH]me WA | Noumt | Noumt | Noumt | Moumt Iandscapes reto than 2500 s by g 6o e o1 ek i S o xminaton
property. glcal par of the California Plumbing Code and in Chapter 6 of this code.
Luminaire back hemiephers MODEL WATER EFFICIENT U Hco) Notes:
I from property Ine. NI 82 83 B4 B4 (Calfomia Code of eulaons, Tt 23, Divion 2 Ghaptr 2.1), et andscapodesign. nsialaton and SECTION 5.304 OUTDOOR WATER USE © Sampte forme founc i N
s 5.304.1 OUTDOOR POTABLE WATER USE IN LANDSCAPE AREAS. _Nonresidential developments shall comply ha
Luminaire back hemisphere s | 0 o 02 0 o as effectve as the MWELO. pe ordinance or 5
rom propert ine e o cen
T bac kn ph POTABLE WATER. Water S. Environmental g management plan.
it Sack hemighere s Water Standards. Sea deiton i Catformia Pamibing Gode, Pat
less than 0.5 M NA 80 80 81 82 oter Standards. See o bing Gode, Part . od Resources Recycling and Recovery (CalRecydie)
eperyine POTABLE WATER.HcD)] o Tha boda ||
i apter 2.7, Dusion 2
M ALLOWABLE and MWELG ncluging a water are availablo at o i el o
UPLIGHT RATING (U) Having Juriscicton. itos: vy water ca gov' Ptk
For area Ighiing NA w w w0 W RECYCLED WATER. Water which, a5 issutabl for - Unversi P Uivereal Waste
Foraea i, _ . Lot wele o st (oo drec bonafll use ore 5045 OUTOOOR POTABLE WATER USE N UNDSCAPE AREAS.
v il other Teated
Toningmcoang docortve | A u v v w 27 Biin: e 33, Catr i o Not: Retr
uminares ”
SUBMETER. [HCD 1] A} of 0.36. 5.408.3 EXCAVATED SOIL AND LAND CLEARING DEBRIS. wu new\ nHrees ‘stumps, rocks and sssoom\ed
AL OWAGLE 1554505 ) and Walorcoce Sehon 31 for wihionaldoane Excopton  Any oo b0 redsed o
rescipe moasres cniied n Appond b of i MWELO,
MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE xception: ~ Reuse, either on or off-site, of vegetation or soil contaminat lisease or infestation.
GLARE RATING: (G) NA &1 62 3 o4 630481 Exception: R ithe offsite, o vegetath il contaminated by di pestinfestat
area qual 10 o reata han 500 square st
MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE A o o o1 o o N a Notes:
‘GLARE RATING. (6) SECTION 5,303 INDOOR WATER USE 530462 Rone spes. _Rehabilated andscape p '
AN ALLOWABLE "~ - . - - fragiut landscape area aqual 0 or greater han 1,200 sauare foet. o s suspects
GLARE RATING: (G) S soria Foramap. pe: ‘consult with
XU ALLOWABLE. 530341 DIVISION 5.4 MATERIAL CONSERVATION AND RESOURCE Food and Agriculture. (winw.cdfe.ca.gov)
NA 0 o o ot
GLARE RATING: (G) EFFICIENCY SECTION 5.409 LIFE CYCLE ASSESSMENT
mors han 100 gl o i, et St ooty o crs $.4051 SCOPE. (BSC-CG)_Efisctve ul . 2024 pojects consisting of newly constucted buiding() i a
1. IESNA Light i for o Lightr heGatioria fioeidiib “”“’“ e Wriobight voaybpperbarott e SECTION 5.401 GENERAL : ) % on i Socion 4093 o Sebian 54583
10 of the Callforia 54011 SCOPE ot resource. a(s) 100,000 square feet or greater shall
Secion 51052 54002, or .40
2 bikeways, following subsystems: e”“"“ﬂ the lding(s) is ar 1052,
e s el for | 9 a P’ 9 Section 5.409.2, or Section 5.409.3. Eff J: 1,2028,
L) K » SECTION 5.402 DEFINITIONS greater.
Comatanes wit e secton. 54021 DEFINITIONS. The folwing erms are defied n Chaptr 2 (and e included her or reference) {osAss)
3091 reaier on 540
3. General parking, sales proj ADJUST. regy adjust - o ‘Section 5.105.2, 5.409.2, o
Decorative e for “all other outdoor & demper. 5.409.3. the existing bui
fightng® a o Secion 51 '409:2.o Secton 54093
i —
1 e |
Trow |
A - D=
0 WIEL corporATn
In e 2065 BONERS AVENUE
SANTA CLaRn A Siost 126
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14040 and ISO 14044,

3

fanct pe
the Calfornia
21930 or EN 15804, and andlor EN 15976,
shallbe the.
Notes:
1
One
(apps.autodosk.com).
2. ASTM E2021-
Standards,
assessment,

o e avvemion Inuao,and et nihos Prinary an secondarysucura members v n

reqred o comply. fncuded in e projch, nd Viorheat 1S s sgned by e o ptossont ot ecrd

Updated EPDs

“The enforcng
ge 7022and 703.1 during and

ihird

SECTION 5410 BUILDING MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS
ECYCLI

oot o Do, g, e oo sl o s o ot vty Snocted e ey

ordinance, f more resrcive

Excoption : Rural juisl the exerption in
N2HA) et seq s secton.
5.410.1.1 Additons. a ngle of multple permits
‘or more in floorarea, shall
Excepton : Add n n
54104 18, Part3,
Chapter

Recycing Access Act of 1991 (Act).

Note:
CalRecycle's web site.

foors.
N] New buidings s
540922 and over,
roference baseline bulding and shall be 60 years.
personne
540023 For GSHPD orfor
1000
Note: For stams under 100)of
ventiation, ar condiloring (HVAC) systems and conirls, indoor ighiing systems and Gontrls, s wel 2 water
o 208

per Commissioning requiremens shallincude:

factory.spocic.

) ithr

TABLE 5.409.3
PRODUCT GWP LIMITS

BUY CLEAN CALIFORNIA
MATERIALS PRODUCT

MAXIMUM
ACCEPTABLE GWP.
VALUE (unfabricated)

Ouner's or Owner represeniatve’s project requiremans.
2. Basis of design

3. Commissioning measures shown n the constructon documents.
4. Commissioning plan

5. Functional performance testing.

6. Documentation and raining

7. Commissioning report

Exceptons:

3 nconond warhouses ol any sz
2 Areas loss foroffces

1 board nsulation

Concrete, Ready-Mixec?, *

MAXINUM GWP
'CONCRETE PRODUCT A e
(OWP)pyg

Upto 2499 psi 450
2500-3498 psi. 89
3500-4499 psi s66
4500-5499 psi 661
5500-6499 psi 01
6500 psi and greater 708

Concrete, Lightweight Ready-Mixed
MAXINUM GWP
'CONCRETE PRODUCT e
(OWP)psg
Upto 249 psi a75
2500-3499 psi 056
3500-4499 psi 1039
1 175 percent of
, excep! BCCA
2. For concrete, 175 pe
be calculated at

cwv allowed vales for each product category.

4.Tne.
(M CO2aIMT), roport
Material Basetes (205

5.409.3.1 Products shal not exceed the maximum GWP value specifd in Table 5.409.3.

Exception

1 GWP valuos il g withindosy data 8 published m the GLF North American

shall

Excoption EQUATION 5.409.3.1

P <GPy

swvn

(G

wide EPE

(OWPhiouea uncondioned warehoee:
Fotrolled strctural steel 3 Tenant mprovementsexs San 10, 000 squar fot s desnbodn Secion 0311
177
sections
Hollow structural sections. 300 Note: For the purposes o araor
. Zor it nesing o sondonng.
Concrete reinforcing steel 156 Informational Notes:
Flatglass 250 1 9, ventiatin,
Lk donsty mveral oo
541021 ™
Heavy-densy mineral ez

it bogn s decumeniaion sabncludo e clewing
Environmental and sustainabilty goal
2 Buldng ssianabe oo
3. Indoor environmental qualty requirements.
. Profctprogeam, inclugng faciy funclons and hours of cperatn, and need for afe hours
ration.
5. Equipment and systems expectatins.
B

™

cover the following systems:

1. Renawabie energy systems.
Landscape irigation systems.
Vister reuse system,

™ Prior

) Sonerst proec fomaten
2 issioning

Plans to
. An explanalion of e oiginl design nlent
. A

. Funclions fo be ested.
‘Goniions under which th test shallbe performed.
Measurable citera or acceplable performance.

4. Commissioning team information.

Gommissioning shallbe included.

541024 ™

each of 1 and include
made.

N

it 8, Section 5142, and ot rlated roguiatons.

5410251 ™

P The
systoms manual shall inciude the folow
Ste omaton. nclain oy doscrton, iy an cuen roquoments
Stecoiactformatn

oublomhooing recommended melmenanc rasrements ste v 0.
Major systems
Sie equipmen inventory and maintenance notes.

Acopy of verifcatons requited by the enforcng agency ortis code.
Other resources and documentaton,  applicable:

N Ap

saff
report and shall incude th foloving:

andior
quipment t ntefaces).

Review and demonstation of senvcinglproveniive mainfenance.
Review of the informaton n the Systems Manu:

Review of the record grawings on the systomjequipment

[N A report

GWP,‘W

(WP )

o conre i st n o projct
WP, = the GWP for concret em\aneercrele
ixEPD,n O
# poomial loved orconcree
r Table 5,409
o vlume 3 conie mits sl

the project, in m:

represenative.

[Foom| 54104

aleration subject o Secton 3031

541042 (Reserved)

Nole: For enary it ysems under o scop (Secion 100)f e ol Enrgy Codo, g

as wator heatng and contross, efer 0 Calforia Energy Code Section 120.8 for commissoni
reaurements o actons 120, 120, 1304, a1 40407 ot aconl s reduramots f spctc

Systems tobe
ncluced for

1. Renawabe energy systems
2. Landscape irigation systoms.
3. Wator rouse systems.

5.4104.3 Procedures. P
specicatons and applicable siandards on each system.

5410431

. Air Balance.

Standards;
‘Council National Standards or as approved by the enforcing agency.

After completion
S oy e et ospoma o prtamig e somes

[FIU0=| 55041 TEMPORARY VENTILATION

SECTION 5,503 FIREPLACES

55051 FREPLACES replace, or a sealed
et stov . Tile 24, Par 5,
Sibchapter 7. Secton 150 Woodst i
5.503.1.1 Woodsioves. s
Standards (NS
o meet the emission s,

SECTION 5.504 POLLUTANT CONTROL

D 5221999, o
accupancy. o, ha buldng 5

HRAE 5211992
occupied during aleraton, at the conclusion of consiruction.

Atthe time.
 ventiation
Jast

may enter the system.
5.504.4 FINISH MATERIAL POLLUTANT CONTROL.  Fiish materiais shall comply with Sections 5.504.4.1 through
550445,

5.500.4.1 Adhe Adnesives, seslants,
tre requrement of e lowing sandaris

CAL les where
equia Ttk 8, Section 5142, applicable, or "SCAGMD Rule 1168 VO Iimits, as shown in Tables 5,504 4.1 and 5.504 4.2, Such
reguatons !
{ehororor exceptior
5410 Seroed proicts s specled n subsecson . boiow
by the enforing agency.
2
DIVISION 6.5 ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY s afprocuct.less packadng o Lo
SECTION 5.501 GENERAL Regulations, Title 17, commencing
55011 SCOPE Vi Sechon 64507,
are odorous, it a
SECTION 5,502 DEFINITIONS
5.502.1 DEFINITIONS. 2 reference) TABLE 5.504.4.1 - ADHESIVE VOC LIMIT ..
ARTERIAL HIGHWAY. Loss Water and Loss Exempl Compounds n Grams por Liter
EVEL (6BA). APPLICATIONS CURRENT VOC LIMIT
compui “Aweignin
‘adjustments have been made. N pued ning INDOOR CARPET ADHESIVES 50
1 BTUHOUR. British thermal units per hour, also referred to as Biu. CARPET PAD ADHESIVES 0
of water 12,000 Bw, (OUTDOOR CARPET ADHESIVES 150
e amountof et require 1o et ton (2000 poun) of ceat 520 Favenhel
WOOD FLOORING ADHESIVES 00
comTy NoSe | LEVEL (ONEL). A day-r o (L), e e =
o 'SUBFLOOR ADHESIVES. 50
: CERAMIC TILE ADHESIVES &
o ood | Joste or VCT & ASPHALT TILE ADHESIVES 50
Tie 17 DRYWALL & PANEL ADHESIVES. 50
Noe: See CCR, Tile 17, Secon 93120.1 STy —— =
DAYAIGHT AVERAGE SOUND LEVEL (). Tho Acvihodsqunt coroussund axpore e o o MULTIPURPOSE CONSTRUCTION ADHESIVES 70
24hour period vilh ).
STRUCTURAL GLAZING ADHESIVES 00
.
DE?\ Bs;wg?wuna intensity) with respect to a reference quantity. “ SINGLE-PLY ROOF MEMBRANE ADHESIVES 250
e e — N OTHER ADHESIVES NOT SPECIFICALLY LISTED E
ks, vans ik forcyciesand e o SPECIALTY APPLICATIONS
or puposes wne o el e PVCWELDING 10
oliod cecki veiles o o Sl ok, s, W, arepote -
Sipron cainmen, vacior, boate, and e e, o ot code GPVC WELDING %
N . oneor 'ABS WELDING B3
PLASTIC CEMENT WELDING 0
ELEGTRIC VEHIGLE SUPPLY EQUIPMENT (EVSE).The conductors, nclding he ungrounded, grounc
s g, devees, ADHESIVE PRIMER FOR PLASTIC 0
St cloctic vl e CONTACT ADHESIVE &
ENERGY EQUIVALENT LNOISE) LEVEL (Leq). SPECIAL PURPOSE CONTACT ADHESIVE 25
d over the time STRUCTURAL WOOD MEMBER ADHESIVE 140
EXPRESSWAY. TOP & TRIM ADHESIVE 0
ot be iided o have grade separatons a irseclons SUBSTRATE SPEGIFC APPLIGATIONS
FREEWAY. METAL TO METAL 30
‘GLOBAL Y PLASTIC FOAMS 50
qsont o
Sompound win a GIP of o POROUS MATERIAL (EXCEPT WOOD] 50
GLOBAL WARMING POTENTIAL VALUE (OWP VALUE) A 100-yor GWP vl pubishd by WooD 30
) i ither s Second 061 or
its F 2007). The SAR GWP in column SAR unn yr)" of FIBERGLASS 8
Table 2:14: the AR4 GWP values are found in column *100 yr*of Table 2.14. 1. IF AN ADHESIVE IS USED TO BOND DISSIMILAR SUBSTRATES TOGETHER, THE ADHESIVE
i WITH THE HIGHEST VOC CONTENT SHALL BE ALLOWED,
Wiha
romer o 750 foor 2. FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING METHODS TO MEASURE THE VOC
B Roguiane PSS S22 (os mboad om0 5080, CONTENT SPECIFIED I THIS TABLE, SEE SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT
DISTRICT RULE 1168, wwnw rb.ca govDRDBISCICURHTMLIR 163 POF
Lone wous cuoow pipe o tting drecton,

5 1.5 tmes the pipe diamete.

150, and (B) 5 not an ozone depleting substance as efned i Tite 40 of the Code of Federal Regulatons, Part &2,
565823 (s amended March 10, 2009)

MERV. Fier minimum eficiency reportng value, based on ASHRAE 5221080,

TABLE 5.504.4.2 - SEALANT VOC LIMIT

Loss Water and Loss Exompt Compounds n Grams per Liter

SEALANTS CURRENT VoG LIMIT
EACTIVITY (MIR)

compound o he Base REacive Orgom Gas (ROG) Matre”por woghtof compound added, expresse o

Pundreinsof a gram (9 0% ROC), WARINE DECK Teo

PRODUCT.HEIGH NONMEMBRANE ROOF £

roduc (oxluding contine and packog). ROADWAY =

PSIG. Pounds persauare inch, guage. SINGLE PLY ROOF MEMBRANE =)
once emited, o convbute to OTHER 2

czone formaion i he Gopospere. SEALANT PRINERS

Vaves

SHORT RADIUS ELBOW. pipe o ting NONPOROUS 20

i a radis 1.0 tmes the pipo dameter FOROUS 75

SUPERMARKET. For ths purposes o Section 5506.2 500

1o ramota compressor uns ot condensing i . MARINE DECK 70

7
¥ oTHER 2

ings.
ooty o
Wi sn may conahoxyoen iogen s over Serons. S0 GOR Tie 17, Secuon S450B)

NOTE: FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING METHODS TO MEASURE THE VOC
‘CONTENT SPECIFIED IN THESE TABLES, SEE SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT
DISTRICT RULE 1168.

Note: ARB, oc.

DUETO THE VARY

JURISDICTIONS, THIS CHECKLIST 5 TO BE USED ON AN INDIVIDUAL PROJECT BASIS AND MAY BE NODIFIED BY THE END USER TO NEET THOSE INOIVIDUAL NEEDS,

PONSIBLITY THE USE OF THIS DOCUVENT,

THE FULL CODE.
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2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE

AL » QF (July pp ) o
ek Y03 s a1t M ||| #= | SECTION 5.507 ENVASLOI!M%NLA‘H COMFbO‘RT || [ e
. | — uiding SB[ | 55074 ACOUSTICAL CONTROL Empioy buicing assemiis and ng.
e e oS s o oS50 13 s fomdiie o ecin s P Toues Conrrtiaasre ATCH)for Composis Wood (TecREma ) (ST vauos detormined i accardanco wit ASTHIE 80 and ASTM € 413 or Outdoor.indoor Sound Transmission
The VOC conten i or e specialy Gase (OIT) ASTME 13 3 5:508.26.1 Firstvacuum. Pulla system vacuum down {0 at feast 1000 microns v/ 50 microns),and
436 and 4.37 of the 2007 Tovle 550445 ‘Section 5.507.4.1 or 5.507.4.2. hold for 30 minutes.
ifomia Nonitator erconton .
Nonflat-High Gloss VOG lmin Table §.504.4.3 shal apply. e olowig noie, a5 dlamined s Stadums, sroge minutes
3 Frotetcaicatons andspeaicats. Sirctures and ity bulings.
aoast 2 Granof cstodycotcaton e 5508263 Third vacuum. Pl i vacuum down 0. inimum of 300 icrons, and hold for 24 hours
ocnse e, o 3 For Wi @ maximum g of 100 microns over a 24-hour period
compounds e cao GO THe 17 Secbon 3120 e o). e . sdbsactons appy only 1 how consnicion
oy hroa e necre 1 Extorior oo 0
o s Ergheorss 550741 x o watang 0t
5. Other methods acoeptable o the enforcing agency. ‘composte OITG . with ofa CHAPTER 7
L GITC of 30 n e flowing locatons.
A0erome etz e flowing INSTALLER & SPECIAL INSPECTOR QUALIFICATIONS
TABLE 5.504.4.3 - VOC CONTENT LIMITS FOR ARCHITECTURAL 1. Wit the 65 CNEL noise contour o an aport 702 QUALIFICAT)
COATINGS:: TABLE 5.504.4.5 - FORMALDEHYDE LIMITS 1 Ecotions 765 TINSTALLER TRAINING. et st s s s ot o proer
instalaon of abing or
GRANS OF VOG PER LITER OF GONTING LESS WATER & LESS EXEWPT GOMPOUNDS AWM FORMALDEFYDE EMISSIONS IN PARTS PER MILLION 1 Lo or CNEL or it i e
COATING CATEGORY CURRENT VOG LIMIT PRODUCT CORRENT LT Lo use2one (i i eponsby f aprson s ond THVAC sysiems. ACsens
FLAT COATINGS E) HARDWOOD PLYWOOD VENEER CORE 005 snall b dtormined b the oca general plan e sement [ T———
NONFLAT COATINGS 10 HARDWOOD PLYWOOD COMPOSITE GORE 005 2 orLarnoiss o rairoad 2. Pubic ity raning prograr
NONFLAT HIGH GLOSS COATINGS 150 PARTICLE BOARD 009 3 Programs sponsored by manactuing orgx-mrshnrvs
5" Other programs accepiable t he enorcng 2
SPECIALTY COATINGS VEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD on 5507411 e i toa
ALUMINGM ROOF GOATINGS r TN FIBERBOARD: o1 e et g b o g Ty otng o 702.2 SPECIAL INSPECTION [HCD]. vinen rsqired by the nforing agency. the owner or the
‘BASEMENT SPEGIALTY COATINGS 0 T LU N TS ABLE ARE DERVED FROU THOSE SPECFED oY THE GAUFOR AR SESOURCES SOARD, AR e SR W r i er QTG 20
TONICS CONTROL MEASURE FOR COMPOSITE WODD AL TESTED N ACCOROANCE WITH AST € 1335 £0 soraz For Lor 5507401, walland * ek o b perorme. In adaton o
BITUMINUS ROOF COATINGS E) JBOIIONAL INFORMATION: SCE EALORMIACOBE OF REGULATIONS,TTLE 17 SECTIONS 8120 THRDUGA 531201 ssv 11, e se
Inspactor
BITUMINOUS ROOF PRINERS 30 2 s pec
1
BOND BREAKERS 30
foor area 5:507.42.1 Site Features. Extrr foatures such as sound valls o carh brms may be 204 a5 2 butdng
‘CONGRETE GURING COMPOUNDS 30 S (e e paromance conlracors, and home anery audors
Nelhod o e
SEALERS 100 *Verson 12, January 2017 (Emission tosing matrd for Cafomia Speciicains 5507422 4. Othor programs accapiatit the eforcing agency
DRIVEWAY SEALERS 5 01350) hoineerofrecord. Nots:
FAUX FINSHING GOATINGS 3% grioc ey e mpecin o complan i e N
Not: Examp
FIRE RESISTIVE COATINGS 350 5504461 o N Conrol ww toolbase orgPDF CaseStudesisc i ratngs pdt HERS).
materials mee ihe polutant amisson imis e
FLOOR COATINGS 100 SECTION 5,508 OUTDOOR AIR QUALITY (BSC-CG] When requirad by onneror
MPOUNDS 0 5500.47 Thermal insuaton 55001 suppression e
FORM-RELEASE CO Gomply i th roqaremonts o th Calfomia Dopariment ot sl HoanSandrs g e Tesing equipment shll omplywih Seclons 5.506.1.1 and 5.508.1.2. or the partulr ype o nspocion o In adaton oo
GRAPHIC ARTS GOATINGS (SIGN PAINTS) 50 Indoor Sources st 2gencyfor the partcuar ype of inspecion o inspectr shall have
Version 112, Januay 1.2, January 2017 (Emision toting meiod fr Galforia Specmcmmnmasm 550811 o). Install HVAC gency.
HIGHTEMPERATURE COATINGS 20 e Calfornia Depariment o Publc Heals websio forcetfication programs and tsting abs. contin GFCs.
USRI VANTENANGE CORTNGS g s G ca GoVProgramsICCOPHP DEGDCIEHLBIACIPagesrVOC aspbmater o2, e A, s oo Speca s
rojoctthoy ae nspectingfor complance wih i code
LOW SOLIDS COATINGS! 2 5504.47.1 Verfcationof complance. - - roject they are inspecting forcomp
MAGNESITE CEMENT COATINGS 450 imits. pros ano tat 703 VERIFICATIONS
MASTIC TEXTURE COATINGS 100 5504.48 Acoustcal ciing and wall panels eaares Zono s, speciicatons. buld
omply wi h roquremants o the Catioria Departmentof Publc Healt, “Standard Methofor tho Tt fgh of 150 or greatr
WETALLC PIGHENTED GOATINGS w0 oy ut e ity ot B Collls brtnenof bl ot e et tor e Totry g s
VULTICOLOR COATINGS 0 Version 1.2 Janvery 2017 (Emisson esing method fo Calfrmia Specifcation 01350) - : i o o spiease chocuie :
PRETREATMENT WASH PRIVERS w20 vala less han Low WP refgerants
504481 o o 2
PRIVERS, SEALERS, & UNDERCOATERS 100 nsh materas meet re polutantemission Imis .
1
REACTIVE PENETRATING SEALERS 30 3Faem. s
fivaton meda or Samotr (0B e v 14 . Jlre g comeciors o ot Tadis ooaws sha ot be used In
RECYCLED COATINGS 2% 13 NERY o ccaupancy of Tefigerant systms except o5 noied
ROOF COATINGS ke 5508211 Trreaded ipe. Tiveaded connectons are permitedat th compressor rack
RUST PREVENTATIVE COATINGS 250 Exceptons: _Exising mechanical equipmen.
55082.12 Copper ipe "
SHELLAGS 5504531 Labeing. Tefigerantcharge f 5 pounds o 55
ratng
CLEAR %0 N 5082121 Anchorage.
oPAQUE 50 5501 Whero outdoor smoking Keep vibraton levoi beow & mis.
9 o policies of any c 55082.1
SPECIALTY PRIMERS, SEALERS & UNDERCOATERS 100 Eronibied by o o s of contois, vaive piot ines and o1 "
ety of Calforia fatons o i face, post
STANS 250 Sgnage £ o g et of 6 GBS Excopion
STONE CONSOLIDANTS 50 auetna seants
SWINMING POOL GOATINGS 0 SECTION 5,505 INDOOR MOISTURE CONTROL 55002.14 £l
TROL Buicing Code, ons
TRAFFIC MARKING COATINGS 100 o8 Tie 26, ban 2 Sechon 12 Exeror Wate) long achs ok
TUB & TILE REFINISH COATINGS 2 Secton 54072 of i code 550822 Vabves. Vabies
folows.
250
WATERPROOFING MEMBIANES SECTION 5.506 INDOOR AIR QUALITY ss0221 for rigerant
WOOD GOATINGS 275 55061 OUTSIDE AR DELIVERY.
reguirements of Secion 1201 (Requements For Ventiton) f he Calfomia Eneray Code, or s applcabl local
WOOD PRESERVATIVES 350 o, whichever s mre singet,and Diisio 1, Chapier 4 of CGR, Tite & ss08221.1
ZINC RIGH PRIVERS 40
o Tuplure o discharge of e etefvave,
0 T couPoUDS ventaton co
! — of Secton 120(014)
NTHE TABLE pormitd for use.
& VALIES N TS ToBLE A GERIVED FROV THOSE SCIED B THE GALFOTE A AR SEsouRcEs (DSA-55) Ench publc K-12 choolcasaroom, o ke n Table 120.1- of the Calfonia Energy Coce,shalbe 55052221 Valv caps. For sysemawiha refigerant charge of 5 pounds o more, v s
RUALASLE FRONTHE AR RESOURCES B0RRD. g ina lampor-proot Shall b brass or siee an nl o
ey (1524 mm) avay rom o 55082222 Sealcaps. I dsigned for . th cap shll have a necprene Oving i place.
5504.432 Vriicaton oi oo 2. Whenine montoror £4CS), e monderor 559822221 G eies Cran thr o e s arergured o aes
1 Manufocures productspeciication osigned o have seal ce
2. Fieks vericaton ofon-ste proguctcontiners 5 Amontor Tndicatr on he m
580444 Carpol Systoms. permel s el i v o whe e cooan o vl Cosboon s operation.
Exceaded 110
g
Soures s 12 Jamuaey 2017 Cartson from hess substances.
Speccatons 01350) 5. The montor or sensar used o m
i i g o s0pom o zmmnm or geater
Soo Calfria Doparimentof Publc Hoaswobsts forcrfcaion prorams and stng abs . 7555 1,0005pm carbon 5598291 Col comng. B
s o cph ca goProgramsICCOPHP DEODCIEHLBIAQIPagesOC aspeimaterial maimize energy effciency:
once every 5 years Regerant
5:504.4.4.1 Carpet cusion. Al carpt cushion nstalled  the buding nerr shall meetthe o uthcon
recuirements of e Calforia Departmentof Publ: oo ~Standard Mo for e Testng and Wit device tha indictes th level frfigerantn
Evaluationof
ambers Version 1.2 January 2017 (Emisson tesing methodfor Calfoa Specifcalons
Shame chargng
5500251
Toble 5504.4.1 smzs2Lens Teaks repai any leaks,and
unatered.for 24
hana 1 one pound pessurs change fom 300 pig measured i e same gauge.

DiscL ouETo JURISDICTIONS, THIS CHECKLIST S TO BE USED ON AN INDIVIDUAL PROJECT BASIS AND MAY BE NODIFIED BY THE END USER TO HEET THOSE INOIVIDUAL NEEDS, ESPONSIBLITY THE USE OF THIS DOCUENT, THE FULL CODE.
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PROJECT CODE SUMMARY

APPLICABLE CURRENT CODES & STANDARDS

CITY OF SANT CLARA MUNICIPAL CODE
CITY OF SANTA CLARA FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS STANDARD
2528 CALIFORNIA BULDING CODE (CB0)
2025 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CF
2025 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL coDE (ove)
LIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CP(
7023 GALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDINGS STANDARDS CODE
2025 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC)
CALIFORNA OSHA
ISEA 2356.1, EMERGENCY EYEWASH & SHOWER EQUIPMENT (2008 EDITION)
\CC/ANS\ ATIT.4 ACCESSIBLE & USABLE BULLDINGS & FACILITIES STANDARDS 2009 EDITION)
RTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS (2018 ED)|
NEPA 1 INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLER SYSTENS (2018 EbiTioN)
NFPA 14, INSTALLATION OF STANDPIPE & HOSE SYSTEM (2016 EDITION)
NFPA 30, FLAMMABLE & COMBUSTIBLE LIQUIDS CODE (2018 EDITION)
NFPA 72, NATIONAL FIRE ALARM CODE (2016 EDITION)
NEPA 80, FIRE DOOKS AND OTHER OPENING PROTECTIVES (2016 EDITION)
NEPA 110, EMERGENCY AND STAN WER SYSTEMS (2016 EDITION)
ST, SYSTEM FOR THE IDENTIFICATION OF THE HAZARDS OF MATERIALS FOR EMERGENCY
RESPONSE (2017 EDITION,

CODE SUMMARY

PROJECT DESCRIPTION.
NEW MANUFACTURERING FACILITY & CENTRAL UTILITY BUILDING

PROJECT ADDRESS:
3065 BOWERS STREET, SANTA CLARA, CA 95054

PARCEL NUMBER:
APN 21646015

LOT SIZE:
25.9 AC (RECORDED), 1,128,204 SF

ZONING DESIGNATION
HO-RD ; HIGH INTENSITY OFFICE/ RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

FLOODZONE DESIGNATION:
EX

LOT COVER
BOLONG & OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT -  50% MAXIMUM
QUTDOOR MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT - 12.5% MAXIMUM
GREENSPACE 25% MINIMUM

OCCUPANCY GROUP:
< W2 M4 FAB

H-5 HIGH-HAZARDOUS (SEMICONDUCTOR FABRICATION FACILITY)
- cs2cus

F-1 MODERATE-HAZARD FACTORY INDUSTRIAL
H-2/H-3 HIGH-HAZARD.

TYPE OF CONSTRUGTION CBC §600:
- BW2MAFAB

TYPE -8 (NON-COMBUSTIBLE)
FIRE RATING

PRIV

TABLE CBC §601

BEARNG WALLS - INTERIOR
BEARING WALLS - EXTERIOR e
NONBEARING WALLSIPARTITION EXTERIOR

HOUR (X <5 F
NON-BEARING WALLSIPARTITION NTERIOR -
FLOOR CONSTRI ONDARY STRUCTURAL MEMBERS.
RGO CONSTRUCTION & SECONDARY STHUCTURAL MEVBERS:

2HOUR

.+ ce2cuB
1I-8 (NON-COMBUSTIBLE)
FIRE RATING REQUIREMENTS, TABLE CBC $601 REQUIREMENTS:
PRIMARY NONE
BEARING WALLS - INTERIOR ———— NONE
BEARING WALLS - EXTERIOR -
NONBEARING WALLSIPARTITION EXTERIOR
HOUR (X <5 F
ONBEARING WALLSIPARTITION NTERIOR.
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION & SLCONDARY STRUGTURAL MEWBERS-- NONE
ROOF CONSTRUCTION & SECONDARY STRUCTURAL MEMBERS-.

NONE
NONE (TABLE §705.5, X

0FT),3-

ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT & STORIES ABOVE GRADE PLANE CBC §504.3 & §504.4
© w2

REOU\RED M 160:0" (SPRINKLERED) OR (4 STORIES
PROVIDE  OR (3) STORIES INCLUSIVE OF EQUIPMENT PLATFORM

.+ ce2cuUB
REQUIRED: MAX 750" (SPRINKLERED), OR (3) STORIES
", OR (3) STORIES

EQUIPMENT PLATFORM

ALLOWABLE EQUIPHENT PLATFORM AREA = FAN DECK 3DA (23638 GSF)x (23
- PROVIDED EQUIPMENT PLATFORM AREA = 7,196 GSF < 16,758 GS

ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREAS GROSS WITHIN EXTERIOR WALLS §506.2:
o W2 FAB

H-5IB/SPRINKLERED/MULTI-STORY:  MAX = UNLIMITED

FAB (BW2) - AREA SCHEDULE (GROSS BUILDING AREA)

B2 CUB
F-1/IIB/SPRINKLERED/MULTI-STORY:  MAX = 46,500 SF

CUB (CB2) - AREA SCHEDULE (GROSS BUILDING AREA)

'SEPARATION OF OCCUPANCIES §508.2.4:
NO SEPARATION REQUIRED BETWEEN ACCESSORY OCCUPANGIES AND THE MAIN OCCUPANCY.
EXCEPTION #1: GROUP H-2, H-3, H-4 AND H-5 OCCUPANCIES SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM ALL OTHER
GECUPANCIES IN ACCORBANGE W 53064

REQUIRED SPEARATION OF OCCUPANCIES TABLE §508.4:
H-2/H-3 AND F-1 OCCUPANCIES REQUIRES 1-HOUR FIRE SEPARATION

FIRE DETECTION SYSTEMS:
PROVIDED PER CBC § [F] 415.3 & 907.2

FIRE SPRINKLERS:
PROVIDED PER CBC § [F] 415.4 8 80325

EMERGENCY ALARM
PROVIDED PER CBC § [F] 415.5

PROVIDED FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE CBC §705.5:

NORTH (SC1): 55 -
SRSt 106
SOUTH (ROW): 66 - 0'
WEST (ROW): 36 - 6"

" SEPARATION FROM ADJACENT BUILDINGS & R.O.W. NO FIRE
RATING REQUIRED

H-5 OCCUPANCY REQUIREMENTS:
COMPLIANCE WIT CBC SECTIONS FIS41E 111 THRUS415.11.18

\RDOUS MATERIALS QUANTITIES TBD
S8 T112 SEPARATION. MNIOR 11 HOUR FROM HAZARDOUS MATERIALS, DOORS WITH SELF.GLOSER, NO
LESS THAN 44 HOUR FIRE RATING, DOORS O SWING IN DIRETION OF THE EXIT TRAVEL PATH, WINOOWS
MUST BE LABELED, NO LESS THAN 34 00 SIRE RATIN
S1811.14 MANDPACTURING FLOORS HUST BE NOW.COWBUSTIBLE
§1511 2 CORRIDORS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 10 OF THE G50

FIRE WALL FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS §706.4
. H-5: 3.HOUR FIRE WALL RATING

FIRE WALL HORIZONTAL CONTINUITY §706.5:
FIRE WALLS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS FROM EXTERIOR WALL TO EXTERIOR WALL AND SHALL EXTEND NOT
LESS THAN 18 INCHES BEYOND THE EXTERIOR SURFACE OF EXTERIOR WALLS.

EXCEPTION #2: FIRE WALLS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO TERMINATE AT THE INTERIOR SURGANCE OF
NONCOMBUSTIBLE EXTERIOR SHEATHING, EXTERIOR SIDING, OR OTHER NONCOMBUSTIBLE EXTERIOR
FINISHES PROVIDED THAT THE SHEATHING, SIDING OR OTHER NONCOMBUSTIBLE FINISH EXTENDS A
HORIZINTAL DISTANCE OF NOT LESS THAN 4 FEET ON BOTH SIDES OF THE FIRE WALL.

EXCEPTION £ FIRE WALLS SHALL SE PERMITIED 10 TERVINATE AT THE INTERIOR SURFAGE OF
NONCOMBUSTIBLE EXTERIOR SHEATHING HERE THE BUILDING ON EACH SIDE OF THE FIRE WALL IS
PROTECTED Y AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SvSTEM INSTALLED IN ACGORDANGE WITH 5903311 OR §

(FIRE WALL) VERITICAL CONTINUITY §706.6:
FIRE WALLS SHALL EXTEND FROM THE FOUNDATION TO A TERMINATION POINT OF NOT LESS THAN 30
INCHES ABOVE BOTH ADJACENT ROOFS.

(FIRE WALLS) STEPPED BULDINGS §706.6.1
AFIRE WALL ALSO SERVES AS AN EXTERIOR WALL FOR A BUILDING AND SEPARATES BUILDINGS
HA\/\NG DIFFERENT ROOF LEVELS, SUCH WALL SHALL TERMINATE AT A POINT NOT LESS THAN 30 INCHES
LOWER ROOF LEVEL EXTERIOR WALLS ABOVE THE FIRE WALL EXTENDING MORE THAN 30
INCHES ABOVE THIk LOWER ROG SHALL 85 OF NOT LESS THAK T-HOUR FIRE-RE SISTANCE RATE
EMBLIE:

FEET ABOVE THE LOWER ROOF SHALL BE NONFIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED CONSTRUCTION UNLES:
OTHERWISE RATED CONSTRUCTION IS REQUIRED BY OTHER PROVISIONS OF THIS CODE.

EXCEPTION: A FIRE WALL SERVING AS PART OF AN EXTERIOR WALL THAT SEPARATES BUILDINGS
HAVING DIFFERENT ROOF LEVELS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO TERMINATE AT THE UNDERSIDE OF THE ROOF
SHEATHING, DECK PROVIDED THAT RE VET. THE EXTERIO
WALL ABOVE THE FIRE WALL IS NOT REGUIRED 10 BE OF FIRE RESISTANGE RATED CONSTRUCTION

NLESS REQUIRED BY OTHER PROVISIONS OF THIS CODE.

‘THE LOWER ROOF ASSEMBLY WITHIN 10 FEET OF THE FIRE WALL HAS NOT LESS THAN A 1-HOUR
FIRE- RES\STANCE RATING
TIRE LENGTH AND SPAN OF SUPPORTING ELEMENTS FOR THE RATED ROOF ASSEMBLY
SHALL HAVE & FIRE RESISTANCE RATING IF NOT LESS THAN THOUR
3 GPENINGS IN THE LOWER ROOF SHALL NOT SE LOCATED WITHIN 10 FEET OF THE FIRE WALL

CHAPTER 10- EGRESS - MEANS OF EGRESS

OCCUPANT LOAD: [FAB] =
LEVEL 1: 73 0CC]

LEVEL 2: (85 0CC]

LEVEL 3: [3FB + 3DA EQUIP PLATFORM] =

[TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD]

[106 0CC] + [33 OCC] = [139 OCC]

§1005.3.1 STAIRS
195 L9ADI X103 NGHES] = MIN REQUIRED STAIR WIDTH
LEVEL 1: 73 0CC] 0.3]=

eVt 2 fos 0o

LEVEL 5 (135 000 1031-

PROVIDED: (44) INCH MIN. CLEAR WIDTH STAIR

§1005.3.2 OTHER EGRESS COMPONENTS
[90C L0AD) (02 INCHES] = MIN REQUIRED STAR WiOTH
LEVEL 1. 0.2]=

[EVEL 2:[05.000] x fo2
LEVEL3:[1390CClx  [0.2]

o NOHES
7 Nones

ST
5 Nones

PROVIDED: (32) INCH MIN. CLEAR WIDTH EGRESS WIDTH

- cs2cuB
0CCUPANT LOAD: (cUBI =
LEVEL 1: 26
CEVeL 5 s ocd]
LEVEL 3: [26 0CC]

§1005.3.1 STAIRS
{OCC LOAD] x [0.3 INCHES] = MIN REQUIRED STAIR WIDTH
LEVEL1:[260CC]  x  [0.3]= (CHES
LEVEL2: 250CC] x [03]=75
LEVEL3:[260CC] x [0.3]=

PROVIDED: (44) INCH MIN. CLEAR WIDTH STAIR

[TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD]

78 INCHES

§1005.3.2 OTHER EGRESS COMPONENTS
[occ LOAD] X [0 2 INCHES] = MIN REOUIRED STAIR WIDTH
LEVEL1:[260CC)  x  [021=52 INCHES

LEVEL 2: [25 OCC] x [02]=5 \NCHES

LEVEL 3: (26 OCC] x [02]=52

PROVIDED: (32) INCH VI, CLEAR WIDIH EGRESS WIDTH
§1009.3.2 (ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS) STAIRWAY WID'
SRS STALL TAVE A CLEAR WIDT: OF 46 INGHES MAIMUM BETWEEN HANDRALS.

INCHES

EXCEPTION #1: 48 INCH CLEAR WIDTH BETWEEN HANDRALLS IS NOT REQUIRED IN BUILDINGS
EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH §
903.3.1.1 OR9033.1

§1011.2 (STAIR) WIDTH & CAPACITY
THE REQUIRED CAPACITY OF STAIRWAYS SHALL BE DETERMINED AS SPECIFIED IN §1006.1, BUT THE
MINIMUM WIDTH SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 44 INCHES. THE MINIMUM WIDTH FOR STAIRWAYS THAT SERVE
AS PART OF THE ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL COMPLY WITH §1009.3,

§1017.2 EXIT ACGESS TRAVEL DISTANGE:
UPANCY (WITH AUTOMATIC SPRINKLERS)
15 QCCUPANGY (WITH AUTOMATIC SPRINKL RS

GROUP H.5 INCREASE §1017.2.3:
THE MAXIMUM EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE SHALL BE 300 FEET IN THE FABRIACTION AREAS OF GROUP
H-5 OCCUPANCIES WHERE ALL OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS ARE MET:

1 THE WIDTH OF THE FABRICATION AREAIS 300 FEET OR GREATER
THE AREA OF THE FABRICATION AREA IS 220,000 SF OR GREATER
. THE HEIGHT OF THE FABRICATION AREA, MEASURED BETWEEN THE RAISED METAL FLOOR AND THE
CLEAN FILTER CEILING, IS
T SUPALY VENTILATION RATE 1S 3 CFM PER SQUARE FOOT OR GREATER AND SHALL RENAN
OPERATIONAL.

SECTION 1026 HORIZONTAL EXITS.

§1026.1 HORIZONTAL EXITS.
HORIZONTAL EXITS SERVING AS AN EXIT IN A MEANS OF EGRESS SYSTEM SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION. A HORIZONTAL EXIT SHALL NOT SERVE AS THE ONLY EXIT FROM A
ORTION OF A BUILDING, AND WHERE TWO OR MORE EXITS ARE REQUIRED, NOT MORE THAN ONE-HALF OF
THE TOTAL NUMBER OF EXITS OR TOTAL EXIT MINIMUM WIDTH OR REQUIRED CAPACITY SHALL BE
HORIZONTAL EXIT:
EXCEPTIONS
1 HORIZONTAL EXITS ARE PERMITIED 0 COMPRISE TWO-THIRDS OF THE REQUIRED EXITS FROM ANY
BUILDING OR FLOOR AREA FOR OCCUPANCIES IN GROUf
S NORIZONTAL EXITS ARE PERMITTED TO coMPwsE wo PERCENT OF THE EXITS REQUIRED FOR
OCCUPANCIES IN GROUP I-3. NOT LESS THAN 6 SQUAI T (0.6 M 2) OF ACCESSIBLE SPACE Pl
OCCUPANT SHALL BE PROVIDED ON EACH 0% OF THE HORIZONTAL EXIT FOR THE TOTAL NOMBER OF
PEOPLE IN ADJOINING COMPARTM
3 HORIONTAL EX173 ARE PERMITTED T0 SERVE AS THE ONLY EXITS FROM A PORTION OF A BUILDING
SERVING AS AN INTERMEDIATE REFUGE AREA IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1026.4.2, EXCEPTION.

§1026.2 SEPARATION

THE SEPARATION BETWEEN BULDINGS OR REFUGE AREAS CONNECTED BY A HORIZONTAL EXIT SHALL BE
PROVIDED BY A FIRE WALL COMPLYING WITH SECTION 706; OR BY AFIRE BARRIER COMPLYING
SECTION 707 OR A HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY COMPLYING WITH SECTION 711, Of T MO FiRe-
RESISTANGE RATING OF THE SEPARATION SHALL BE 2 HOURS, GPENING PROTECTIVES N HORIZONTAL

UILDING
UNLESS FLOOR ASSEMBLIES HAVE A FIRE-RESISTANGE RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 2 HOURS AND DO NOT
HAVE UNPROTECTED OPENINGS.
EXCEPTION: A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING S NOT REQUIRED AT HORIZONTAL EXITS BETWEEN A BULDING
AREANND AN H SECTION 3104,
CONNECTED BUILDINGS 13 MORE THAN 20 FEET (0056 My
FORIZONTAL EXITS CONSTRUCTED AS FIRE BARRIERS SPALL BE CONTINUOUS FROM EXTERIOR WALL TO
EXTERIOR WALL SO AS TO DIVIDE COMPLETELY THE FLOOR SERVED BY THE HORIZONTAL EXIT.

§1026.3 OPENING PROTECTIVES.

FIRE DOORS N HORIZONTAL EXITS SHALL BE SELF-CLOSING OR AUTOMATIC-CLOSING WHEN ACTIVATED B
A SMOKE DETECTOR IN ACCORDANGE WITH SECTION 716.5.9.3. DO [ERE LOCATED IN A
GORRIDOR CONDITION, SHALL BE AUTOWATIC-CLOSING BY ACTNATION OF A SMOKE DETECTOR INSTALLED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 716.5.9.

§1026.4 REFUGE AREA,
HE REFUGE AREA OF A HORIZONTAL EXT SHALL BE A SPACE OCCUPIED BY THE SAE TENANT OR A
PUBLIC AREA AND EAGH SUCH REFUG SHALL BE ADEQUATE TO ACCOMMODATE THE ORIGINAL
OCCUPANT LOAD REA LS THE COGUPANT LOAD ANTIGIPATED FROM THe ADJONING
COMPARTMENT THE ANTICIPATED GCCUPANT LOAD EROM THE ADJONING COMPARTHENT SHALL BE BASED
ON THE CAPACITY OF THE HORIZONTAL EXIT DOORS ENTERING THE REFUGE AREA.

§1026.4.1 CAPACITY.
THE CAPACITY OF THE REFUGE AREA SHALL BE COMPUTED BASED ON ANET FLOOR AREA ALLOWANCE OF 3
SQUARE FEET (02767 M £) FOR EACH OCCUPANT TO BE ACCOMMODATED THER
ONS: THE NET FLOOR AREA ALLOWABLE PER OCCUPANT SHALL BE S FoLLoWs FoR THE

INDICATED occUPANG

1. sixsal 0.1 %) PER OGOUPANT FOR OGOUPANCIES IN GROUP

3. FIFTER SQUARE FEET (1411 ) PER GGCUPANT FOR AMBULATORY OGCUPANGIES IN GROUP 12

3. THIRTY SQUARE FEET (2.8 M 2 ) PER OCCUPANT FOR NONAMBULATORY OCCUPANCIES IN GROUP I-2.

§1026.4.2 NUMBER OF EXITS.
THE REFUGE AREA INTO WHICH A HORIZONTAL EXIT LEADS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH EXITS ADEQUATE TO
MEET THE OCCUPANT REQUIREMENTS OF THIS CHAPTER. BUT NOT INCLUDING THE ADDED OCCUPANT LOAD
IMPOSED BY PERSONS ENTERING Tt IGE AREA THROUGH HORIZONTAL EXITS FROM THE ADJOINING
COMPARTMIENT, NOT LESS THAN ONE ALF UGE AREA EXIT SHALL LEAD DIRECTLY 1O THE EXTERIOR OR TO
AN INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAY OR RAMP. IN ADDITION TO SUCH R AREA EXIT, IN BUILDINGS MORE THAN
420 FEET (128 M) IN HEIGHT THAT ARE SUBJECT TO SECTION '1055,2 AT LEAST ONE OTHER EXIT FROM EAcH
70 THE ADDITIONAL EXIT STARWAY REQUIRED BY SECTION 403
OR SHALL PROVIDE AGGESS T0 GCOUPANT SELE-EVACUKTION ELEVATORS WHERE SUCH ELEVATORS ARE
PERWTTED BY EXCEPTION 1 OR 2 OF GECTION 403,52 IN LIEQ OF AN ADDITIONAL EX1T STAIRWAY

EXCEPTION: A SINGLE INTERMEDIATE REFUGE AREA BETWEEN THE ADJOINING COMPARTMENT FROM
HALL NOT BE REQ!

EGRESS SHALL NOT REQUIRE THE OCCUPANTS TO RETURN THROUGH THE INTERMEDIATE REFUGE AREA
AND THE ADJOINING COMPARTMENT FROM WHICH EGRESS ORIGINATES.
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|CUB (CB2) OCCUPANCY SCHEDULE - CBC §1004
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CHAPTER 4 SPECIAL DETAILED REQUIREMENTS BASED ON OCCUPANCY AND USE
§415.11.6.4 LOCATION

WHERE HPU ROOMS, LIGUID STORAGE ROOMS AND GAS ROOMS ARE PROVIDED, THEY

SHALL HAVE NOT FEWER THAN ONE EXTERIO] ND SUCH WALL SHALL BE NOT
SESS THAN a0 PELT (5144 M) FROM LOT LINES, NGLUDING LOT LINES ABJAGENT T0
PUBLIC WAYS

CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE 2022

§422.4 TOILET FACILITIES SERVING EMPLOYEES AND CUSTOMERS [NOT ADOPTED FOR
OSHPD 1,2,3.485)

EACH BULDING OR STRUCTURE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH TOILET FACILITIES FOR

EMPLOYI

SHALL S PERMITIED 10 BE NET WITH A SNGLE SET OF RESTROOMS ACCESS\BLE To
TH GROUPS. REQUIRED TOILET FAGILITIES FOR EMPLOYEES AND

EOCATED N SHOPPING MALLS OR G TTED 76 B2 MET B
PROVIDNG A CENTRALLY LOGATED TOILET FAGILITY ACGESSIBLE 0 SEVERAL

TORES. THE MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE FROM ENTRY TO ANY STORE TO THE TOILET
FACILITY SHALL NOT EXCEED 300 FEET (91 440 NIM). REQUIRED TOILET FACILITIES FOR
EMPLOYEES AND CUSTOMERS IN OTHER THAN SHOPPING MALLS OR CENTERS SHALL
HAVE A MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE NOT TO EXCEED 500 FEET (152 M)

§422.4.1 ACCESS TO TOILET FACILITIES

INMULTL-STORY BULDINGS, AGCESSIBILITY TO THE REQUIRED TOLET FACLITIES
SHALL NOT EXCEED ONE VERTICAL STORY. ACGESS 10 THE REQURED
FAGILITIES FOR CUSTOMERS SHALL NOT PASS TH S DESIGNATED AS FOR
LOVEE USE ONLY SUGH AS KITCHENS, FOOD PREPARATION AREAS, STORAGE
ETS, OR SIMILAR SPACES. TOILET FACILITIES ACCESSIBLE ONLY TO
PRIVATE OFAGES SUALL NOT BE COUNTED 10 DETERMINE COMPLIAGE WITH TS
SECTION.
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CITY OF SANTA CLARA

ARBORIST NOTES

Fenee all treestob ed 10 complel
demolition, grubbing or grading Fe

tninimum of 85 1 arning tro
all not be removed without approvhl from the
s shall be 6-fout tall chain link or

alent, wsapproved by the eit

© protection zone this foyed
y arboris/project arbor i

remain until all grading and constructipn work is completed, In addition, wrap

wewaddle up Lo the first frain branch,

then wrap snow fenciny

around the waddle onall trees in the costruction zone 10 protect them from a8

damage caused by the work

Notrenehing shall be donc within the drip line of

1ing trcos without the 1yl

of thecity arborist or acborist employed by city. Open trenchingin the root zonJgS

public tree is prohibited axeopt in cased where the tros
line of the tece involved. Fxcoptions niy be allowod i

uching falls cutside tho drf3
f, fu the opinion of the

nof ¥
arborist or acborist employed by cily, Ul tofteenchingon the tree will be

negligible

Any entting of cxisLing roots of eity trods shall bo do

under the dicect supervision of the city hrborist or
uiling of existing roats of private treeg shall be done

nder the diceet supervision of an ISA

Grading should not create drainag

them, or creating sunken arcas

Al grading within t
equipwent under the dico
city. Allgradingwithin the drip lin
eouipment under e direct s
srad L Fexisting Lreos sha
sary. dry wells should be usedl.

1l fot be modifics

Vhen tronching s allowed. the contradior must first
e

cutter prior

city due to an unfo NESSURIRBMEREIN ..ing constr

ono with approved light equil
wharist !

ment
-

employed by city: 4
with approved equipment

. W agead

cut roots with a ve

0 any tronching to avoid tgging or pulling of roots

=
)

e
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TREE PROTECTION

CITY OF SANTA CLARA

thick mulch acound all &

CITY OF SANTA CLARA
ARBORIST NOTES

The ity arborist or acborisf e y all determine the
Usp a 3

quantity

I GETANE . rip line) thatare to be

This will

O owed within the drip line of any tree.

by trenchingadjacent

st be made by boiue. Th

from: the face af the tree in any diretion i

ficd by the necompanying table

d by borin]
acs

Inches

meter imum) depth of bore
25 feel

inches 30 feet

hare to remain within the

1ol

CITY OF SANTA CLARA
UL LT NOTES

GENERAL

1 Nocuttingof any port afcity Liding roots
appraval and diree| supervision (rom 1 1980
(408-615-2080)

including routs, shadl be done wit

sty of avboriculture (1

curs withi the drip line of existing trees, contrac
e, pl

1way from the tree. When this is not possible,

5" thick bed of mulch, This is W help prevent euttin

or tractor blade refills the trench

Refill open trenchis quickly within hours of exeavation when th
1 Ifthisis

w of existing trecs

807For greater. the burlap mst be inspect
condition. 1{th

807, the burlap muft be inspected every four hours and re-welas necessary lo

i condilion. Small root:
conditions.

Whea roots 2" or auired tobe cut, shovel by band ne

prune the rook y-npproved prunmngtool. Kaots that are

from the damaged

Conteactor shall ugtily the eity arborist or arbori

advanee of any requiring digging around or within the drip ling

systome

arborist employed by eity.

Materials, equipmint, temporary buildings, fucls, paints and other construction

s shall not be flaced within tho diip line of existing trees.

CITY OF SANTA CLARA
ARBORIST NOTES

result of the work, contractor shall remove the tree, incl SIS
wnd roplace each removed troe with an oqual-sized treo. 1§
ble, the contractor shall reimburse 1o the tree own SSN

table beluw. The city arborist or arborist employed by city.
e the sole jud ide regular

atecing of ¢ hrough (he

o damagied bueus

staji
aftree and landseal

10
1
12
13
14
15
16

17 inches $12,000

18 inches and over:

Add for each caliper inch $ 1200

ot possible and the weather s hot, iy, or s
p root ends mojst by covering them with wet burkap, [T he

Ad " t he provided sround troes within 20 of the propoSel
grading Goutractof shall sceure approval of such systom from th city arborist (8

GENERAL NOTES
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TREES

Cercis canadensis
Eosten Redoud

DESIGN MATERIALS

Notural Concrete
Light Topcast Finish

SHRUBS AND GROUND COVERS

Bougainvillea Raspbery Ice'
aspbeny Ice Bougainvilea

Anigozanthos Big Redt
Big Red Kangoroo Paw

Pyrus calleyana Kawakamil
Evergreen Pear

Lavandula allordii Meerlo'
Meerlo Lavender

Lantana New Gold'
New Gold Lantana

Natural Concrete
Medium Topcast Finish

Natural Concrete
Heavy Topcast Finish

Salvia leucantha
Mexican Bush Sage

Salvia greggl Furman's Red!
Furman's Red Aufumn Sage

Bulbine futescens Hallmark

Orange Stalked Bulbine

Lomandra Breeze'
Dwarf Mat Rush

Calisteron vimimaiis Little John'
Dwart Bottiebrush

B a

Pennisetum sefaceum Rubrum’
Purple Fountain Grass

BIOSWALE PLANTINGS

Cistus x purpureus
Orchid Rockiose

Deschampsia ¢
Holciformis'
Pacific Hairgrass

DECORATIVE FENCING

- HEIGHT 8-0" W/4" METAL SLATS & 4" SPACING
PAINTED SILVERSMITH 399D0502FP TO MATCH
BUILDING.

- 2.5"X25"METAL POSTS @ 8-0 O.C

Carex o, Evergold
Evergold Jopanese Sedge

Rhaphiolepis indica
Indian Hawthome:

Juncus patens

Grevilea lanigera ‘Coastal Gem'
Coostal Gem Grevilea

Echeveria ‘Afferglow
Afterglow Echeveria

Rosa ‘Amber Flower Carpet'
Amber Flower Carpet Rose

Muhlenbergia rigens
Grass

Califormia Grey Rush Deer

GENERAL NOTES

4 Coupmny
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FIRE PROTECTION SYMBOLS

F— UNDERGROUND FIRE WATER LINE
SPRINKLER SYSTEM MAILHEADER

FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM , (SPRINKLER SYSTEM)

STANDPIPE
ok POST INDICATOR GATE VALVE
WITH SUPERVISORY SWITCH

WITH SUPERVISORY SWITGH
~N CHECK VALVE
- WET SPRINKLER SYSTEM RISER
o] VERTICAL RISER

A MANUAL DRY STANDPIPE
Ut GLASS | HOSE VALVE
ki RELIEF VALVE
T FLOW SWITCH (WIRED TO FACP)
Q@ PRESSURE GAUGE

o SITE GLASS
> FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNEGTION

=] DRAIN VALVE

FIRE PROTECTION SPRINKLER SYSTEM DESIGN CRITERIA

1320m

MAXIMUM HEAD SPRINKLER HEAD el
BUILDING OR AREA HAZARD CLASSIFIFCATION MARK SYSTEM TYPE DENSITY (GPMISF) | REMOTE AREA(SF) |  cO\ERAGE (80 br) KER TEMP RATING (°F)
‘GENERAL PURPOSE (OFFICE
BUILDING, MEGHANIGAL ROOM, ORDINARY HAZARD (GROUP 2) WET PIPE 02 3000 130 STANDARD OR QR ORDINARY
CAFETERIAS, OTHER AREAS
SUPPORTING OFFICE-USE
AREAS)
TEST & ASSEMBLY ORDINARY HAZARD (GROUP 2) WET PIPE 02 3000 130 STANDARD OR QR ORDINARY
DATA CENTERS 'ORDINARY HAZARD (GROUP 2) WET PIPE 02 3000 130 QR INTERMEDIATE
SORT ORDINARY HAZARD (GROUP 2) WET PIPE 02 3000 130 STANDARD OR QR ORDINARY
FAB BUILDING
BASEMENT/UTILITY LEVEL ORDINARY HAZARD (GROUP 2) WET PIPE 02 3000 130 R ORDINARY
LITHOGRAPHY = 6 FT X8 FT
SUBFAB LEVEL ORDINARY HAZARD (GROUP 2) WET PIPE 02 3000 NONLITHO -8 F1 X 42 FT R ORDINARY
100, SPRINKLERS ADJACENT

FAB LEVEL ORDINARY HAZARD (GROUP 2) WET PIPE 02 3000 1O STRIUTB =8 FT X8 FT arR ORDINARY
INTERSTITIAL LEVEL ORDINARY HAZARD (GROUP 2) WET PIPE 02 3000 130 ar ORDINARY
FAN DECK LEVEL ORDINARY HAZARD (GROUP 2) WET PIPE 02 3000 130 R ORDINARY
CUB BUILDING
U5, REVEL 1, GENERATOR EXTRA HAZARD (GROUP 1) WET PIPE 03 2500 100 STANDARD INTERMEDIATE
gggﬂ:sva 2 ELECTRICAL ORDINARY HAZARD (GROUP 2) WET PIPE 02 3000 130 STANDARD INTERMEDIATE
CUB, LEVEL 3 ORDINARY HAZARD (GROUP 2) WET PIPE 02 3000 130 STANDARD INTERMEDIATE

Ll

NN o . .
¥ j‘w ”
FAB BUILDING |

GENERAL NOTES

1.THE FIRE PROTEGTION CONTRAGTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN AND

SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WTH THE FOLLOWNG CODES AND STANDARDS:
CALFORNIA_BUILDING CODE, 2022 EDITION, AS ADOPTED AND
ANENDED BY THE CITY OF SANTA GLARA, CALFORNIA.
BCALIFORNIA FIRE CODE, 2022 EDITION, AS ADOPTED AND ANENDED BY
THE CITY OF SANTA CLARA, CALFORNIA.
NFPA 13 STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLER SYSTEMS,
2022 EDITOND.
DANFPA 24 STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF PRIVATE FIRE SERVICE
MANS AND THER APPURTENANGES, 2018 EDITION
ENFPA 14 STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF STANDPIPE AND HOSE
epmon
F.SECTION 21_00_30_00, FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM
GSTANDARD 0222-L WATER SUPPLY AND DISTRBUTON FOR FIRE
s

H. STANDARD 1220-L FRE PROTECTION SYSTENS FOR BULDINGS

2.WORK PERTINENT T0 THE FRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE DONE BY A
QUALFIED, | COWPETENT FRE PROTECTON _SPRINKLER _ SYSTENS
CONTRACTOR WHO CAN FURNISH A LIST OF SATISFACTORY INSTALLATIONS
OF THS TYPE. THE SUBCONTRAGTOR SHALL HOLD ALL GLRRENT
LICENSES REGURED BY THE AUTHORITIES HAUNG JURISDICTION

IMATERIALS, PIPE SIZES. AND INSTALLATION OF UNDERGROUND PIPE
SYSTEMS MUST COMPLY WTH NFPA 24, STANDARD 0221-L, AND LOCAL
CODE REQUIREMENTS.

4DESIG, NATERIALS, PIPING SYSTEM, AND INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLER

Ly WTH NFPA 13, SECTION 21_00_30_00, AND
LOCAL CODE REGURENENTS,

SFRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM COMPONENTS (SPRINKLERS, VALVES, FLOW
SWTCH, .) SHALL BE UL LSTED AND FM APPROVED FOR FIRE
PROTECTON SYSTEMS. WHEN A SPECFED MEM HAS ENHER AN FM
APPROVAL OR A UL LSTNG, BUT NOT BOTH, THE MATERIAL OR
EQUPNENT WITH THE FM APPROVAL SHALL BE FURNISHED.

GEULDNG AREAS, INCLUDNG ELECTRCAL  COMPLTER ROOMS, AND
GANOPIES, SHALL BE FULLY PROTECTED BY AIRE SPRINKLERS. THS
INCLUDES AL SPACES BELOW SUSPENDED CHLNGS AND ABOVE
SUSPENDED CEILNGS WHERE COMBUSTIBLES ARE OR ARE INTENDED TO BE

\TED.

7EACH RISER ROON SHALL HAVE TWO (2) INDEPENDENT LEAD-INS.
LEAD-INS ARE REQURED TO HAVE POST INDICATOR VALVES (PIVS) TO
ISOLATE EACH RISER. LOCATE VALVES 40 FEET FROM THE BULDING. PIVS
ARE REQUIRED TO BE MONITORED BY THE BULDING'S FIRE ALARN PANEL.
BFRE DEPARTENT CONNECTIONS (FDUS) NUST COMPLY WITH NFPA 24,
STANDARD 0222-L, AND LOCAL CODE REQUREMENTS. FDU'S ARE
POSITIONED AWAY FROM POTENTIAL HAZARDS. IT MUST BE AGGESSBLE To
FRE TRUCK AND WTHN 50 FEET OF A PUBLIC AIRE HYDRANT. FOCS
ARE SWCINGH WITH TWO ZK-NCH NLET CONNEGTONS, UNLESS
OTHERWISE DIRECTED BY THE AHJ OR THE SITE AIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM
I CLEARLY MARKED AND LABELED.
GSTANDPIPE SYSTEMS FOR BULDNGS ARE CLASS I MANUAL DRY
STANDPIPE SYSTEM AND SHALL BE DESGNED AND INSTALLED PER NFPA
.

10.FAB BULDING IS TO BE EQUPPED WITH AN AUTOMATC WET-PIPE
RINCLER SYSTEM DESIGNED 10 MEET NFPAT3. NFPA 31d, STANDARD
1220-L, SECTION 21-00-30-00 AND LOCAL CODE REQUREMENTS. THE
SPRINKLER SYSTEM IS CLASSIFEED AS ORDINARY HAZARD_GROUP 2, WITH
A DESION DENSITY OF 0.20~GPM/FT2 OVER A 3,000 FTZ REMOTE AREA
OF SPRINKLER OPERATION (NFPA 13, FIGURE 192311; AND STANDARD
1220-L, APPENDIX A). THE WATER FLOWRATE AT THE BASE OF THE RISER
IS 60D-GPM PLUS A HOSE ALLOWANCE OF S00-GPN (NFPA 13, TABLE
15.231.2, AND STANDARD 1220-L), TOTAUNG 1100-GPM
DURKTION OF 60-30 MINUTES.

1. THE CUB BULDING IS TO BE EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC WET-PIPE
SPRINKLER SYSTEM DESIGNED N COMPLIANGE WTH NFPA 13, NFPA 316,
STANDARD 1220~ SECTION 21_00_30.00, AND LOCAL CODE
REQUREMENTS. THE SYSTEM IS BASED ON EXTRA HAZARD GROUP 1,
MAINLY DUE TO THE DIESEL-DRIVEN GENERATORS. THE SPRINKLER DESIGN
DENSITY IS 0.30-GPN/FT> OVER A 2,500 FI° RENOTE AREA OF
SPRINKLER  OPERATION (NFPA 13, FIGURE 19.23.1). THE WATER
FLOWRATE AT THE BASE QF
ALLOWANCE OF S00-GPM  (NFPA 13, TABLE 13.23..2) TOTAUNG
1,250-GPM FOR A DURATION OF 50120 MINUTES,

12 PER STANDRAD 1228-782 TRE FROTECTION GUDELNES FOR
COMPUTER/DATA PROCESSING RODNS, SERVER ROOMS, FMS AND

31-8-5 A SEPARATE

ISOLATION VALVE LOCATON FOR WATER FLOW SENSORS SHALL B

CONNECTED T0 THE CONPUTER/DATA  PROCESSING/SERVER,/TELECON

ENGINEER OF RECORD APPROVALS
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12" U.G. MAIN
2x2-1/2" FIRE 3
DEPARTMENT %{
CONNECTION.

©

Z/

12" PIV

J

\E" uG
HDPE
PIPE

FIRE RISER.

MANUAL DRY
STANDPIPES

61SQ.FT

B

D)

e

4 INCH
MAIN LINE

5]

4INCH b
MAIN LINE

4 INCH -
|_MAIN LINE

4INCH
LINE

4 INCH -
LINE

4 INCH
STANDPIPE

®

®

@

®

8"U.G. HDPE ~ -
N

PIPE

UBFAB LEVEL RISEI
/AB LEVEL RISER

TRE!

R 7Y

T 2X2-1/2"
FDC FOR
STANDPIPE
SYSTEMS

2-1/2"
HOSE

FAB BUILDING DRY
MANUAL STANDPIPE
SYSTEMS

" DRY STANDPIPE
ISER

STANDPIPE RISER
LOCATED AT THE
SOUTH-EAST OF
THE BUILDING

TITIAL LEVEL RISER 7%1—0 R
ANDECK LEVEL RISER | ——

FAB BLDG.
AALEVEL SPRINKLER
SYSTEM HEADER

=
UTILITY J

{ E > FIRE PROTECTION PLAN, FAB BUILDING- UTILITY LEVEL
P "

FIRE PROTECTION PLAN, FAB BUILDING FIRE RISER
11 '

FIRE PROTECTION SPRINKLER SYSTEM DESIGN CRITERIA

BUILDING OR AREA

FAB BUILDONG, UTILITY LEVEL

HAZARD CLASSIFIFCATION

ORDINARY HAZARD (GROUP 2)

MARK

SYSTEM TYPE

WET PIPE

DENSITY (GPM/SF)

02

REMOTE AREA (SF)

3000

MAXIMUM HEAD
COVERAGE (SQ FT)

130

SPRINKLER HEAD
TYPE

QR

TEMP RATING (°F)

ORDINARY

GENERAL NOTES

SEE ORAWING BW2-FP-AAA-AGDDD FOR GENERAL NOTES AND LEGENDS.

3
g
5
z

ACCEPTANCE TESTING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 13, NFPA 14,
STANDARDS 1220-L AND 0222-L AND SECTION 21-00-30-00.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSBLE FOR FILNG ALL RELATED
DOGUMENTS, OBTAINING AND PAYNG FOR ALL PERMITS FOR THE PORTON
OF THE FRE SPRINKLER SYSTENS COMERED BY THE WORK. NCLUDNG
ARRANGING AND PAYING FOR ALL NSPEGTIONS AND TESTS OF THE FIRE
SPRINKLER. INSTALLATION REQUIRED BY SECTION 21-00-30-00, NFPAIZ,
NFPA 318, AND P GLOBAL DATA SHEETS.

PROTECTION  GUDELNES  FOR

CONNECTED TO THE  COMPUTER/DATA  PROCESSING/SERVER /TELECOM
RooMS.

STANDPIPE SYSTEMS FOR BUILDINGS ARE CLASS |, NANUAL DRY STANDFIPE
SYSTEN AND SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED PER NFPA 14.

FAB BULDING IS TO BE EQUFPED WM AN AUTOMATIC WET-PIPE
SPRINKLER SYSTEM DESIGNED TO MEET NFPAT3, NFPA 315, STANDARD
1220-L, SECTION 21-00-30-00 AND LOCAL CODE REQURENENTS. THE
SPRINKLER SYSTEM IS GLASSIIED AS ORDINARY HAZARD GROUP 2, WITH A
DESIGN DENSITY OF 0.20-GPN/FT2 OVER A 3,000 FTZ REMOTE AREA OF
SPRINKLER OPERATION (NFPA 13, FIGURE 192311; AND STANDARD
12201, APPENDIX ). THE WATER FLOW RATE AT THE BASE OF THE RISER
IS 600-GPM PLUS A HOSE ALLOWANCE OF S00-GPM (NFPA 13, TABLE
182312, AND STANDARD 1220-L), TOTALNG 1,100-GPN FOR A DURATION
OF 50-50 MNUTES.

ENGINEER OF RECORD APPROVALS
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GENERAL NOTES

1. SEE DRAWNG BW2-FP—AAA-AQ000 FOR GENERAL NOTES AND LEGENDS.
2 FRE SPRNKLER SYSEM CONTRACTOR SHALL COORONATE  PPE

2112
HOSE VALVE

PIPE SURPORT

4"DRY
STANDPIPE;
RISER

-

7 ARRANGNG AND PATING FOR ALL INSPECTIONS AND TESTS OF THE FIRE

4 INCH \ SPRINKLER INSTALLATION REQUIRED BY SECTION 21-00-30-00, NFPA13,

MAIN LINE g NFPA 318, AND FM GLOBAL DATA SHEETS.

— 5 PER STANDRAD 1228-762 °FRE PROTECTON GUIDELNES FOR
VR R 2

ISOLATION VALVE LOCATION FOR WATER FLOW SENSORS SHALL BE
CONNECTED 70 THE COMPUTER/DATA  PROCESSING,/SERVER /TELECOM

RoOuS.
~ 5. STANDPPE SYSTENS FOR BULDINGS ARE CLASS I, MANUAL ORY STANDPPE

—/
9
2

FAB BULDNG IS TO BE EQUPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC WET-PPE

SPRIKLER STSTEN IS GLASSFIED AS ORDINARY HAZARD GROUP 2, WITH A
/ CESION DENSITY OF 0.20-GP/FT2 OVER 4 3,000 12 RENOTE AREA OF
/ SPRNKIER OPERATION (NFPA 13, FIGURE 192311, AND STANDARD
v 1220 APPENDIX ). THE WATER FLOW RATE AT THE BASE OF THE RISER
IS S00-CPM PLUS A HOSE ALLOWANCE OF SO0-GPN (NFPA 13, TABLE
19.2.31.2, AND STANDARD 1220-L), TOTALING 1,100-GPM FOR A DURATION

OF 60-50 MINUTES.
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GENERAL NOTES

SEE DRAWING BW2-FP—AAA-ACOD0 FOR GENERAL NOTES AND LEGENDS.

SPRINKLER INSTALLATION REQUIRED BY SECTION 21-00-30-00, NFPAI3
NFPA SIE, AND FM GLOBAL DATA SHEETS.

5 PER STANDRAD 1228-762 PRE PROTECTON GUDELNES FOR

PUTER/DATA PROCESSNG ROOMS, SERVER RODNS, FMS AND
TELEPHONE COMMUNICATION ROONS" SECTION 31-B-5 A SEPARATE
ISOLATION VALVE LOCATON FOR WATER FLOW SENSORS SHALL BE
CONNECTED 70 THE COMPUTER/DATA PROCESSNG/SERVER,/TELECOM

RoOMS.
STANDPIPE SYSTEMS FOR EUILDINGS ARE CLASS I, MANUAL DRY STANDPIPE

FAB BULDNG IS TO BE EQUPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC WET-PIPE
SPRINKLER SYSTEM DESGIED TO MEET NFPATS, NFPA 318, STANDARD
o 0-00

SPRINKLER OPERATION (NFPA 13, FIGURE 18.2.31.% AND STANDARD
1220-L, APPENDIX A). THE WATER FLOW RATE AT THE BASE OF THE RISER
1S B0O-CPM PLUS A HOSE ALLOWANGE OF S00-GPM (NFPA 13, TABLE
16.231.2, AND STANDARD 1220-L), TOTALING 1.100-GPM FOR A DURATION
OF 60-50 MINUTES,

ENGINEER OF RECORD APPROVALS
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T

. GENERAL NOTES

HOSE VALVE |

21/tP 1

SEE DRAWING BW2-FP—AAA-ADDOO FOR CENERAL NOTES AND LEGENDS,
FRE SPRINKLER  SYSTEM CONTRATOR SHALL COORDINATE PIPE

PENETRATIONS AND ROUTING WITH OTHER BULDING CONTRAGTORS.
SPRINKLER  AND  STANDPIPE SYSTEMS DESIGN, INSTALLATION, AND
ACOEPTANCE TESTING SHALL BE IN ACGORDANGE WITH NFPA 13, NFPA 14,

\ STANDARDS 1220—L AND 0222-L AND SEGTION 21-00-30-00.
R SHALL BE RESPONSELE FOR FLNG AL RELATED
DOCUMENTS, OBTAINING AND PAYNG FOR ALL PERMITS FOR THE PORTON
I OF THE FRE SPRINKLER SYSTENS COVERED BY THE WORK, WNCLUDNG
4INCH FOR AL INSPECTIONS AND TESTS QF THE FIRE
MAIN LINE SPRINKLER INSTALLATION REQUIRED 8Y SECTION 21-00-30-00, NEPAIG,
: “ NFPA 318, AND P GLOBAL DATA SHEETS,

5 PER STANDRAD 1228-782 ARE FROTECTION CUDELNES FOR

2
&

COMPUTER/DATA  PROCESSING ROOMS, SERVER  ROOMS, FUS  AND
TELES N

| | | ISOLATION VALVE LOCATION FOR WATER FLOW SENSORS SHALL BE
i i ‘ ‘ CONNECTED 10 THE  COUPUTER/DATA PROGESSING/SERVER, TELECON

\
i
i
I
I
I
i
i
|
|
|
|
i
|

. STANDPPE SYSTEMS FOR BULDINGS ARE CLASS I, MANUAL DRY STANDPIPE
SYSTEN AND SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED PER NFPA 14,

FAB BULDING IS TO BE EQUFPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC WET-PPE

SPRINKLER SYSTEM DESIGNED TO MEET NFPAI3, NFPA 31, STANDARD

' ' SPRINKLER SYSTEM 1S CLASSIFIED AS ORDNARY HAZARD GROUP 2, WITH A
DESIGN DENSITY OF 0.20-GPM/FT2 OVER A 3,000 FT2 REMOTE AREA OF
' ' ! SPRINKLER OPERATION (NFPA 13, FIGRE 192317 AND STANDARD
1220-L, APPENDIX 4). THE WATER FLOW RATE AT THE BASE OF THE RISER
IS 600-GPM PLUS A HOSE ALLOWANCE OF S00-GPM (NFPA 13. TABLE
' ' ' 19.231.2, AND STANDARD 1220-L), TOTAUNG 1,100-GPN FOR A DURKTON
OF 60-G0 NINUTES.
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o o . o . e )
1
A ] R - e -
\— 4 MANUAL DRY
‘ ‘ STANDPIPE &2 1/2"
. . . ' . —{  HOSE VALVE
LR
I _
3 ' ' - _
S : ) } . } ENGINEER OF RECORD APPROVALS
T L o T S - —(8) K Bl

Joszarzs_Joerzarzs

B pe———
=N

A SOMMENT RESPONSE 1 E@i }osmwz
PRELIMINARY FtuoR.

' ‘ =] NOT FOR
CONSTRUCTION]

3055 EORERS AVENE
SANTA CLARA, CA 35052.6126

1"\ FIRE PROTECTION PLAN, FAB BUILDING- FAB LEVEL 3FA Sr—
118" = 10"

cabi-24-25EN2.FP-3FAAOODD g 06-26.25 1:20pm Prinod By 71270

BW?2 - FIRE PROTECTION
FIRE PROTECTION SPRINKLER SYSTEM DESIGN CRITERIA FAB LEVEL

[ ovwoncowwen | wowoasorrowon | wax | svewnwe | omemvoess) | rewoesmeacn | oemal© [ sewtesnen | roemmecs |

700, SPRINKLERS ADJACENT

TOSTBIUTB =8 FT X8 FT

‘ N FIRE PROTECTION PLAN

e [ romermamoor | e [ = | V V
— | F5 N

ar | oronwer




1200m

GENERAL NOTES

SEE DRAWNG BW2-FP-ARA-ADDU0 FOR GENERAL NOTES AND LEGENDS.

4" DI

STANDPIPE
R \

2
g
g
i
H

E
H

4 INCH b
MAIN LINE

R
z
g

SPRINKLER INSTALLATION REQUIRED BY SECTION 21-00-30-00, NFPAI3,
NFPA 318, AND FM GLOBAL DATA SHEETS.

5 PER STANDRAD 128782 CFRE PROTECTON CGUDELNES FOR
| CONPUTER/DATA FROCESSING  ROOMS,  SERER  ROOUS, NS AID
TELEPHONE COMMUNICATION ROOMS” SECTON 31-8-5 A SEPARATE
\ ISOLATION VALVE LOCATION FOR WATER FLOW SENSORS SHALL BE

CONNECTED  TO THE COMPUTER/DATA  PROCESSING/SERVER/TELEGOM

ROOMS.
STANDPIPE SYSTENS FOR BULDNGS ARE GLASS |, NANUAL DRY STANDPIPE

E
=z
E

TOUATIC VET-PIPE
- SPRINKLER SYSTEM DESIGNED T MEET NFPAIS, NFPA 318, STANDARD
e ==t [ a . 12201, SECTION 21-00-30-00 AND LOCAL CODE REQUREMENTS. THE
SPRINKLER SYSTEM IS CLASSIFIED AS ORDINARY HAZARD GROUP 2, WITH A
DESIGN DENSITY OF 0.20-GPN/FT2 OVER A 3,000 FT2 RENOTE AREA OF
SPRINKLER OPERATION (NFPA 13, FIGURE 19.23.1.1; AND STANDARD
1220-L, APPENDIX 4). THE WATER FLOW RATE AT THE BASE OF THE RISER
IS BOD-GPM PLIS A HOSE ALLOWANCE OF 500-GPM (NFPA 13, TABLE
18.2.3.1.2, AND STANDARD 1220-L), TOTAUNG 1,100-GPM FOR A DURATION
' OF 50-50 MINUTES.
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4" MANUAL DRY
STANDPIPE &2 1/2"
HOSE VALVE
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\
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GENERAL NOTES

1. STARTNOTES HERE
SEE DRAWING BW2-FP—A44-ADDDD FOR GENERAL NOTES AND LEGENDS.

2 FRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE PPE
PENETRATIONS AND ROUTING WITH OTHER BULDING CONTRACTORS.
B D STANDPPE SYSTEMS DESIGN, INSTALLATION, AND

SPRINKLER AN SYSTEMS
AGCEPTANGE TESTING SHALL BE IN ACGORDANCE WITH NFPA 13, NFPA 14,

H
3
&
g
3
E
£
g

ARRANGING AND PAYING FOR ALL INSPECTIONS AND TESTS GF THE FRE
SPRINKLER INSTALLATION REQUIRED BY SECTION 21-00-30-00, NFPAI3,
NFPA 315, AND P GLOBAL DATA SHEETS,

5 PER STANDRAD 1228-782 ARE FROTECTION CUDELNES FOR
COMPUTER/DATA  PROCESSING ROOMS, SERVER  ROOMS, FUS  AND
TELEPHONE  COMMUMICATION ROONS™ SECTION 31-8-5 A SEPARATE
ISOLATION VALVE LOGATION FOR WATER FLOW SENSORS SHALL
CONNECTED 70 THE  CONPUTER/DATA  PROCESSING/SERVER /TELECOM
ROOMS.

6. STANDPIPE SYSTENS FOR BUILDINGS ARE CLASS | NANUAL DRY STANDPPE
SYSTEN AND SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED PER NFPA 14,
7. FAB BULDING IS TO BE EQUPPED WTH AN AUTOMATC WET-PPE

SPRINKLER SYSTEM DESIGNED TO MEET NFPAI3, NFPA 31, STANDARD
1220-L SECTION 21-00-30-00 AND LOCAL CODE REQUREMENTS. THE
SPRINKLER SYSTEM 1S CLASSFIED AS ORDNARY HAZARD GROUP 2, WITH A
DESIGN DENSITY OF 020-GPM/FT2 OVER A 3,000 FTZ REMDTE AREA OF
SPRINKLER OPERATION (NFPA 13, FIGURE 182317 AND STANDARD
1220-L, APPENDIX ). THE WATER FLOW RATE AT THE BASE OF THE RISER
1S 600-GPM PLUS A HOSE ALLOWANCE OF SD0-GPM (NFPA 13. TABLE
19.2:31.2, AND STANDARD 1220-L), TOTAUNG 1,100-GPN FOR A DURKTION
OF 60-90 MNUTES.

KEYED NOTES

1. STARTNOTES HERE
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AIR RELEASE VENT

[z

& RAROOFLEVEL HOSE VALVE
89"-0'
2112
/" HosE vaLvE
=
__3DA-FAN DECK LEVEL
S T30
PIPE SUPPORT
3IA-INTERSTITIAL LEVEL
641
B
/ HoSE VALVE o~
____ 3FB-FABLEVEL
s 48
e
HOSE VALVE o
s ____2SA-SUBFAB LEVEL
=

AIR RELEASE VENT
4 2-102"
HOSE VALVE

3DA-FANDECK LEVEL
SPRINKLER SYSTEM, 0.2
GPM/ SQ.FT OVER 3,000

3IA- INTERSTITIAL LEVEL)
SPRINKLER SYSTEM, 0.2
GPM / SQFT OVER 3,000

3FB- FAB LEVEL —
SPRINKLER SYETEM 0.2
GPM/ SQFT OVER 3,000

25A- SUBFABLEVEL -
SPRINKLER SYSTEM, 0.2
GPM/ SQ.FT OVER 3,000

YA-UTILITY LEVEL ¢
SPRINKLER SYSTEM, 0.2
GPM/ SQFT OVER 3,000

PIPE SUPPORT
o |a

112" RELIEF VALVE
175PS|

FLOW SWITCH

-

FIRE RISER ROOM

12", PIV

2" TEST AND
PIPE suPPoRT WIRED TO FACP DRAIN
VALVES
2x2-1/2" FIRE
N DEPARTMENT
& CONNECTION. —
. T
2472 ——— | £
HOSE VALVE K ROUTE MAIN DRAIN ey
DISCHARGE L cs

- 1YA-UTILITY LEVEL OVER FLOOR SINK. ol | S e Y
4 0-0" 1] of

MANUAL DRY STANDPIPE N /| 8 DI PIPE

MANUAL DRY STANDPIPE SYSTEMS & DIPIPE }i S — ol
8 HDPE HOPE
- . m FOPE HDPE "Dy

FIRE DEPARTMENT & DIPIPE

CONNECTION FOR MANUAL f—* F Fova—— IDPE

DRY STANGPIPE SYSTEMS s

DT HOPE
—F F—

12, HDPE FIRE
WATER MAIN

GENERAL NOTES

SEE DRAWNG BW2-FP—ARA—ADOOD FOR GENERAL NOTES AND LEGENDS.

SPRINCLER  AND  STANDPIPE  SYSTENS DESIGH, INSTALLATON,  AND

STANDARDS 1220-L AND 0222-L AND SECTION 21-00-30-(
Al

e R SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALNG AL RELATED
DOCUMENTS, OBTANING AND PAYING FOR ALL PERMITS FOR THE PORTION
OF THE FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS COVERED B THE LG

SPRINKLER INSTALLATION REQURED Y SECTION 21-00-30-00, NFPAT3,
NFPA 318, AND FIA GLOBAL DATA SHEETS.

PER STANDRAD 1228-782 PRE PROTECTON GUIDELNES FOR
COMPUTER/DATA  PROCESSING ROOMS, SERVER ROOMS, FNS AND
TELEPHONE  COMMUNCATION ROOMS” SECTON 31-B-5 A SEPARATE
ISOLATION VALVE LOGATION FOR WATER FLOW SENSORS SHALL BE
CONNECTED 70 THE COMPUTER/DATA  PROCESSING/SERVER/TELECON
RoOuS.

STANDPIPE SYSTENS FOR BULDINGS ARE CLASS I, MANUAL DRY STANDPIPE
SYSTEM AND SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED PER NFPA 14,
Pl SUDNG IS To B QUPRED WTH AN ATOWTO VET-pEC
PAI3, NFPA 318, STANDARD
1220-L, SECTION 21-00-30-00 AND LOGAL GODE REQUIREMENTS. THE
SPRIKLER SYSTEN IS CLASSFIED AS ORDINARY HAZARD GROUP 2, WITH A
DESIGN DENSITY OF 0.20-GPW/FT2 OVER A 3,000 FT2 REMOTE AREA OF
SPRINKLER OPERATION (NFPA 13, FIGURE 18.2311; AND STANDARD
1220-L, APPENDIX A). THE WATER FLOW RATE AT THE BASE OF THE RISER
IS BOD-GPM PLUS A HOSE ALLOWANCE OF S00-GPM (NFPA 13, TABLE
18.2.31.2, AND STANDARD 1220-1), TOTAUNG 1,100-CPM FOR A DURATION
OF 50-90 MINUTES.
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F— UNDERGROUND FIRE WATER LINE
BUILDING OR AREA HAZARD CLASSIFIFCATION MARK SYSTEM TYPE DENSITY (GPMISF) | REMOTE AREA (SF) SUERACE e SPRINKLER HEAD TEMP RATING (°F)
SPRINKLER SYSTEM MAILHEADER COVERAGE (50 FT) ee
‘GENERAL PURPOSE (OFFICE
FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM, (SPRINKLER SYSTEM) L DNG. MECHANIGAL RooM, |  ORDINARY HAZARD (GROUP 2) WET PIPE 02 3000 130 STANDARD OR QR ORDINARY
CAFETERIAS, OTHER AREAS
STANDPIPE :
SUPPORTING OFFICE-USE
AREAS)
ok POST INDICATOR GATE VALVE
WITH SUPERVISORY SWITCH TEST & ASSEMBLY ORDINARY HAZARD (GROUP 2) WET PIPE 02 3000 130 STANDARD OR QR ORDINARY GENERAL NOTES
1.THE FIRE PROTEGTION CONTRAGTOR 1S RESPONSIELE FOR THE DESIGN AND
& O SURERISORY SwiTer i€ DITRE BULOING. OESGH, INSTALLATON, AND_ ACOERTANGE TESTNG
WITH SUPERVISORY SWITCH DATA CENTERS 'ORDINARY HAZARD (GROUP 2) WET PIPE 02 3000 130 QR INTERMEDIATE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCGE WTH THE FOLLOWNG CODES AND STANDARDS:
. CALFORNA_SULDING CODE, 2022 EDITION, AS ADORTED AND
~N CHECK VALVE SORT ORDINARY HAZARD (GROUP 2) WET PIPE 02 3000 130 STANDARD OR QR ORDINARY ANENDED BY THE CITY OF SANTA CLARA, CALIFORNIA.
G.CALFORNIA FRE CODE, 2022 EDITON, AS ADORTED AND ANENDED &Y
THE CITY OF SANT CLARA, CALIFORNIA
o WET SPRINKLER SYSTEM RISER FAB BUILDING NFPA 13 STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLER. SYSTEMS,
2072 EDImOND.
DAFPA 24 STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF PRIVATE FRE SERVICE
o BASEMENT/UTILITY LEVEL ORDINARY HAZARD (GROUP 2) WET PIPE 02 3000 130 QR ORDINARY NANS AND THER APPURTENANGES. 2018 EDION
VERTICAL RISER ENFPA 14 STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF STANDPIPE AND. HOSE
LITHOGRAPHY = 8 FT X8 FT eomon
SUBFAB LEVEL ORDINARY HAZARD (GROUP 2) WET PIPE 02 3000 T ar ORDINARY £.SEoTON 2100, 0. 50 FRE PROTECTION SYSTEN
A R T e
ORDINARY HAZARD (GROUP 2) 02 3000 . ORDINARY s
FAB LEVEL ( ) WET PIPE TO STBIUTB = 8 FT X8 FT R 1. STANDARD 1220-L FIRE PROTECTION SYSTENS FOR BULDNGS
bt CLASS I HOSE VALVE 2.WORK PERTINENT T0 THE FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEN SHALL BE DONE BY A
INTERSTITIAL LEVEL ORDINARY HAZARD (GROUP 2) WET PIPE 02 3000 130 ar ORDINARY QUALFIED. | COMPETENT  FRE  PROTECTON  SPRINKLER - SYSTENS
CONTRACTOR WHO GAN FURNSH A LIST OF SATISFACTORY NSTALLATONS
sk RELIEF VALVE OF TS TYPE. THE SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL HOLD AL GURRENT
AN DECK LEVEL ORDINARY HAZARD (GROUP 2) WET PIPE 02 3000 130 - ORDINARY CICENSES REGURED BY THE ALITHORITES HAUNG JLRISBIETON.
SMATERALS, FIPE SZES. AND NSTALLATION OF LNDERGROUND PIPE
o SYSTEUS HUST COMPLY WTH NFPA 24, STANDARD 0222-L. AND LOCAL
FLOW SWITCH (WIRED TO FACP) CoDE REQUREUENTS.
CUB BUILDING ADESN, NATERIALS, PIPING STSTOA, AND INSTALLATION OF SPRINGLER
CUB, LEVEL 1, GENERATOR oo coot rEouRmBs | ST Hmoen A
Ie) d EXTRA HAZARD (GROUP 1) WET PIPE 03 2500 100 STANDARD INTERMEDIATE =
7 PRESSURE GAUGE 0OM SFRE SPRIKLER SYSTEM COMPONENTS (SPRINKLERS, VALVES, FLOW
SWICH, ) SWALL BE UL LSTED AND FM APPROVED FOR FRE
CUB, LEVEL 2, ELECTRICAL ORDINARY HAZARD (GROUP 2) WET PIPE 02 3000 130 STANDARD INTERMEDIATE PROTECTON STSTEMS.  WHEN A SPECFED ITEM HAS ENER AN P
o SITE GLASS ROOM APPROVAL OR A UL LSTNG, BUT NOT BOTW, THE NATERAL OR
EQUPNENT WITH THE PN APPROVAL SHALL B FURNIHED.
CUB, LEVEL 3 ORDINARY HAZARD (GROUP 2) WET PIPE 02 3000 130 STANDARD INTERMEDIATE SOULDNG AREAS, NCLUDNG ELECTRCAL, COMPLTER ROOUS, AND
CANCPIES, ‘SHALL BE FULLY PROTECTED BY FRE SPRNALES. THS
8 FIRE DEPARTMENT GONNECTION CANCAES S g ULy ROTCED B MR Sz s
SUSPENDED CEILNGS WHERE COUBUSTILES ARE OR ARE INTENDED T0 BE
e
> DRAIN VALVE TEACH RISER ROOM SHALL WAVE TWO (2) INDEPENDENT LEAD-INS
LEAD—INS. ARE REQURED T0 WAVE FOST INDICATOR VALVES (FVS) 10
ISOLATE EACH RISCR. LOCATE VALVES 40 FEET FROM THE BULDNG. PIVS
ARE REQURED T0 B MONITORED BY THE BULDNG'S FIRE ALARM PANEL.
BFRE DEPARTUENT COMMECTONS (FDCS) NUST COMPLY WITH NFPA 24,
STANDARD 0222-L, AND LOCAL CODE RECUREVENTS. FOCS ARE
POSITONED. AWAY FROM POTENTAL HAZARDS. IT NUST BE AGCESSBLE T
FRE TRUCK AND WTHI 50 FEET GF A PUBLIC AIRE HYDRANT. FOCS
ARE SCINGH WIH WO ZY-WGH WLET CONNECTIONS, UNLESS
OTHERWSE DIRECTED 8Y THE Al OR THE SITE FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEN
. € CLEARLY MARKED AND LABELED.

GSTANDPIPE SYSTEMS FOR BULDNGS ARE CLASS I MANUAL DRY
STANDPIPE SYSTEM AND SHALL BE DESGNED AND INSTALLED PER NFPA
.

10.FAB BULDING IS TO BE EQUPPED WITH AN AUTOMATC WET-PIPE
RINCLER SYSTEM DESIGNED 10 MEET NFPAT3. NFPA 31d, STANDARD
1220-L, SECTION 21-00-30-00 AND LOCAL CODE REQUREMENTS. THE
SPRINKLER SYSTEM IS CLASSIFEED AS ORDINARY HAZARD_GROUP 2, WITH
A DESION DENSITY OF 0.20~GPM/FT2 OVER A 3,000 FTZ REMOTE AREA
OF SPRINKLER OPERATION (NFPA 13, FIGURE 192311; AND STANDARD
1220-L, APPENDIX A). THE WATER FLOWRATE AT THE BASE OF THE RISER
IS 60D-GPM PLUS A HOSE ALLOWANCE OF S00-GPN (NFPA 13, TABLE
15.231.2, AND STANDARD 1220-L), TOTAUNG 1100-GPM
DURKTION OF 60-30 MINUTES.
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GENERAL NOTES

SEE DRAWNG CB2-FP-AAA-AODDD FOR GENERAL NOTES AND LEGENDS.
FRE  SPRNKLER SYSTEM CONTRACTOR SHALL COORONATE PPE
PENETRATIONS AND ROUTING WITH OTHER BULDING CONTRACTORS.
SPRINKLER AND STANDPPE SYSTENS DESIGN, INSTALLATON, AND
AGCEPTANGE TESTNG SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WTH NFPA 13, NFPA 14,
STANDARDS 1220-L AND 0222-L AND SECTION 21-00-30-00.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSBLE FOR FIUNG ALL RELATED
DOGUNENTS, OBTANING AND PAYNG FOR ALL PERNITS FOR THE FORTION

SPRINKLER INSTALLATION REQURED BY SECTION 21-00-30-00, NFPAT3,
NFPA 318, AND FM GLOBAL DATA SHEETS.

5 PER STANDRAD 1228-782 CFRE PROTECTON GUDEUNES FOR
COMPUTER/DATA  PROCESSING RODMS, SERVER RODMS, FNS AND
TELEPHONE  COMMUNCATION ROOMS” SEGTON 31-8-5 A SEPARATE
ISOLATION VALVE LOGATION FOR WATER FLOW SENSORS SHALL BE

\| FIRE RISER el sy

STANDPIPE SYSTENS FOR BULDNGS ARE CLASS I, MANUAL ORY STANDPPE

MANUAL DRY
TANDPIPE

4" DRY MANUAL
stanppire

SYSTEM AND SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED PER NFPA 14,
THE GUB BULDING IS TO BE EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC WET-PPE
SPRINKLER SYSTEM DESIGNED N COMPLIANGE WTH NFPA 13, NFPA 3ts,
STANDARD 1220-L. SECTON 21003000, AND LOGAL CODE
m 8"U.G. PIPE REQUREMENTS. THE SYSTEM IS BASED ON EXTRA HAZARD GROUP 1,
WAINLY DUE TO THE DIESEL-DRIVEN GENERATORS. THE SPRINKLER DESIGN
DENSITY IS 030-GPN/FIZ OVER A 2500 FTZ REMOTE AREA OF
SPRINKLER OPERATION (NFPA 13, FIGURE 19.2311). THE WATER FLOW
RATE AT THE BASE OF THE RISER IS 750-CPM PLUS A HOSE ALLOWANCE

OF 500-GPN (NFPA 13, TABLE 18.2.31.2), TOTALNG 1,250-GPM FOR A
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(k) () (H) (e) (F)
N N\ N\ Ny o/ 1. SEE DRAWNG CB2-FP-AAA-AODOO FOR GENERAL NOTES AND LEGENDS.
2 FRE SPRNKER SYSTM CONTRACTOR SHALL COORONATE  FIPE
PENETRATIONS AND ROUTNG WITH OTHER BUILDING CONTRACTORS.
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ACCEPTANCE TESTING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WTH NFPA 13, NFPA 14,

o
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSBLE FOR FLNG ALL RELATED
DOCUNENTS, OBTAINNG AND PAYNG FOR ALL PERNITS FOR THE PORTION
OF THE FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTENS COMERED BY THE VORK, NCLUDING
BRRANGING AND PAYING FOR ALL INSPECTIONS AND TESTS OF THE FRE
SPRINKLER INSTALLATION REQUIRED BY SECTION 21-00-30-D0, NFPA13,
NFFA 318, AND FM GLOBAL DATA SHEETS.
PER  STANDRAD 1228-782 °FRE PROTECTON GUDELNES FOR
- T COMPUTER/DATA  PROCESSING ROOMS, SERVER ROOMS, NS AND
TELEPHONE  COMMUNIGATION ROOMS™ SECTION 31-B-5 A SEPARATE
ISOLATION VALVE LOCATION FOR WATER FLOW SENSORS SHALL BE
CONNECTED 70 THE COMPUTER/DATA  PROCESSING/SERVER/TELECOM

RoOUS.
STANDPIPE SYSTES FOR BULDINGS ARE CLASS I, NANUAL DRY STANDPIPE
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DENSITY IS 030-GPN/FTZ OVER A 2500 FTZ RENOTE AREA OF
SPRINKLER OPERATION (NFPA 13, FIGURE 18.2.3.1.1). THE WATER FLOW
RATE AT THE BASE OF THE RISER IS 750-GPM PLUS A HOSE ALLOWANGE
OF 500-GPN (NFPA 13, TABLE 19.2.312), TOTALNG 1,250-GPM FOR A
DURATION GF B0-120 MINUTES.
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SEE DRAWNG CB2-FP—ARA-A0000 FOR GENERAL NOTES AND LEGENDS.
FRE SPRNKLER SYSTEN CONTRACTOR SHALL GOORDINATE PPE
PENETRATIONS AND ROUTING WITH OTHER BULDING CONTRACTORS,
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DOCUNENTS, OBTANING AND PAYING FOR ALL PERNITS FOR THE PORTION
OF THE FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS COVERED BY THE WORK, NCLUDNG
ARRANGING AND PAYING FOR ALL INSPECTIONS AND TESTS OF THE FIRE
SPRINKLER INSTALLATION REQURED BY SECTION 21-00-30-00, NFPAT3,
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PROTECTON  CUDELINES ~ FOR
COMPUTER /DATA PROCESSING  ROOMS, SERVER ROOMS, NS AND
TELEPHONE COMMUNICATION RODMS SECTON 31-B-5 A SEPARATE
ISOLATION VALVE LOGATION FOR WATER FLOW SENSORS SHALL BE
CONNEGTED 70 THE GOMPUTER/DATA  PROCESSING/SERVER /TELEGOM

ROOMS.
STANDPIPE SYSTENS FOR BULDINGS ARE CLASS I, NANUAL DRY STANDPPE
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SPRINKLER OPERATION (NFPA 13, FIGURE 19.03..1). THE WATER FLOW
RATE AT THE BASE OF THE RISER IS 750-CPM PLUS A HOSE ALLOWANCE
OF S00-CPM (NFPA 13, TABLE 19.231.2). TOTAUNG 1250-GPM FOR A
DURATION OF S0-120 MNUTES.
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GENERAL NOTES

5 PER STANDRAD 1228-782 CFRE PROTECTON GUIDEUNES FOR

SEE DRAWNG CB2-FP-AAA-ADDOD FOR GENERAL NOTES AND LEGENDS.
FRE  SPRINKLER SYSTEM CONTRACTIOR SHALL COORONATE  PPPE
PENETRATIONS AND ROUTING WITH OTHER BUILDNG CONTRACTORS.
SPRINKLER AND STANDPPE SYSTENS DESIGN, INSTALLATON, AND
ACCEPTANGE TESTNG SHALL BE IN ACCORDANGE WITH NFPA 13, NFPA 14,
STANDARDS 1220-L AND 0222-L AND SEGTION 21-0D-30-00.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSBLE FOR FLNG ALL RELATED
DOGUNENTS, OBTANING AND PAYNG FOR ALL PERNITS FOR THE FORTION
OF THE FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS COVERED BY THE WORK, NCLUDNG
ARRANGNG AND PAYNG FOR ALL INSPECTIONS AND TESTS OF THE FIRE
SPRINKLER INSTALLATION REQUIRED BY SECTION 21-00-30-00, NFPAT3,
NFPA 318, AND F GLOBAL DATA SHEETS.

COMPUTER/DATA  PROCESSING RODMS, SERVER ROOMS, FNS AND
TELEPHONE COMMUNGATION ROOMS” SEGTON 31-B-5 A SEPARATE

R
CONNECTED 10 THE  COMPUTER/DATA  PROCESSING/SERVER/TELECOM

STANDPIPE SYSTENS FOR BULDINGS ARE CLASS |, NANUAL DRY STANDPPPE
SYSTEM AND SHALL BE DESIGNED AND NSTALLED PER NFPA 14,

THE GUB BULDING IS TO BE EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATC WET-PPE
SPRINKLER SYSTEM DESIGNED IN COMPLIANCE WTH NFPA 13, NFPA 318,
STANDARD 1220-L. SECTON 21 003000, AND LOGAL GCODE
REQUREMENTS. THE SYSTEM IS BASED ON EXTRA HAZARD GROUP 1,
WANLY DUE 0 THE DIESEL-ORIVEN GENERATORS. THE SPRINKLER DESIGN
DENSITY IS 030-GPN/FIZ OVER A 2500 FTZ REMOTE AREA OF
SPRINKLER OPERATION (NFPA 13, FICURE 19.2311). THE WATER FLOW
RATE AT THE BASE OF THE RISER IS 750-GPM PLUS A HOSE ALLOWANCE
OF S00-GPM (NFPA 13, TABLE 19.231.2), TOTALNG 1250-GPM FOR A
DURATION OF 90-120 MINUTES.
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GENERAL NOTES

SEE DRAWNG CB2-FP~AAA-ADDDO FOR GENERAL NOTES AND LEGENDS.
FRE SPRNKLER SYSTEM CONTRACTOR SHALL COORONATE PIPE
PENETRATIONS AND ROLTING WITH OTHER BUILDNG CONTRACTORS.
SPRNKLER AND STANDPPE SYSTEMS DESIGN, INSTALLATON, AND
ACGEPTANCE TESTING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WTH NFPA 13, NFPA 14,
STANDARDS 1220-L AND 0222-L AND SECTION 21-00-30-00.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSBLE FOR FLING ALL RELATED
DOCUNENTS, OBTAINNG AND PAYNG FOR ALL PERNITS FOR THE PORTION
OF THE FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTENS COVERED BY THE WORK, NCLUDNG
(G FOR ALL INSPECTIONS AND TESTS OF THE FRE
TION 21-00-30-00, NFPAI,

PROTECTON  CUDELNES  FOR
COMPUTER/DATA  FROCESSING ROOMS, SERVER ROOMS, FNS AND
TELEPHONE  COMMUNICATION ROOMS' SECTION 31-B-5 A SEPARATE
ISOLATION VALVE LOCATION FOR WATER FLOW SENSORS SHALL BE
CONNECTED 70 THE COMPUTER/DATA  PROCESSING/SERVER,TELECOM

Roous.
STANDPIPE SYSTEMS FOR BULDINGS ARE CLASS | NANUAL DRY STANDRIFE
SYSTEN AND SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED PER NFPA 14.

THE GUB BULDING IS TO BE EQUPPED WITH AN AUTONATIC WET-PPE
SPRINKLER SYSTEM DESIGNED N COMPLIANCE WITH NFPA 13, NFPA 315,
STANDARD 1220-L, SECTON 21003000, AND LOCAL CODE
REQUREMENTS THE SYSTEM IS BASED ON EXTRA HAZARD GROUP 1,
WANLY DUE TO THE DIESEL-ORIVEN GENERATORS. THE SPRINHLER DESIGN
DENSITY IS 030-GPN/FTZ OVER A 2500 FTZ REMOTE AREA OF
SPRNKLER CPERATION (NFPA 13, FICURE 19.2311) THE WATER Flow
RATE AT THE BASE OF THE RISER IS 750-GPM PLUS A HOSE ALLOWANGE
OF 500-GPM (NFPA 13, TABLE 19.23.1.2), TOTALNG 1,250-CPM FOR A
DURATION OF 90-120 MINUTES.
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1500 Warburton Avenue

Clty of Santa Clara Santa Clara, CA 95050

santaclaraca.gov
@SantaClaraCity

Agenda Report

25-1741 Agenda Date: 2/11/2026

REPORT TO DEVELOPMENT REVIEW HEARING

SUBJECT

Public Hearing: Action on the Architectural Review (PLN25-00403) for a 104 Square Foot First Floor
Addition and 746 Square Foot Second Floor Addition to an Existing One-Story Residence Resulting
in a 3,469 Square Foot Two-Story Residence located at 706 Giannini Drive. CEQA Status: Exempt
from CEQA per Section 15332 - Infill.

File No.: PLN25-00403
Location: 706 Giannini Drive, a 12,466 square-foot lot located on the northwest side of Giannini

Drive, at the intersection of Carlysle Avenue; APN: 316-11-007

Applicant:  Terry Martin
Owner(s): John and Cindy Cook
Request: Architectural Review for a 104 square-foot first floor addition and 746 square-foot

second floor addition to an existing one-story residence resulting in a 3,439 square-foot
two-story residence, located at 706 Giannini Drive.

PROJECT DATA

The Project Data and Compliance Table is included as Attachment 2.

POINTS FOR CONSIDERATION

The proposed project is in a residential tract consisting of one-story residences with
commercial development across Giannini Drive. Kaiser Permanente Hospital is located north
of the site and Calabazas Creek is located to the west of the site. See Vicinity Map in
Attachment 1.
The site includes an existing 2,589 square-foot one-story residence with three bedrooms,
three bathrooms, and a two-car attached garage.
Per the Santa Clara City Code 18.120.020.D.1.d, the request requires Architectural Review
approval through a Development Review Hearing for the second story addition.
The proposed project involves interior and exterior alterations, and new construction of a 104
square-foot first floor addition and 746 square-foot second floor addition, resulting in a 3,439
square-foot two-story residence with four bedrooms, 3.5 bathrooms, a covered second-story
balcony, an attached, two-car 572 square-foot covered garage, and a 30 square-foot front
entry. The proposed interior remodel includes replacing existing mud room, laundry, and
bathroom into a coffee bar and powder room.
The project is consistent with the City’s Single Family and Duplex Residential Design
Guidelines (2014) in that:

o0 The proposed second-story addition is located to the north of the site, adjacent to

Kaiser Permanente, minimizing privacy and massing impacts on the neighbors.
0 The design of the entry feature is designed to be in human scale and proportionate to
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the elevation.
o The proposed roof design continues the gable and cross-gable roof design to be
consistent with the existing residence.
e The proposed project meets the required findings set forth in Santa Clara City Code 18.120.
e There are no active City code enforcement cases for this property.

¢ A neighborhood notice was distributed within a 300-foot radius of the subject site for this
project review.

FINDINGS SUPPORTING STAFF'S RECOMMEDATION
Granting the Architectural Review approval requires the following findings consistent with City Code
Section 18.120.020(F):

1) That any off-street parking area, screening strips, and other facilities and improvements
necessary to secure the purpose and intent of this title and the general plan of the City area a part
of the proposed development, in that:

e The proposal provides the required two covered parking spaces at the front of the residence
within the two-car garage.

e The required parking spaces are not located in the required front yard or side yard landscaped
areas.

e The proposed project provides areas surfaced with all-weather materials for parking vehicles.

2) That the design and location of the proposed development and its relation to neighboring
developments and traffic is such that it will not impair the desirability of investment or occupation
in the neighborhood, will not unreasonably interfere with the use and enjoyment of neighboring
developments, and will not create traffic congestion or hazard, in that:

e The proposed residence would not create traffic congestion or hazards.
e Public streets are adequate in size and design to serve the proposed two-story residence, and
the use will not create a substantive increase in traffic.

3) That the design and location of the proposed development is such that it is in keeping with the
character of the neighborhood and is such as not to be detrimental to the harmonious
development contemplated by this title and the general plan of the City, in that:

e Architectural features of the proposed design area are true to the architectural form and
appropriate for the neighborhood.

e The proposed project is consistent with the scale and design found in the existing surrounding
neighborhoods.

4) That the granting of such approval will not, under the circumstances of the particular case,
materially affect adversely the health, comfort or general welfare of persons residing or working in
the neighborhood of said development, and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare
or injuries to property or improvements in said neighborhood, in that:

e The project is subject to the California Building Code and City Code requirements, which serve
to regulate new construction to project public health, safety, and general welfare.

5) That the proposed development, as set forth in the plans and drawings, are consistent with the set
of more detailed policies and criteria for architectural review as approved and updated from time
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to time by the City Council, which set shall be maintained in the planning division office. The
policies and criteria so approved shall be fully effective and operative to the same extent as if
written into and made a part of this title, in that:
e The proposed project is consistent with the City’s Single-Family and Duplex Residential
Design Guidelines in that the project would create a result in a design that is compatible in
scale with housing types that are typical in the neighborhood and the entry and roof design are
consistent with the existing residence.
e The proposed addition complies with the R1-6L zoning district's development standards.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
Conditions of approval are proposed for the project and are contained in Attachment 3.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

The action being considered is categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) per CEQA Guidelines Exemption Sections 15332 - Infill, in that the project involves an
addition and renovations of historic single-family residence.

PUBLIC CONTACT

Public contact was made by posting the Development Review Hearing agenda on the City’s official-
notice bulletin board outside City Hall Council Chambers. A complete agenda packet is available on
the City’s website and in the City Clerk’s Office. A hard copy of any agenda report may be requested
by contacting the City Clerk’s Office at (408) 615-2220, email clerk@santaclaraca.gov
<mailto:clerk@santaclaraca.gov> or at the public information desk at any City of Santa Clara public
library.

A public hearing notice was mailed to 51 property owners / tenants within a 300-foot radius of the
project site on January 29, 2026. As of the writing of this report, planning staff has not received public
comments for this application.

RECOMMENDATION

Determine the project to be categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) formal pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15332 - Infill, and Approve the Architectural
Review for a 104 square-foot first floor addition and 746 square-foot second floor addition to an
existing one-story residence resulting in a 3,439 square-foot two-story residence, located at 706
Giannini Drive, subject to the findings and conditions of approval.

Prepared by: Meha Patel, Associate Planner, Community Development Department
Approved by: Sheldon S. Ah Sing, Development Review Officer, Community Development
Department

ATTACHMENTS

1. Vicinity Map

2 Project Data and Compliance Table
3. Conditions of Approval

4 Development Plans
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Vicinity Map (Zoning) - 706 Giannini Drive
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Attachment 2: Project Data/Compliance

Project Address: 706 Giannini Drive

Project Number: PLN25-00403

Zoning: R1-6L
Standard Existing | Proposed Requirement | Complies?
Y/N
Lot Area (SF) (min): 12,466 12,466 6,000 ( Y !
Building Square Footage (SF)
1t Floor: 2,017 2,121 -- --
2" Floor: - 746 - -
Garage: 572 572 -- --
Covered Balcony: -- 78 - -
Porch: 30 30 -- --
Total: 2,619 3,439 -- --
Floor Area Ratio: 0.21 0.28 -- --
% of 2" floor to 1%t floor: - 28% 66% max Y
Building Coverage (%)
Building Coverage (All): ‘ 21% 22% 40% max Y
Main Building Setbacks (FT)
Front (15 floor): 20’ 20’ 20’ Y
(2 floor): 25’ 25
Left Side (15t floor): 6’ 6’ 5 Y
(2" floor): > 10’ 10’
Right Side (1%t floor): 11 11 5 Y
(2" floor): 11’ 10’
Rear (15t floor): 14 14 20 Y
(2™ floor): > 20’ 20’
Height (FT)
Main building: 15°-7” 23- 8" 25’ Y
# of Bedrooms/Bathrooms: 3/3 4/3.5 -- --
Parking:
Is the site Gov. Code 65863.2 (AB 2097) eligible? N
Off-street 2 2 -- Y
Common Living Area (SFR) -- 53% Min 25% Y




Conditions of Architectural Review Approval
PLN25-00403 / 706 Giannini Drive

Architectural Review for a 104 square-foot first floor addition and 746 square-foot second
floor addition to an existing one-story residence resulting in a 3,439 square-foot two-
story residence.

GENERAL

G1. Permit Expiration. This Permit shall automatically be revoked and terminated if not used
within two years of original grant or within the period of any authorized extensions thereof.
The date of granting of this Permit is the date this Permit is approved by the Development
Review Officer and all appeal periods have been exhausted. The expiration date is February
19, 2028

G2. Conformance with Plans. Prior to the issuance of Building Permit, the development of the
site and all associate improvements shall substantially conform to the approved plans on
file with the Community Development Department, Planning Division. No change to the
plans will be made without prior review by the Planning Division through approval of a Minor
Amendment or through an Architectural Review, at the discretion of the Director of
Community Development or designee. Each change shall be identified and justified in
writing.

G3. Conditions on Plans. All conditions of approval for this Permit shall be reprinted and
included within the first three sheets of the building permit plan sets submitted for review
and approval. At all times these conditions of approval shall be on all grading and
construction plans kept on the project site.

G4. Code Compliance. Comply with all requirements of Building and associated codes (the
California Building Code. California Electric Code, California Mechanical Code, California
Plumbing Code, California Green Building Code, the California Energy Code, etc.) current
at the time of application for Building Permit, that includes grading and site utility permits.

DESIGN / PERFORMANCE - PRIOR TO BUILDING PERMIT ISSUANCE

P1. Tree Replacement (On-site). Trees permitted by the City for removal shall provide
replacement on-site at a ratio of 1:1 with a minimum 15-gallon tree size. (SCC 12.35.090)

DURING CONSTRUCTION

P2. Construction Hours. Construction activity shall be limited to the hours of 7:00 a.m. to 6:00
p.m. weekdays and 9:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Saturdays for projects within 300 feet of a
residential use and shall not be allowed on recognized State and Federal holidays.

P3. Construction Trash/Debris. During construction activities, the owner or designee is
responsible for collection and pick-up of all trash and debris on-site and adjacent public
right-of-way.

Development Review Hearing
Meeting Date: February 11, 2026 Page 1



Conditions of Approval PLN25-00403 / 706 Giannini Drive

P4. Landscape Water Conservation. The owner or designee shall ensure that landscaping
installation meets City water conservation criteria in a manner acceptable to the Director of
Community Development.

E1. Stormwater Control Measures. The owner or designee shall incorporate Best
Management Practices (BMPs) into construction plans in accordance with the City’s Urban
Runoff Pollution Prevention Program for construction-related water runoff measures prior to
issuance of permits.

OPERATIONAL CONDITIONS

P5. Use of Garage. The owner or designee shall ensure that the garage always be maintained
free and clear for vehicle parking use. It shall not be used only for storage.

P6. Landscaping Installation & Maintenance. The owner or designee shall ensure that the
landscaping installed and accepted with this project shall be maintained on the site as per
the approved plans. Any alteration or modification to the landscaping shall not be permitted
unless otherwise approved by the Director of Community Development.

P7. Landscaping. The owner or designee shall maintain the front yard landscaping between
the house and sidewalk. New landscape areas of 500 square feet or more or rehabilitated
landscape areas of 2,500 square feet or more shall conform to the California Department of
Water Resources Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance.

E2. Stormwater Control Measures. The owner or designee shall incorporate Best
Management Practices (BMPs) into construction plans in accordance with the City’s Urban
Runoff Pollution Prevention Program for post-construction water runoff measures prior to
issuance of a building permit.

KEY:
G = General
P = Planning Division

E = Public Works Engineering (Stormwater)

Development Review Hearing
Meeting Date: February 11, 2026 Page 2



Conditions of Approval PLN25-00403 / 706 Giannini Drive

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND ACCEPTANCE OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
Permittee/Property Owner

The undersigned agrees to each condition of approval and acknowledges and hereby agrees to
use the project property on the terms and conditions set forth in this permit.

Signature:

Printed Name:

Relationship to Property:

Date:

Pursuant to Santa Clara City Code 18.128.100, the applicant shall return this document to the
Department, properly signed and dated, within 30-days following the date of the
Acknowledgement.

Development Review Hearing
Meeting Date: February 11, 2026 Page 3
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A-4 Upper Roof Plan

A-5.0  Existing Exterior Elevations Existing one-story single family residence to remain.
A-5.1 Proposed Exterior Elevations
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A-5.2 Proposed Exterior Elevations elevation, and (N) upper level addition over Garage.

A-6 Cross Sections A-A, B-B, & C-C Remodel (E) Mud Room, Laundry, and Bath into (N)
Coffee Bar & Powder Room.
Provide (N) exterior siding & window trim as shown.
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1500 Warburton Avenue

Clty of Santa Clara Santa Clara, CA 95050

santaclaraca.gov
@SantaClaraCity

Agenda Report

26-49 Agenda Date: 2/11/2026

REPORT TO DEVELOPMENT REVIEW HEARING

SUBJECT

Public Hearing: Action on the Architectural Review (PLN25-00236) for a 97 Square Foot First Floor
Addition and 1,030 Square Foot Second Floor Addition to an Existing One-Story Residence Resulting
in a 2,592 Square Foot Two-Story Residence located at 2195 Amethyst Drive. CEQA Status: Exempt
from CEQA per Section 15301(e)(1) (Class 1 -- Existing Facilities).

File No.: PLN25-00236

Location: 2195 Amethyst Drive ; south of the intersection of Monroe Street and Amethyst Drive,
on the eastern side of Amethyst Drive; APN 220-26-042; zoned R1-6L - Single-Family
Residential

Applicant:  Aaron Winklebleck

Owner(s): Jonathan Ernst and Kelly Ernst

Request: Architectural Review for a 97 Square Foot First Floor Addition and 1,030 Square Foot
Second Floor Addition to an Existing 1,465 Square Foot One-Story Residence
Resulting in a 2,592 Square Foot Two-Story Residence.

PROJECT DATA
The Project Data and Compliance Table is included as Attachment 2.

POINTS FOR CONSIDERATION

e The proposed project is in a residential tract consisting of both one- and two-story residences.
See Vicinity Map in Attachment 1.

e The site is currently developed with a 1,465 square foot one-story single-family residence.

e Per the Santa Clara City Code 18.120(D)(1)(d), the request requires Architectural Review
approval through a Development Review Hearing due to the addition of a second story.

e The project proposes a 1,127 square-foot addition to the existing 1,465 square-foot single
story residence resulting in a 2,592 square-foot two-story residence. The remodeled residence
is designed as a contemporary two-story five-bedroom three-and-a-half-bathroom residence
with cement plaster cladding and shingle hip-style roof.

e The proposed project complies with the City’s Single-Family and Duplex Residential Design
Guidelines (2014). Specifically, the project is consistent with the guidelines, in that:

o The front of the house is oriented toward the primary street frontage with an emphasis
on the front porch or entry element toward the street by architectural design and
landscaping treatment.

The second-story front wall is set 25 feet behind the front property line.

0 Second-story right side windows have a five-foot windowsill height.

0 The second floor is proposed to be 66% of the first floor, which is consistent with the
guideline that second floor areas should not exceed 66% of the first-floor area.

@]
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e Per the Santa Clara City Code 18.38.020(B)(2) the project is exempt from the required 20-foot
by 20-foot garage standard, provided the existing legal nonconforming garage, measuring
approximately 17 feet 1 inch by 20 feet 2 inches, remains free and clear for the parking of
vehicles.

e The proposed project meets the required findings set forth in Santa Clara City Code 18.120.

e There are no active City code enforcement cases for this property.

e A neighborhood notice was distributed within a 300-foot radius of the subject site for this
project review.

FINDINGS SUPPORTING STAFF’'S RECOMMEDATION

Granting the Architectural Review approval requires the following findings consistent with City Code
Section 18.120.020(F):

7)

2)

3)

4)

That any off-street parking area, screening strips, and other facilities and improvements
necessary to secure the purpose and intent of this title and the general plan of the City area a part
of the proposed development, in that:

e The proposal provides the required two covered parking spaces at the front of the residence
with the two-car garage.

e The required parking spaces are not located in the required front yard or side yard landscaped
areas.

e The proposed project provides areas surfaced with all-weather materials for parking vehicles.

That the design and location of the proposed development and its relation to neighboring
developments and traffic is such that it will not impair the desirability of investment or occupation
in the neighborhood, will not unreasonably interfere with the use and enjoyment of neighboring
developments, and will not create traffic congestion or hazard, in that:

e The proposed residence would not create traffic congestion or hazards.
e Public streets are adequate in size and design to serve the proposed two-story residence, and
the use will not create a substantive increase in traffic.

That the design and location of the proposed development is such that it is in keeping with the
character of the neighborhood and is such as not to be detrimental to the harmonious
development contemplated by this title and the general plan of the City, in that:

e Architectural features of the proposed design area are true to the architectural form and
appropriate for the neighborhood. Surrounding properties are one to two story homes with
mixed architectural. The applicant has proposed cement plaster siding, a hipped shingle-roof,
and entry porch.

e The proposed project is consistent with the scale and design found in the existing surrounding
neighborhoods.

That the granting of such approval will not, under the circumstances of the particular case,
materially affect adversely the health, comfort or general welfare of persons residing or working in
the neighborhood of said development, and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare
orinjuries to property or improvements in said neighborhood, in that:

e The project is subject to the California Building Code and City Code requirements, which serve
to regulate new construction to protect public health, safety, and general welfare
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5) That the proposed development, as set forth in the plans and drawings, are consistent with the set
of more detailed policies and criteria for architectural review as approved and updated from time
to time by the City Council, which set shall be maintained in the planning division office. The
policies and criteria so approved shall be fully effective and operative to the same extent as if
written into and made a part of this title, in that:

e The proposed project is consistent with the City’s Single-Family Design Guidelines (2014):

o The front of the house is oriented toward the primary street frontage with an emphasis
on the front porch or entry element toward the street by architectural design and
landscaping treatment.

The second-story front wall is set 25 feet behind the front property line.

0 Second-story right side windows have a five-foot windowsill height.

0 The second floor is proposed to be 66% of the first floor, which is consistent with the
guideline that second floor areas should not exceed 66% of the first-floor area.

@]

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
Conditions of approval are proposed for the project and are contained in Attachment 3.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

The action being considered is categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15301(e)(1) (Class 1 - Existing Facilities), in that the
project is a small addition to the existing single-family residence.

PUBLIC CONTACT

Public contact was made by posting the Development Review Hearing agenda on the City’s official-
notice bulletin board outside City Hall Council Chambers. A complete agenda packet is available on
the City’s website and in the City Clerk’s Office. A hard copy of any agenda report may be requested
by contacting the City Clerk’s Office at (408) 615-2220, email clerk@santaclaraca.gov
<mailto:clerk@santaclaraca.gov> or at the public information desk at any City of Santa Clara public
library.

A public hearing notice was mailed to 56 property owners and tenants within a 300-foot radius of the
project site on January 29, 2026. As of the writing of this report, planning staff has not received public
comments for this application.

RECOMMENDATION

Determine the project to be categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) formal pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15301(e)(1) (Class 1 - “Existing Facilities”), and
Approve the Architectural Review for a 97 Square Foot First Floor Addition and 1,030 Square Foot
Second Floor Addition to an Existing 1,465 Square Foot One-Story Residence Resulting in a 2,592
Square Foot Two-Story Residence, located at 2195 Amethyst Drive, subject to the findings and
conditions of approval.

Prepared by: Summer Foss, Assistant Planner, Community Development Department
Approved by: Sheldon S. Ah Sing, Development Review Officer, Community Development
Department
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ATTACHMENTS

1. Vicinity Map

2 Project Data and Compliance Table
3. Conditions of Approval

4 Development Plans

City of Santa Clara Page 4 of 4 Printed on 2/4/2026

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

Vicinity Map (Zoning) -
2195 Amethyst Drive

Zoning
Land Parcels
R1 - Single-Family Residential
Base Layers
Site Addresses
Single
« Utility
Land Parcels

Land Parcels

Streets

Notes:

PLN25-00236

1/9/2026 10:36:45 AM

This map is a user generated static output from an Internet mapping site and is for

0 200 400 reference only. Data layers that appear on this map may or may not be accurate, current,
| . E— ) or otherwise reliable.

NAD_1983_2011_StatePanel_California_lll_FIPS_0403_Ft_US

OCity-of Santa-Clara I‘H&A@—W@?—m
v




Attachment 2: Project Data/Compliance

Project Address: 2195 Amethyst Drive

Project Number: PLN25-00236

Zoning: R1-6L
Standard Existing | Proposed Requirement | Complies?
Y/N
Lot Area (SF) (min): 5,500 5,500 6,000 ( N !
Building Square Footage (SF)
1t Floor: 1,107 1,204 -- --
2" Floor: - 1,030 - -
Garage: 358 358 400 SF N*
Porch/Patio: 394 465 - -
Total: 1,465 2,592 -- --
Floor Area Ratio: 27% 47% -- --
% of 2" floor to 1t floor: NA 66% 66% max Y
Building Coverage (%)
Building Coverage (All): ‘ 34% 37% 40% max Y
Main Building Setbacks (FT)
Front (15t floor): 20’ 20’ 20 Y
(2™ floor): 25’ 25’
Left Side (15t floor): 5'-2” 5-2" 5 Y
(2" floor): 10’ 10’
Right Side (1%t floor): 7'-8” 7-8” 5 Y
(2™ floor): 10°-9” 10°
Rear (15t floor): 25-9” 25-9” 20° Y
(2" floor):
Height (FT)
Main building: 14°-1” 24°-4” 25’ Y
# of Bedrooms/Bathrooms: 3/2 5/3.5 -- --
Parking:
Is the site Gov. Code 65863.2 (AB 2097) eligible? N
Off-street 2 2 2 Y
Common Living Area (SFR) - 35% Min 25% Y

*Garage is legal non-conforming




Conditions of Architectural Review Approval

PLN25-00236 / 2195 Amethyst Drive

Architectural Review for a 97 Square Foot First Floor Addition and 1,030 Square Foot
Second Floor Addition to an Existing 1,465 Square Foot One-Story Residence Resulting

in a 2,592 Square Foot Two-Story Residence.

GENERAL

G1.

G2.

G3.

GA4.

Permit Expiration. This Permit shall automatically be revoked and terminated if not used
within two years of original grant or within the period of any authorized extensions thereof.
The date of granting of this Permit is the date this Permit is approved by the Development
Review Officer and all appeal periods have been exhausted. The expiration date is
February 18, 2028

Conformance with Plans. Prior to the issuance of Building Permit, the development of the
site and all associate improvements shall substantially conform to the approved plans on
file with the Community Development Department, Planning Division. No change to the
plans will be made without prior review by the Planning Division through approval of a Minor
Amendment or through an Architectural Review, at the discretion of the Director of
Community Development or designee. Each change shall be identified and justified in
writing.

Conditions on Plans. All conditions of approval for this Permit shall be reprinted and
included within the first three sheets of the building permit plan sets submitted for review
and approval. At all times these conditions of approval shall be on all grading and
construction plans kept on the project site.

Code Compliance. Comply with all requirements of Building and associated codes (the
California Building Code. California Electric Code, California Mechanical Code, California
Plumbing Code, California Green Building Code, the California Energy Code, etc.) current
at the time of application for Building Permit, that includes grading and site utility permits.

DESIGN / PERFORMANCE - PRIOR TO BUILDING PERMIT ISSUANCE

P1.

P2.

Tree Replacement (On-site). Trees permitted by the City for removal shall provide
replacement on-site at a ratio of 1:1 with a minimum 15-gallon tree size. (SCC 12.35.090)

Tree Replacement (Alternative Means). Trees permitted by the City for removal shall be
replaced at a ratio of 1:1 with a minimum 15-gallon tree size pursuant to an alternative plan
approved by the Director of Community Development. (SCC 12.35.090)

DURING CONSTRUCTION

P3.

Construction Hours. Construction activity shall be limited to the hours of 7:00 a.m. to 6:00
p.m. weekdays and 9:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Saturdays for projects within 300 feet of a
residential use and shall not be allowed on recognized State and Federal holidays.

Development Review Hearing
Meeting Date: February 11, 2026 Page 1



Conditions of Approval PLN25-00236 / 2195 Amethyst Drive

P4.

PS5.

E1.

Construction Trash/Debris. During construction activities, the owner or designee is
responsible for collection and pick-up of all trash and debris on-site and adjacent public
right-of-way.

Landscape Water Conservation. The owner or designee shall ensure that landscaping
installation meets City water conservation criteria in a manner acceptable to the Director of
Community Development.

Stormwater Control Measures. The owner or designee shall incorporate Best
Management Practices (BMPs) into construction plans in accordance with the City’s Urban
Runoff Pollution Prevention Program for construction-related water runoff measures prior to
issuance of permits.

OPERATIONAL CONDITIONS

P6.

P7.

P8.

E2.

KEY:

Use of Garage. The owner or designee shall ensure that the garage always be maintained
free and clear for vehicle parking use. It shall not be used only for storage.
a. Garage Fixtures Removal. The property owner shall remove the sink, washer,
and dryer from the garage to ensure the garage remains free and clear for vehicle
parking use.

Landscaping Installation & Maintenance. The owner or designee shall ensure that the
landscaping installed and accepted with this project shall be maintained on the site as per
the approved plans. Any alteration or modification to the landscaping shall not be permitted
unless otherwise approved by the Director of Community Development.

Landscaping. The owner or designee shall maintain the front yard landscaping between
the house and sidewalk. New landscape areas of 500 square feet or more or rehabilitated
landscape areas of 2,500 square feet or more shall conform to the California Department of
Water Resources Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance.

Stormwater Control Measures. The owner or designee shall incorporate Best
Management Practices (BMPs) into construction plans in accordance with the City’s Urban
Runoff Pollution Prevention Program for post-construction water runoff measures prior to
issuance of a building permit.

G = General

P = Planning Division

E = Public Works Engineering (Stormwater)

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND ACCEPTANCE OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Permittee/Property Owner

Development Review Hearing
Meeting Date: February 11, 2026 Page 2



Conditions of Approval PLN25-00236 / 2195 Amethyst Drive

The undersigned agrees to each condition of approval and acknowledges and hereby agrees to
use the project property on the terms and conditions set forth in this permit.

Signature:

Printed Name:

Relationship to Property:

Date:

Pursuant to Santa Clara City Code 18.128.100, the applicant shall return this document to the
Department, properly signed and dated, within 30-days following the date of the
Acknowledgement.

Development Review Hearing
Meeting Date: February 11, 2026 Page 3
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‘ PROPOSED 2nd FLOOR PLAN
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ELEVATION DATUM

ELEVATIONS ARE DERIVED FROM A GPS
READING AND on (ORTH

EADING AND BASED
ERIC)

PUBLISHED BENCHMARK.

THE NOR'
TED 10 A

D sReEr
WOWNENT ()

.

BEFERENCES
(A) 88-M-16

10 PUEW)

Lot 190
o 530 38-045

2 sL)

BASIS OF BEARINGS
BEARINGS ARE BASED UPON THE CENTER UNE OF
AMETHYST DRIVE AS SHOWN ON_THAT CERTAN MAP
RECOR! OF MAPS AT PAGE 18, SANTA
CLARA COUNTY RECORDS

NORTH 22 36" 00" WEST

o7 183
0w 20 28-052

N 223500 w s500(8)
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—_—
s — w192
son 22058062 w20 %00
-
78 -
ne
w00
5 22300" € 35.000)
@0
soewak
)
s w00 € 252000
AMETHYST DRIVE(80)
NOTES

A TILE REPORT WAS NOT PROVIDED FOR THIS SURVEY.
EASEMENTS SHOWN, IF ANY, ARE COMPILED FROM
RECORD MAPS AND' THE CURRENT DEED FOR THE
PROPERTY. _ THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL EASEMENTS
THAT BURDEN OR BENEFIT THE SUBJECT PROPERTY
THAT WOULD ONLY BE REVEALED ON A TITLE REPORT.

ABBREVIATIONS

PUE — PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT
WCE — WRE CLEARANCE EASEMENT
SDE — STORM DRAIN EASAEMENT
ICV — IRRIGATION CONTROL. VALVE
GNC— CONCRETE

AN -

TBC - TOP BACK OF CURB

AE ~ ANCHOR EASEMENT
O - OVERHEAD UTILITY LINES

HB - HOSE BIB
FC ~ FACE OF CURB
— FACE OF STAR
ol ~ DRIP LNE
SL = SHRUB LINE
G — GROUND.
P~ PLANTER
£ sTReET
NONENT ()
BARCEL DATA;
APN: 220-26-042
AREA: 5,500 SF +/—

JEAN-PAUL HAPPEE, PLS 8807
SCALE

ALPHA LAND SURVEYS, INC

(o rmT)
Tieh=10 1 s scoms vy g o ok 11 TBAck

TS VALLLT, GA 55066 MORGAN ML CA 85038 2105 AVETHYST DRIVE

(Bs1) dsa- ks (B31) 4382453 CITY OF SANTA CLARA

10 ONTE 11/28/55  woak 2028273 ‘SANTA CLARA GOUNTY
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